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CITY OF MORRO BAY
\\&=7/ PLANNING COMMISSION
S AGENDA

The City of Morro Bay is dedicated to the preservation and enhancement of the quality of life.
The City shall be committed to this purpose and will provide a level of municipal service and safety
consistent with and responsive to the needs of the public.

Regular Meeting - Tuesday, February 2, 2016
Veteran’s Memorial Building — 6:00 P.M.
209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, CA

Chairperson Robert Tefft
Commissioner Gerald Luhr Commissioner Richard Sadowski
Commissioner Michael Lucas Commissioner Joseph Ingraffia

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE-CHAIRPERSON

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Members of the audience wishing to address the Commission on matters not on the agenda may do so at
this time. In a continual attempt to make the public process open to members of the public, the City also
invites public comment before each agenda item. Commission hearings often involve highly emotional
issues. It is important that all participants conduct themselves with courtesy, dignity and respect. All
persons who wish to present comments must observe the following rules to increase the effectiveness of
the Public Comment Period:

e When recognized by the Chair, please come forward to the podium and state your name and
address for the record. Commission meetings are audio and video recorded and this information
is voluntary and desired for the preparation of minutes.

Comments are to be limited to three minutes so keep your comments brief and to the point.

All remarks shall be addressed to the Commission, as a whole, and not to any individual member
thereof. Conversation or debate between a speaker at the podium and a member of the audience
is not permitted.

e The Commission respectfully requests that you refrain from making slanderous, profane or
personal remarks against any elected official, commission and/or staff.

e Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, comments or
cheering.

e Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with the ability of the Commission to carry
out its meeting will not be permitted and offenders will be requested to leave the meeting.

¢ Your participation in Commission meetings is welcome and your courtesy will be appreciated.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in
this meeting, please contact the Community Development at (805) 772-6264. Notification 24 hours prior
to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this
meeting. There are devices for the hearing impaired available upon request at the staff’s table.

PRESENTATIONS

Informational presentations are made to the Commission by individuals, groups or organizations, which
are of a civic nature and relate to public planning issues that warrant a longer time than Public Comment
will provide. Based on the presentation received, any Planning Commissioner may declare the matter as
a future agenda item in accordance with the General Rules and Procedures. Presentations should
normally be limited to 15-20 minutes.
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A. CONSENT CALENDAR

A-1  Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

A-2  Approval of minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of December 15, 2015.
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

B. PUBLIC HEARINGS
Public testimony given for Public Hearing items will adhere to the rules noted above under the
Public Comment Period. In addition, speak about the proposal and not about individuals,
focusing testimony on the important parts of the proposal; not repeating points made by others.

B-1  Continued from the 1/5/2016 Planning Commission Meeting
Case No.: #UP0-433
Site Location: 430 Olive Street, Morro Bay, CA
Proposal: Conditional Use Permit approval for a 500 sq. ft. addition to an existing 2,212
sq. ft. nonconforming single-family residence in the R-1 Residential Zoning District.
Specifically, the Applicant proposes to extend the existing living room, bedroom, and
bathroom into the existing patio space. The project is located outside of the Coastal
Commission Appeals Jurisdiction.
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15301, Class 1
Staff Recommendation: Conditionally Approve
Staff Contact: Joan Gargiulo, Assistant Planner, (805) 772-6270

C. NEW BUSINESS

C-1  Discussion of City Annual Water Equivalency Unit (WEU) Program - no staff report

D. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - NONE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
F. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MANAGER COMMENTS

G. ADJOURNMENT
Adjourn to the regular Planning Commission meeting at the Veteran’s Memorial Building, 209
Surf Street, on February 16, 2016 at 6:00 p.m.

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING PROCEDURES

This Agenda is subject to amendment up to 72 hours prior to the date and time set for the meeting. Please refer to
the Agenda posted at the Community Development Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, for any revisions, or call the
department at 772-6264 for further information.

Written testimony is encouraged so it can be distributed in the Agenda packet to the Commission. Material
submitted by the public for Commission review prior to a scheduled hearing should be received by the Planning
Division at the Community Development Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, no later than 5:00 P.M. the Tuesday
(eight days) prior to the scheduled public hearing. Written testimony provided after the Agenda packet is
published will be distributed to the Commission but there may not be enough time to fully consider the
information. Mail should be directed to the Community Development Department, Planning Division.

Materials related to an item on this Agenda are available for public inspection during normal business hours in the
Community Development Department, at Mill’s/ASAP, 495 Morro Bay Boulevard, or the Morro Bay Library, 695
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Harbor, Morro Bay, CA 93442. Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Planning Commission
after publication of the Agenda packet are available for inspection at the Community Development Department
during normal business hours or at the scheduled meeting.

This Agenda may be found on the Internet at: www.morro-bay.ca.us/planningcommission or you can subscribe to
Notify Me for email notification when the Agenda is posted on the City’s website. To subscribe, go to
www.morro-bay.ca.us/notifyme and follow the instructions.

The Brown Act forbids the Commission from taking action or discussing any item not appearing on the agenda,
including those items raised at Public Comment. In response to Public Comment, the Commission is limited to:

1. Responding to statements made or questions posed by members of the public; or

2. Requesting staff to report back on a matter at a subsequent meeting; or

3. Directing staff to place the item on a future agenda. (Government Code Section 54954.2(a))

Commission meetings are conducted under the authority of the Chair who may modify the procedures outlined
below. The Chair will announce each item. Thereafter, the hearing will be conducted as follows:
1. The Planning Division staff will present the staff report and recommendation on the proposal being heard
and respond to questions from Commissioners.
2. The Chair will open the public hearing by first asking the project applicant/agent to present any points
necessary for the Commission, as well as the public, to fully understand the proposal.
3. The Chair will then ask other interested persons to come to the podium to present testimony either in
support of or in opposition to the proposal.
4. Finally, the Chair may invite the applicant/agent back to the podium to respond to the public testimony.
Thereafter, the Chair will close the public testimony portion of the hearing and limit further discussion to
the Commission and staff prior to the Commission taking action on a decision.

APPEALS

If you are dissatisfied with an approval or denial of a project, you have the right to appeal this decision to the City
Council up to 10 calendar days after the date of action. Pursuant to Government Code §65009, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the Commission, at, or prior to, the public hearing. The appeal form is
available at the Community Development Department and on the City’s web site. If legitimate coastal resource
issues related to our Local Coastal Program are raised in the appeal, there is no fee if the subject property is
located with the Coastal Appeal Area. If the property is located outside the Coastal Appeal Area, the fee is $263
flat fee. If a fee is required, the appeal will not be considered complete if the fee is not paid. If the City decides in
the appellant’s favor then the fee will be refunded.

City Council decisions may also be appealed to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the Coastal Act
Section 30603 for those projects that are in their appeals jurisdiction. Exhaustion of appeals at the City is required
prior to appealing the matter to the California Coastal Commission. The appeal to the City Council must be made
to the City and the appeal to the California Coastal Commission must be made directly to the California Coastal
Commission Office. These regulations provide the California Coastal Commission 10 working days following the
expiration of the City appeal period to appeal the decision. This means that no construction permit shall be issued
until both the City and Coastal Commission appeal period have expired without an appeal being filed. The
Coastal Commission’s Santa Cruz Office at (831) 427-4863 may be contacted for further information on appeal
procedures.



City of Morro Bay
Community Development Department
Current & Advanced Project Tracking Sheet

Agenda No:_A-1

Meeting Date: February 2, 2016

This tracking sheet shows the status of the work being processed by the Planning & Building Divisions
New Planning items or items recently updated are highlighted in yellow. Building items highlighted in green are pending action from the applicant.

Approved projects are deleted on next version of log.

# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
Hearing or Action Ready Projects:

1 Crafton 430 Olive Street 11/13/15 UP0-433 Conditional Use Permit for a 500 sq. ft. addition to a JG. Under Review. Spoke with Applicant, will make small Conditionally Approved per i9

nonconforming structure corrections. Scheduled for 1/5/15 PC meeting. Continued to a date memo dated 11/25/15
uncertain. Photosimulation received, scheduled for 2/2 PC meeting

4 AT&T 590 Morro Street 4/10/15 UP0-411 & CP0-465 |Conditional Use Permit & Coastal Development permit |WM.Tentatively scheduled for 3-1-16 PC hearing. wm
to modify 2006 Planning permit approval for unmanned
cell site

11 Moore 379 Orton St. 1117115 CP0-494 New SFR ( Manufactured home) on vacant lot. 1493sf  (Project review complete. To be noticed for admin approval 1-28-16. Conditionally Approved per wm
living, 528sf garage memo dated 11/25/15

30 -Day Review, Incomplete or Additional Submittal Review Projects:

6 James 1230 Clarabelle 1/11/16 CP0-496 Admin CDP for new SFR - 1853sf home with  [JG Under initial review. Correction Letter sent 1/21. i9
563sf garage. Corrections recv'd 1/26

7 Mazzacane 270 Kern 177116 CP0-495 Admin CDP for demo/reconstruct. Demo JG Under initial review. Waiting on comments... ig
848sf SFR and construct new 2763sf SFR w/
532 sf garage

8 May / Ingraffia 636 Fresno 12/21/15 UP0-436 Conditional Use Permit for an 830 sq. ft. JG. Under initial review. Incomplete letter sent 1/21 i9
addition to a nonconforming structure

9 Adamson 2629 Koa 12/14/15 UP0-435 An existing flag pole that exceeds the 25' JG. Noticed 12/23/15 waiting on structural calcs from J{s]
height limit the the R-1/S.2 zone applicant

10 Smith 1556 Main 12/14/15 UP0-434 An existing flag pole that exceeds the 25' JG. Noticed 12/23/16. Waiting on proof of pole age ig
height limit in the light industrial zoning from applicant
district

12 Najarian 325 Sicily 10/30/15 CP0-491 Administrative Coastal Development Permit for New JG. Under Initial Review. Sent back to Agent for Lot Coverage i9
SFR - 1686 sf living plus 507sf garage correction on 12/4. Awaiting resubmittal. Recv'd 1/11/16 under

review. Waiting on comments
1/28/2016 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 1




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
13 Eisemann 535 Atascadero 10112115 CP0-490 & S00-125 |[Parcel map application & CDP to split 1 R-4 zoned lot in |Incomplete letter sent 11-5-15. Received revised plans and cj
to two lots. communicated via email to applicant regarding plan corrections.
Resubmittal under review.
14 Elliott/ Bernal 2620 Laurel Ave 9/30/15 CP0-489 Admin CDP for new 2,461sf Single family home w/ 710 |JG. Under Initial Review. Correction letter sent 10/27 PN- Conditionally approved i9
sf garage and 1495sf of balcony per memo dated 10/22/15
15 Black Hill Villas 485 South Bay Blvd 8/7115 A00-027 Precise Plan CUP modification to reflect Coastal Precise Plan requires modification for City approvals to be consistent cj
Commission approved changes to CDP with Coastal Commission approvals.. Under review. Traffic Study
update received and under review by Public Works Dept.
16 SLCUSD 235 Atascadero 7120115 CP0-485/ UP0-427 |CDP & CUP for new pool and student services building |Under initial review. Incomplete letter sent. Resubmitted 9-10-15 cj
at Morro Bay High School Incomplete letter sent 10-9-15. CJ.. Resubmittal received 10-27-15.
Project review complete. Initial study/ environmental review in
process.
17 DeGarimore 1001 Front St. 7114115 A00-026 Amendment to CUP to modify project description to Letter sent to applicant 9-9-15 regarding public access requirements. cj
remove proposed new awning. In process.
18 Gambril 405 Atascadero Rd. 5/13/15 CP0-475/UP0-417 [New construction of 10,000sf commercial retail on WM. Under review. Will need Arch and Traffic reports. Incomplete PN-Plans Disapproved. wm
vacant lot letter sent 9/4/15. Req. Stormwater
determination form & plan
update-8/25/15
19 T-Mobiile 1478 Quintana 1/30/15 UP0-403 Minor Use Permit to Modify existing wireless JG - Under initial review. Correction letter sent 3/5/2015. JG. Partial JW approved i9
telecommunication site at church resubmittal rev'd via email 9/18
20 Verizon / Knight 184 Main 11119114 UP0-394 Conditional Use Permit for installation of new Wireless |Under Review. JG. Incomplete. Waiting on response from Tricia RPS disapproved on i9
Facility/Verizon antennas on existing pole. Knight. Wants to keep project open and figure out the parking 12/15/14 since proposed
situation or move location. 1/26. JG. Applicant looking to move pole site will be removed
location to pole across the street during undergrounding
project
21 Leage 833 Embarcadero 9/15/14 UP0-389 Demolish existing building. Reconstruct new 1 story 19 |Under review. Deemed incompleted. Letter sent 10-13-14. CJ BC- incomplete RPS - Disapproved for plan Cj
foot building (retail/restaurant use) & outdoor Resubmittal received 2/17/15. Incomplete letter sent . Resubmittal corrections noted in memo
improvements received. Not compliant with view corridors requirements. of 10/14/14
Resubmitta received 1-20-16.
1/28/2016 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 2




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
22 Wordeman 2900 Alder 7128/14 CP0-447 Admin Coastal Dev. Permit for new construction of Under Review. Correction letter sent 8-27-14. Resubmittal received |BC- conditionally approved. |PN-Disapproved for plan Jol
duplex in R-4 zone. Unit A: 1965 sf w/605 sf garage. Unit |1-26-15. JG. Correction letter sent. Partial resubmittal rev'd 2/23. corrections per memo
B: 1714 sf w/605 sf garage. Under Review. JG. Correction letter sent 1/30 JG. Resubmittal dated 10/5/15
received 6/8/15. Under review. Correction letter sent. Resubmittal
rev'd 9/22/15. corrections required, letter sent 10/15/15.
Resubmittale Rev'd 1/27/2016
23 Sonic 1840 Main St. 8/14/113 UP0-364 & CP0-404 |Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Under initial review. Comment letter sent 9/10/13. CJ. Spoke w/ Bldg -- Review complete, PN- on hold until Sonic cj
Permit to develop Sonic restaurant. applicant 10/3 re: traffic study. CJ. Public Works & Fire comments  [applicant to obtain building  [submits Preliminary
received & forwarded 10/8/13 to applicant. Comments from Cal permit prior to Stormwater Requirements.
Trans receivd 10/31 and forwarded to Applicant. Applicant construction.FD-Disapprove |RPS: Intial conditions
requested meeting w/ City staff & Cal Trans to review project UPO 364/CPO 404 provide by memos of
requirements. Had project meeting-discussed traffic study 9/11/13.9/9/14 FD App TP.  |9/10/13 and 10/14. Met
requriementson 11-21-13. Requested fee estimate from 2/10/15 FD Not App TP. with Caltrans on 10/17.
environmental consultant for CEQA purposes. CJ. Resubmitted
5/27. Environmental Review in process. Correction letter based on
environmental review sent 8-6-14. Resubmittal received 1-23-15
and correction sent 2-23-15. Resubmittal received 5/8/15.
Reviewing initial study for pending route to State Clearinghouse.
Stormwater Control Plan also being reviewed. Reviewing
outstanding cultural resources concerns. Reviewed project with
archaeologist 1-27-16.
24 Perry 3202 Beachcomber 9/8/2011 & | ADO0-067 / CP0-381 |Variance. Demo/Reconstruct. New home with basement in [Variance approved at 8/15/12 PC meeting. Appealed by 3 parties to [Review complete, applicant  [No review since conditional
10/25/2012 S2.A overlay. Variance approved for deck only; the issue of |City Council. Appeal to be heard. City Attorney reviewing.Appeal in  |to obtain building permit prior {approval of 6/11/12
stories was resolved due to inconsistencies in Zoning abeyance until coastal application complete. Incomplete letter for to construction.
Ordinance. CDP sent 12/13/12. No response since 2012. Sent Intent to Deem
Withdrawn Letter 9-2-14. JG. Applicant responded with Request for
Meeting to keep CDP application open. SG.  No recent contact.
Planning Commission Continued projects:
1/28/2016 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 3




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
25 LaPlante 3093 Beachcomber 11/3/11  |CP0-365 Coastal Development Permit for New SFR in appeals SD-- Incomplete Letter 12/12/11. Letter sent 4/11/2012 requesting  [Review complete, applicant  [No review since conditional {Conditionally Cj
jurisdiction. Proposed SFR of 3,495sf w/ 500 sf garage |environmental study. MR-Met with Applicant and discussed potential |to obtain building permit prior |approval of 11/20/12 approved, per memo
on vacant land. impacts of project and CEQA information requested to complete to construction. 9/22/15
MND. Project referred to env. consultant and Coastal. MND in
process. Applicant revising bio report and snail study. Spoke w/
Applicant Representative 3-13-14. Snail study complete and sent to
Dept of Fish and Wildlife for concurrence review. Spoke w/ env.
consultant re environmental 4/7 CJ. Met with application 7-18-14 to
request addendum to bio report in order to complete CEQA. Bluff
determination and snowy plover report submitted 8-14-14. CJ. MND
complete. Anticipate routing to State Clearinghouse on 9/18/14.
Coastal Comission comment letter received 10-20-14. City
responded to Coastal on 10-27. Applicant working to address
comments. Discussed project with Coastal staff in meeting 11-18-14
and met with applicant 12/4/14 and 1/20/15. Received plans
revisions and sent request for Coastal concurrence 9-2-15. CJ.
Continued to a date uncertain to redraw ESH buffer setback.
26 Seashell Estates, LLC ~ |361 Sea Shell Cove 1/26/15 CP0-459/ UP0-401 |Coastal Development Permit/Conditional Use Permit for |Reviewing CC&R Design Guidelines. Deemed complete 3-2-15. 2/23/15 FD Cond App TP BCR has for review 2/3/15 cj
new SFR. Lot 4 of 1305 Teresa Subdivision Anticipate 4/21 PC hearing. Project continued to a date uncertain.
CJ.
27 City of Morro Bay End of Nutmeg 1/118/12 UP0-344 Environmental documents for Nutmeg Tanks. Permit  |KW--Environmental contracted out to SWCA estimated to be No review performed. BCR- New design concept wm
number for tracking purposes only County issuing permit.  |complete on 4/27/2012. SWCA submitted draft I.S. to City on May 1, completed. Needs new
Demo existing and replace with two larger reservoirs. City [2012. MR-Reviewed MND and met with SWCA to make corrections. MND for concrete tank, less
handling environmental review In contact with County Environmental Division for their review. MND truck trips.Neighborhood
received by SWCA on 10/7/12. MND out for public notice and 30 day mtg held 9/27. Neighbors
review as of 11/19/12. 30 day review ends on 12/25/12. No generally support new
comments received. Scheduled for 1/16/13 Planning Commission design that reduces truck
meeting and then to be referred back to SLO County. Planning trips by 80%. Concrete
Commission continued this item to address concerns regarding batch plant set up on site
traffic generated from the removal of soil. In applicant's court, they will further reduce impact.
are addressing issues brought up by neighbors during initial P.C. 5/5/14 - Cannon contract
meeting. Project has been redesigned and will be going forward with signed to finish permit
concrete tanks. Modifications to the MND are in process. phase. Construction will be
Neighborhood meeting conducted with Engineering on 9/27/2013. delayed to FY15/16
Revising project description and MND.
Projects Appealed or Forwarded to City Council:
1/28/2016 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 4




Applicant/ Property
Owner

Project Address

Date

Permit Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire Comments
and Notations

Engineering Comments
and Notations

Harbor/Admin
Comments and
Notations

Project Planner

28

Redican

725 Embarcadero Rd.

6/26/13

UP0-359

Use Permit for seven boat slips and gangway

Under review. Incomplete letter sent 7-23-13. Resubmittal received
on October 1, 2013. Additional info requested and resubmittal
received 12-2-13. Incomplete letter sent 12-30. Meeting with
Applicant on 2-13-14. Emailed Applicant 2-26-14 to clarify eelgrass
study requirements for environmental review. Info hold letter sent 9-21
14. Resubmitted 10-28-14. Initial Study/MND complete & routed to
State Clearinghouse 1-2-15. Anticipate 2-17-15 PC hearing.
Comments received from Coastal Commission regarding eelgrass
mitigation. Dock revision in progress. Project continued to 3-17-15
mtg to ensure legal noticing. Applicant submitted revised dock plans
based on Coastal Commission feedback re: MND. Supplemental
info sent to Coastal on 5/12/15. Applicant consulting with Coastal
staff regarding MND environmental 7-2015. CJ. Requested
continuance at 10-6-15 PC meeting to modify project description.
Continued to a date uncertain upon applicant request. Plans revised
to include Interior tenant improvements of new 2nd floor deck area.
Revised visual sims in progress. Reviewed by PC on 1-5-16.
Forwarded to City Council

Bldg -- Review complete,
applicant to obtain building
permit prior to construction.
Disapproved 4/21/14TP-
Disapprove 11/19/13.

Conditionally Approved,
PW requirements will be
addressed with Building
Permit review

Harbor conditions: 1.
one slip to be reserved
for public use; 2.
southern-most end tie
to remain vacant in
order to not encroach
on neighboring lease
site. Note-water lease
line will need to be
extended out to
accommodate slips.
EE 12/16/13

¢

29

Knight / Verizon

485 Piney Way

1129115

CP0-460 & UP0-402

CDP /CUP for Verizon wireless telecommunications

facility (panel antennas & equipment cabinet)

CJ - RF Compliance Report under review. Incomplete letter sent 3-2-
15. Revised RF report submitted 6-5-15. Requested RF clarification
via email 7-9-15. Received revised RF report. (continued from 11-24
15 meeting. Denied at 12-1-15 mtg/ Reso for Denial to be
considered at 12-15 mtg. Appealed by Applicant on 12/21/15

ME conditionally approved
per memo 2/3/15

g

30

Hough

289 Main

10/16/13

CP0-410 & UP0-369

CDP and CUP to construct a 2,578sf single family home

on vacant lot

CJ- under review. Met with Applicant's representative 11-21-13.

Met w/ Applicant representative 3-3-14 regarding bluff determination
per LCP maps. Letter sent 4-1-14 re completeness and bluff
standards. CJ. Visited site to review project 10-24-14. Concurrent
request sent re bluff to Coastal Commission 10-27-14. Discussed
project with Coastal staff 11-18-14 with referral to CCC Geologist 1-
2015. Met w/ Coastal geologist 2-12-15 on site. Resubmittal
received and review complete for PC hearing. Denied at 10-6-15
hearing. Resolution for denial on 10-20-15 agenda. DENIED 10-20-
15. Appealed granted and project remanded back to PC for review
of revised plans. Scheduled for Council hearing on 3-22-16.

BC- conditionally approved.
TP-Disapprove 12/6/13.

BCR: Conditionally
approved: ECP and sewer
video required per memo of
10/28/13. Began
resubmital review 3/18/15

<

1/28/2016

955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
31 City of Morro Bay Citywide 6/19/113 A00-015 Sign Ordinance Update. Text Amendment Modifying Section | Text Amendment Modifying Section 17.68 "Signs". Planning Commission  [No review performed. N/R
17.68 "Signs" placed the ordinance on hold pending additional work on definitions and
temporary signs. 5/17/2010. PC made recommendations and forwarded
to Council. ltem heard at 5/24/11 City Council Meeting. Interim Urgency
Ordinance approved to allow projecting signs. A report brought to PC on
2/7/2011. Workshops scheduled 9/29/11 & 10/6/11 .-Workshop results
going to City Council 12/13/11. Continued to 1/10/12 CC meeting. Staff
Report to PC. Project went to 5/2/2012. Update due to City Council in
June 2013. Draft Sign Ordinance reviewed by PC on 6/19/13. Continued
to 7/3/13 PC meeting for further review. PC has reviewed Downtown,
Embarcadero, and Quintana Districts as well as the Tourist-Oriented
Directional Sign Plan. 8/21/13 Final Draft of Sign Ordinance approved at
9/4/13 PC meeting with recommendation to forward to City Council.
Council directed staff to do further research with local businesses. First
workshop held 11/14 with approx. 12 Quintana area businesses.
Downtown workshop held March 2014, North Main business workshop
held 4/28/14 and Embarcadero business workshop held 5/19/14. Result
of sign workshops discussed at 11-3-15 PC mtg.
S9
Environmental Review
32 City of Morro Bay N/A UP0-423 MND for Chorro Creek Stream Gauges Applicant requesting meeting for week of 9/9/13. SWCA performing  |No review performed. MND complete. Cut permit cj
the environmental review. Received completed MND from Water checks to RWQCB and
Systems Consulting (WSC) on 4/1/15. Routed to State CDFW on 2/27/15
Clearinghouse for required 30 day review period. Tentative hearing
8/4/15.
Final Map Under Review Projects:
33 Tract 2670 1899 -1911 Sunset 111715 Map Final Map. - Tract 2670 6 lot subdivision and 1 common [Under review. Correction letter sent on 12-17-15
lot
g
34 Medina 3390 Main 10/7/11 Map Final Map. Issues with ESH restoration. Applicant SD--Meeting with applicant regarding ESH Area and Biological No review performed. DH - resubmitted map and
placed processing of final map on hold by proposing an|Study. MR- Received letters from biologist regarding revegetation Biological study on Dec
amendment to the approved tentative map and coastal |on 9/2/12. Letter sent to biologist. Recent Submittal reviewed and 19th 2012. PW has
development permit. Applicant proposed administrative |memo sent to PW regarding deficiencies. Initial review shows completed their review.
amendment. Elevated to PC, approved 1/4/12. Appealed, [resubmitted map does not meet the 50 foot ESH buffer setback Received a letter from
scheduled for 2/14/12 CC Meeting. Appeal upheld by requirement. Creek restoration required per Planning condition #4 Medina's lawyer and
City Council, and project with denied 2/14/12. map prior to recordation of the final map. preparing response. PW
check returning for corrections on 3/9/12 comments sent to RS to be
included with his response
letter. RS said to process
map for CC. Letter being
prepared to send to
applicant to submit mylars
for CC meeting. sglc]
1/28/2016 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 6




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
Projects requiring coordination with another jurisdiction:

35 City of Morro Bay Outfall Original jurisdiction CDP for the outfall and for the Coastal staff is working with staff. Coastal letter received 4/29/2013. [No review performed. City provided response to
associated wells Discussed project with Coastal staff in meeting 11-18-14. CCC on 7/12/13. Per Qtrly
Conference Call CCC will
take 30days to respond
36 City of Morro Bay Desal |170 Atascadero Project requires a Coastal Development Permit for Waiting for outcome from the CDP application for the outfall. No review performed. BCR- Phase 1 Maint and
Plant upgrades at the Plant. Final action taken Sent to CCC  |Discussed project with Coastal staff in meeting 11-18-14. Repair project is underway.

but pursuant to their request the City has rescinded the

action.

Desal plant start-up
scheduled for 10/15/13.
Phase 1 complete and
finaled. Phase 2 on hold as
of 7/22/114.

Projects going forward to Coastal Commission for

review (Pending LCP Amendments) / State Department of Housing:

4

City of Morro Bay

Citywide

10/16/13

A00-013

Zoning Text Amendment - Second Unit

Secondary Unit Ordinance Amendment. Ordinance 576 passed by
City Council in 2012. 6-11-13 City Council direction to staff to bring
back to Planning Commission for review of ordinance. At 10-16-13
PC meeting, Commission recommended changes to maximum unit
size and tandem parking design where units over 900 sf and/or
tandem parking design of second unit triggers a CUP process.
Council accepted PC recommendation at 2-11-14 meeting and
directed staff to bring back revised ordinance for a first reading and
introduction. Item continued to 4/22/14 Council meeting to allow
time for Coastal staff comment regarding proposed changes. Council
approved Into and First Reading on 4/22/14. Final Adoption of Ord.
585 at 5/13/14 Council meeting. Ordinance to be sent as an LCP
Amendment for certification by Coastal Commission. New language
for PC and Council review.

No review performed.

wm

1/28/2016

955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
42 City of Morro Bay Citywide 2/1/13|Ordinance 556 Wireless Amendment - LCP Amendment CHAPTER Application for Wireless Amendment submitted to Coastal No review preformed. N/A
17.27 Amendment for “Antennas and Wireless Commission 9-11-13. Received comments back from CCC 11-27-
Telecommunications Facilities” AND MODIFYING 13, working on addressing issues.
CHAPTER 17.12 TO INCORPORATE NEW DEFINITIONS,
17.24 to MODIFY primary district matrices to incorporate the
text changes , 17.30 to eliminate section 17.30.030.F
“antennas’, 17.48 modify to eliminate section 17.48.340
“Satellite dish antennas”.
S9
Projects Continued Indefinitely, No Response to Date on Incomplete Letter or inactive:
39 Maritime Museum Embarcadero 11/21/05 UP0-092 & CP0-139 |Embarcadero-Maritime Museum (Larry Newland). KW--Incomplete 12/15/05. Incomplete 3/7/07. Incomplete Letter Please route project to An abandonment of Front
Association (Larry Submitted 11/21/05. Resubmitted 10/5/086, tentative CC for [sent 6/27/07. Met to discuss status 10/4/07 Incomplete 2/4/08. Met  [Building upon resubmittal. ~ [street necessary. To be
Newland) landowner consent 1/22/07 Landowner consent granted.  with applicants on 3/3/09 regarding inc. later. Met with applicants on scheduled for CC mtg.
Resubmitted 5/25/07. Resubmitted additional material on  2/19/2010. Environmental documents being prepared. Meeting held
9/30/09. Applicant working with City Staff regarding lease for|with city staff and applicants on 2/3/2011. Sent Intent to Deem
subject site. Applicants enter into agreement with City Withdrawn letter 9-2-14. JG.
Council on project. Applicant to provide revised site plan.
Staff processing a "Summary Vacation (abandonment)" for
a portion of Surf Street. Staff waiting on applicant's
resubmittal. Meeting held with applicant 2/23/2011. Staff
met with applicant 1/27/11 and reviewed new drawings, left
meeting with applicant indicating they would be resubmitting
new plans based on our discussions.
40 James Maul 530, 532, Morro Ave 3112110 SP0-323 & UP0-282 |Parcel Map. CDP & CUP for 3 townhomes. Resubmittal ~ [KW-Incomplete letter sent 4/20/10. Met with applicant 5/25/10. Letter [Please route project to N/A
534 11/8/10. Resubmittal did not address all issues identified in  [sent to applicant/agent indicating the City's intent to terminate the  [Building upon resubmittal.
correction letter. application based on inactivity. City advised there will be a new
applicant and to keep the application viable.MR: Received letter
from applicant's rep 11/15/12 requesting project remain open.
Called B. Elster for further information. Six month extension granted.
Sent Intent to Deem Withdrawn Letter 8-28-14. Applicant requested
to keep project open 9-25-14.
q
Grants
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations
41 Coastal Conservancy, City-wide $250,000 Grant Opportunity for funding for LCP update |Application submitted July 15, 2013. Awaiting results. Agency No review performed. N/A
California Coastal to address sea-level rise and climate change impacts. |requested additional information and submitted 10-7-13. Notice
Commission, California received application was successful for amount requested. City
Ocean Protection Council funded $250,000. Staff in contact with CA Ocean Protection Council
staff to commence grant contract.
42 City of Morro Bay City-wide Community Development Block Grant/HOME Program - |Staff has ongoing responsibilities for contract management. 2012 No review performed. N/R
Urban County Consortium contracts in progress. 2013 contracts in progress. City Council
approval 6/10/14 for City participation in Urban County consortium
for Fiscal Years 2015-2017. Needs Assessment Workshop
scheduled for 9/11/14 in tandem with Cities of Atascadero and Paso
Robles at Atascadero City Hall 5pm. Draft 2015 CDBG funding
recommendation approved by Council 12/9/14. 2016 Program year
applications due 10/23/15. Final 2016 funding recommendations to
be reviewed by Council on 3-8-16.
43 City of Morro Bay City-wide Climate Action Plan - Implementation Staff has ongoing responsibilities for implementation of Climate
Action Plan as adopted by City Council January 2014. Staff
coordinating activities with other Cities and County of SLO via
APCD.
Projects in Building Plan Check:
1 Abel 765 Alta 12/21/15 B-30796 SFR Addition JL/PN-Not Approved per
Memo dated 12/21/15
2 Sangren 675 Anchor 11/28/12 B-29813 SFR Addition Requested corrections 1/9/13. CJ. Resubmittal received and |BC- Returned for N/A
under review (November 14, 2013). Denial letter sent 4/24/14 [corrections 1/9/13.
GN
3 LaPlante 3093 Beachcomber 11/3/11 B-29586 New SFR: 3,495sf w/ 500 sf garage on vacant land. |SD--Incomplete Letter 12/12/11. Phase 1 Arch Report BC- Application on hold DH- Provide SW mgmt,
required and Environmental Document. Incomplete letter during planning processas |drainage rpt, EC per
sent 2/2012. Building Permit on hold until Planning process |of 4-2-2012 memo of 1/18/12.
complete. CJ.
4 Tays 982 Carmel 10/1/15 B-30684 SFR Alteration and 65sf addition (includes new Disapproved 11-17-15. SG. Plans denied 10-05-2015 [PN- Approved per memo
bathroom) cdl dated 11/23/15
5 Diaz 365 Driftwood 8/14/15 B-30601 SFR Addition of 328sf upstairs to create Master JG. Plans disapproved, incomplete. Approved 10-13-2015 cdl |PN- Approved 10/5/15
bedroom and bathroom.
6 Ocean View Manor 456 Elena 9/10/15 B-30651 Remodel of existing senior rental 40 apts. with PN-Disapproved
common buildling and site improvements 11/30/15
7 Parks 2810 Elm 12/7/115 B-30775 New 480sf detached garage with new driveway & PN-Approved 12/16/15
walkway
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Date Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments | Engineering Comments Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner and Notations and Notations Comments and
Notations

8 Leage 1205 Embarcadero 9/10/15 B-30651 686sf second story addition Correction letter sent. Not compliant w/ Planning conditions. [Plans Denied 09-24-2015 |PN- Approved 10/1/15,
CJ cdk no memo.

9 PG&E 1290 Embarcadero 10/2/13 G-040 Soil Removal CJ- Monitoring Well location partially in Coastal original BC- on hold pending Memo of 11/29/13. CDP
jurisdiction. Coastal Commission processing consolidated planning process. Plans  |application should
permit. Waiver granted by Coastal 9-14-1491-W have been denied. address soil

revegetationor

10 Appleby 381 Fresno 7131/14 B-30227 Carport& Storage Shed Correction sent 8-7-14. WM. Will require a CUP prior to Building approved 08-04- |RPS - No PW comments
building. JG. Corrections sent 2/23 JG 15 cdl if street access is not

required for storage bldg

11 Decker 430 Fresno 6/8/15 B-30491 Convert existing laundry room into bathroom. Approved. SG 6/15/15 Plans approvede. 07-02- |PN- Disapproved, needs

15 cdl sewer video & bwv
6/12/15
Nico 2431 Greenwood 12/14/15 B-30783 74 sqft addition to existing 604 sqft deck JL/PN-Approved

12/21/15

12 Monie 2577 Greenwood 6/8/15 B-30483 600sf addition (1st & 2nd floor) to front of existing PN-Disapproved, needs

SFR Erosion control plan

11/23/15

13 Jackson, Addis 2860 Greenwood 9/2/15 B-30639 Detached 160sf Guest cottage Disapproved 9-28-15. JG Perit Denied 9-9-15 cdl |PN-Disapproved, needs
Erosion control plan
11/23/15

14 Hurless 2265 Hemlock 8/27/15 B-30477 SFR Garage converted to 492sf apartment with new |Disapproved 8-28-15. JG 05-15-15 Plans denied. PN- Disapproved needs

bedroom and bathroom. Cdl sewer lateral video-

15 Gonzalez 481 Java 10/6/13 B-30029 SFR Addition/ Remodel: add 578 sf living and 112 sf |WM. Expecting Admin Use Permit application for minor Plans approved 9-18-15 |PN-Disapproved, needs

decking revision to approved design. cdl swr video & plan
corrections. 9/24/15
16 Nisbet 225 Kern 11/30/15 B30761 Remodel & Addition of 123sf to 1,107sf of existing SFR JG. Requires a Conditional Use Permit PN-Disapprovedper
memo dated 12/2/15
17 Nisbet 500 Kings 10/20/15 B30710 New 2,434 sf SFR with 672 sf garage and 228 sf of decking & Plans under review. 10- |PN-Disapprovedper
shared driveway with adjacent lot 21-15 cdl memo dated 10/27/15
18 Nisbet 570 Kings B30600 New 2,317sf SFR w/ 583sf garage and separate Disapproved 8-31-15. CJ. Plans denied 08-19-15 cdl |PN-Disapproved for plan
detached 735sf 3-car garage. corrections per memo
dated 8/31/15
19 Banuelos 350 Las Vegas 8/19/15 B-30613 Demo 832sf SFR & 384sf non-conforming detached |Approved 11-12-15. JG. Plans denied 10-16-15 cdl [PN-Approved 11/12/15
garage. Build new 1,600sf SRF & 484sf garage.
20 Ryan 1125 Las Tunas 10/8/15 B-30695 New SFR with 2185sf & 580sf garage Disapproved 10-27-15. JG Plans denied 10-19-15 cdl |JL/PN-Disapproved per
memo dated 12/21/15
21 Douglas 2587 Laurel 712715 B-30352 Addendum to B-30074. Add 24 sq. ft., converting Under Review. JG. Denial Plans Denied 08-05-15 cdl|PN 9/30/15 Approved as
1,020 sq. ft. to habitable space, add 120 sq. ft. porch, submitted. No memo
and 191 sq.ft. deck
22 Peter 890 Main 10/15/15 B-30702 76sf concrete accessible ramp at building entrance Approved 10-21-15. SG Plans Approved 10/19/15 |PN-Approved 11/25/15
cdl
23 Candy Fish Sushi 898 Main 2/23/15 B-30380 Demise wall to add inside seating in restaurant Approved 2/26/15 JG Plans denied 3-2-15 cdl
24 Dyson 117 Main 8/18/14 B-30248 Covered Patio Corrections. 9-5-14. WM. BC-Returned for NRR
corrections 9/8/14.
25 Boisclair 900 Main 8/5/15 B-30587 Commerical Interior Remodel, with new restrooms, Approved 10-8-15. JG Building plans Approved |PN- Disapproved, need
removing existing driveway & street trees 10-13-2015 cdl update to Arborist
Report, 10/12/15
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26 Zanovich 380 Marina 10/2/15 B-30685 Enclose existing deck on SFR Disapproved 10-23-15. JG. Approved 12/10 Bldg. Plans approved. 10- |PN- Conditionally
19-2015 cdl Approved, 10/16/15
27 Meisterlin 315 Morro Bay Blvd. 9/12/14 B30275 Commercial Alteration-Handicap restroom Approved 9/25/14. CJ. Plansw approved 9-30- RPS returned for
2014 bc corrections per memo of
28 Bunker 491 Panay 12/8/15 B30777 203sf interior remodel to existing 1144sf two story PN- Approved 12/16/15
SFR
29 Sciortino 966 Pecho 10/26/15 B30715 575sf addition to single level SFR & 77sf deck Approved 10-27-15. JG Permit issued 8-6-15 cdl [PN- Approved 10/30/15
addition
30 Dennis 290 Piney 2/13/15 B-30382 New SFR Under review 2/26 JG. Waiting for conditions of approval to  |Permit Issued 8-24-2015 [ME approved 4/16/2015
be included in plan set. 3/5 JG Approved 3/17 JG cdl
31 Humarian 781 Quintana 9/2/15 B-30631 Remodel exterior & interior w/ADA restrooms & Approved 11-13-15. JG. Permit Issued 10-16-2015 [PN- Approved 10/10/15
parking lot updgrades. cdl
32 Frye 244 Shasta 5/7/13 B-29910 Garage to Second Unit conversion KM - Needs to comply with or amend existing CDP. 2006 BC- on hold pending BCR-approved 5/13/13
Planning permit modified to allow non-conforming structure. |planning process.
No activity since 2014 on this building permit.
33 Dow 670 Shasta 10/12/15 B-30699 Addition to SFR of 238sf living space and Demo & Disapproved 10-27-15. JG Permit issued 10-27-2015 |PN- Disapproved per
reconstruct of 276sf garage cdl memo 10/23/15
33 Dolezal 1885 Sunset 10/30/15 B-30758 Lot 6: New SFR with 1140sf and 480 garage Under review PN- Disapproved per
memo 12/17/15
34 Dolezal 1889 Sunset 10/30/15 B-30757 Lot 5: New SFR with 1140sf with 480 garage Under review PN- Disapproved per
memo 12/17/15
32 Dolezal 1893 Sunset 10/30/15 B-30756 Lot 4: New SFR with 1140sf living and 480sf garage |Under review PN- Disapproved per
memo 12/17/15
33 Dolezal 1897 Sunset 10/30/15 B-30753 Lot 1: New SFR with 1140sf living and 480sf garage |Under review PN- Disapproved per
memo 12/17/15
32 Dolezal 1901 Sunset 10/30/15 B-30754 Lot 2: New SFR with 1541sf living and 483sf garage |Under review PN- Disapproved per
memo 12/17/15
33 Dolezal 1905 Sunset 10/30/15 B-30755 Lot 3: New SFR with 1457sf living and 480sf garage |Under review PN- Disapproved per
memo 12/17/15
35 Reddell 310 Trinidad 6/1/15 B-30508 New 1763sf SFR w/427sf garage & 150sf JG. waiting on planning permit approval. CP0479 / UP0431 PN- Plans disapproved.
storage/deck. approved 10/12/15 Need lateral sewer video
& plans update -
11/24/15
36 Barbis 166 Vashon 8/27/15 B-30623 186sf Addition to front exterior of SFR Approved 10-2-15. WM Building plans approved |PN- Plans disapproved
10-09-2015 cdl for plan corrections -
9/30/15
Planning Projects & Permits with Final Action:
5 Najarian 986 Las Tunas 111715 CP0-493 Administrative Coastal Development Permit for New JG. Under Initial Review. Met with Agent 12/18 re. corrections, Conditionally Approved per 9
SFR - 1679 sf living plus 434 sf garage waiting on submittal. Notice 1/14/16. Permit issued 1/26/16 memo dated 11/25/15
2 Merrifield 1147 West St. 4/24/15 CP0- 469 & UP0-414 |Coastal Development and Conditional Use Permits to | WM Phase 1 arch report req'd. Continued to a date uncertain. PN - Conditionally wm
construct new SFR subject to bluff development stds.  (Approved by PC on 1-19-16. Permit issued. approved with comments-
6/1/15
3 Wright 1149 West St. 412415 CP0-470 & UP0-415 |Coastal Development and Conditional Use Permits to | WM Phase 1 arch report req'd. Continued to a date uncertain. PN - Conditionally wm
construct new SFR subject to bluff development stds.  |Approved by PC on 1-19-16. Permit issued. approved with comments-
6/1115
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AGENDA ITEM: __A-2

DATE: _February 2, 2016

ACTION:

ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING -  DECEMBER 15, 2015
VETERANS MEMORIAL BUILDING - 6:00 PM
PRESENT: Robert Tefft Chairperson

Katherine Sorenson Vice-Chairperson

Michael Lucas Commissioner

Richard Sadowski Commissioner

Gerald Luhr Commissioner
STAFF: Scot Graham Community Development Manager

Cindy Jacinth Associate Planner

Joan Gargiulo Contract Planner

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER

MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS — NONE
PUBLIC COMMENTS — NONE

PRESENTATIONS — NONE

A. CONSENT CALENDAR
https://youtu.be/ifncn6 Hbp9E?t=3m9s

A-1  Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

A-2  Resolution 44-15. Planning Commission interpretation affirming Greater than
Normal Public Benefit also known as Significant Public Benefit as defined in the
City of Morro Bay Zoning Ordinance Section 17.40.030 and the Waterfront
Master Plan (WMP) Design Guidelines Chapter 5.
Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 44-15 as revised from 11-3-15
meeting

A-3  Approval of minutes from the Planning Commission meeting of October 20, 2015
and November 3, 2015.
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

MOTION: Vice-Chairperson Sorenson moved to approve Consent Calendar. Commissioner
Sadowski seconded and the motion passed unanimously (5-0).

B. NEW BUSINESS
https://youtu.be/uxBvteY LogA?t=5m51s

B-1  Legal Guidance on Telecommunications Law presented by Christy Lopez,
Assistant City Attorney


https://youtu.be/ifncn6Hbp9E?t=3m9s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=5m51s

ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING -DECEMBER 15, 2015

C. PUBLIC HEARINGS

C-1

Case No.: #CP0-483 and UP0-421

Site Location: 1401 Quintana, Morro Bay, CA

Project Description: Coastal Development Permit and Conditional Use Permit approval
for installation of an unmanned telecommunication wireless facility which consists of a
cylindrical antenna on top of an existing 28 ft. utility pole and the installation of an
equipment cabinet adjacent to the utility pole within the public right-of-way. The project
is located outside of the Coastal Commission Appeals Jurisdiction

CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15303, Class 3

Staff Recommendation: Conditionally Approve

Staff Contact: Joan Gargiulo, Contract Planner, (805) 772-6270
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h15m24s

COMMISSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS —
NONE

Gargiulo presented staff report.

Chairperson Tefft opened Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h27mls

Tricia Knight, representative for Verizon, stated she appreciated the great job on
the staff report. She explained where and why the sites are located in the proposed
areas. She stated Chief Knuckles contacted Verizon last year regarding the need
for cell towers due to the struggles the Fire Department have in emergency
situations.

Knight also noted PG&E notifies them where they prefer the equipment to be
located.

Chairperson Tefft closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h34m46s

MOTION: Commissioner Luhr moved to approve Resolution PC 47-15 with modified Planning
Condition 1 to reflect the canister containing the antenna shall be painted to match the color of
the utility pole and Planning Condition 9 added to reflect a post construction RF compliance
report shall be submitted to the Community Development Manager prior to final inspection. The
study shall measure actual RF emission levels for all antennas. Vice-Chairperson Sorenson
seconded and the motion passed (3-2) with Commissioners Lucas and Sadowski voting no.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteY LogA

C-2

Case No.: #CP0-466 and #UP0-412

Site Location: 702 Morro Bay Blvd., Morro Bay, CA

Proposal: Coastal Development Permit and Conditional Use Permit approval for
installation of an unmanned telecommunication wireless facility which consists of a
screened cylindrical antenna on a short pole on the roof of an existing two-story
commercial building with an associated equipment cabinet at ground level at the rear of


https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h15m24s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h27m1s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h34m46s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA

ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING -DECEMBER 15, 2015

the building. The project is located outside of the Coastal Commission Appeals
Jurisdiction.
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15303, Class 3
Staff Recommendation: Conditionally Approve
Staff Contact: Joan Gargiulo, Contract Planner, (805) 772-6270
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h36m7s
COMMISSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS —
NONE

Gargiulo presented staff report.

Chairperson Tefft opened Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h43m55s

Tricia Knight, representative for Verizon Wireless, read a letter from Fire Chief
Knuckles requesting Verizon to pursue strengthening the network due to lack of
data service. Knight noted the equipment for the cell tower is located in the back
alley and is not visible from the street.

Joel Grazia, Morro Bay resident, asked if the applicant provided technical
information or support regarding the height minimal vs. optimal. Grazia also
asked what the view from the street level was and asked if anyone thought about
placing the cell tower in the center of the building.

Ann Travers, Morro Bay resident, stated the locations of the other cell towers in
the neighborhood.

Duane Bonham, Verizon RF Engineer, stated the optimal height would be above
the tree height.

Knight spoke about the analysis which was done to help with emergency services.
Knight also noted six cell sites where chosen and all have met the criteria.

Bonham, answered questions brought up by the Planning Commission.

Chairperson Tefft closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h6m48s

Chairperson Tefft opened Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h23m29s

Knight explained the application process which was taken for the project and noted
there is a new ordinance which would address the questions being asked tonight.
Knight stated she will work with staff on the next project to provide the overall
network data the Planning Commission is requesting, but also noted this
application was deemed complete.

Bonham, answered more questions from the Planning Commission and went over
the different types of emergency backups Verizon has at other sites.


https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h36m7s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=1h43m55s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h6m48s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h23m29s

ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING -DECEMBER 15, 2015

Chairperson Tefft closed the Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h39m35s

MOTION: Commissioner Luhr moved to approve Resolution PC 49-15 for CP0-466 and UPO-
412. Vice-Chairperson Sorenson seconded and the motion passed (3-2) with Commissioners
Lucas and Sadowski voting no.

https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h46m57s

C-3

Case No.: #UP0-359

Site Location: 725 Embarcadero, Morro Bay, CA

Proposal: Conditional use permit for construction of new gangway, dock, and seven (7)
boat slips which will be 6 private month-to-month rentals and 1 public slip controlled by
the Harbor Dept. The dock and slips would be supported by eleven (11) new guide piles
consisting of 35 — 55-foot by 16-in diameter 0.375 wall steel. The upper 25 feet of the
exterior surface that would be exposed will be coated with a marine grade
epoxy/polyurethane coating. All on-site work would occur from a barge stocked and
prepared at the APC dock in Morro Bay, and tugged into position for pile installation.
The project also includes expansion of Water Lease Site 82-85W from approximately 50-
feet to 93.71-feet. In addition, the project proposes a second story dining deck expansion
along the west side of the building. This project is located in the original jurisdiction of
the California Coastal Commission.

CEQA Determination: Mitigated Negative Declaration, State Clearinghouse
#2015011002

Staff Recommendation: Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Forward
Favorable Recommendation to City Council to Conditionally Approve Concept Plan
Staff Contact: Cindy Jacinth, Associate Planner, (805) 772-6577
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h47m58s

COMMISSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS —
NONE

Jacinth announced that the applicant is requesting a continuance. Staff
recommendation is to continue to the 1-5-16 Planning Commission meeting.

Chairperson Tefft opened Public Comment period and seeing none, closed the
Public Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h53m48s

MOTION: Commissioner Sadowski moved to continue item C-3 to the January 5, 2016
Planning Commission Meeting. Commissioner Lucas seconded the motion and the motion
passed unanimously (5-0).

https://youtu.be/uxBvteY LogA?t=2h54m7s

D. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

D-1

Case No.: #CP0-460 and UP0-402

Site Location: 485 Piney Way, Morro Bay, CA

Project Description: Review Resolution 48-15 for Denial of Coastal Development
Permit and Conditional Use Permit for installation of an unmanned telecommunication
wireless facility which consists of 3 new directional panels antennas on the roof of an


https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h39m5s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h46m57s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h47m58s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h53m48s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h54m7s

ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING -DECEMBER 15, 2015

existing church screened with a faux chimney. Project also includes installation of
associated equipment of 2 new equipment cabinets adjacent to church.
CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15303, Class 3

Staff Recommendation: Move for reconsideration of resolution
Staff Contact: Cindy Jacinth, Associate Planner, (805) 772-6577
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h54m31s

COMMISSIONERS DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS —
NONE

Jacinth presented staff report.
Commissioner Luhr abstained due to he was not present at the last meeting.

Chairperson Tefft opened Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h58mls

Knight stated she met with neighbor Mr. Hopper regarding impacts to his view
shed and agreed to move the chimney to the east to lessen view impacts as
requested by Mr. Hopper. Knight also noted this was an area where Fire Chief
Knuckles was having capacity issues.

Travers, stated the City Council approved and adopted the amended land use
ordinance for cell towers in 2005. She asked why the standard wasn’t being used.
She noted the ordinance states no antenna shall be placed within 100 feet near a
residence. Travers stated in 2010 a draft wireless ordinance was brought to City
Council and it addresses the issue of appropriate locations of antennas. She
doesn’t understand why these steps weren’t implemented when the City Council
had already adopted them. Travers went over other issues she was concerned
about.

Barbara Nordin, Morro Bay resident, stated Verizon made a deal with PG&E to
place cell towers on their equipment. She asked why the City wasn’t included on
this. She noted the City could be making money and suggested the antennas
could be placed on the water tower, City Hall or Fire Department.

Lopez, wanted to clarify to the Planning Commission the item is under
“Unfinished Business” and not a Public Hearing. Lopez also noted the only item
before the Commission is to whether or not to make a motion for reconsideration
of resolution.

Chairperson Tefft closed the Comment period.
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=3h5m14s

MOTION: Vice-Chairperson Sorenson moved to approve Resolution PC 48-15, CP0-460 and
UPO0-402 with the additional Coastal Development Permit Finding:

That the project is not in accordance with the certified Local Coastal Program and the General
Plan for the City of Morro Bay based on incompatibility with nearby uses including proximity of
nearby wireless facilities and has to do with the aggregate visual clutter caused by nearby
wireless facilities and potentially 20-30 utility constructions within our residential neighborhoods
which affects our view potentials.


https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h54m31s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=2h58m1s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=3h5m14s

ACTION MINUTES — MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING -DECEMBER 15, 2015

Commissioner Lucas proposed the “Whereas” acknowledged the previous discussion of cell
tower resolutions put forward from this panel, in consideration of the past record by the
community in hearings.

Commissioner Lucas seconded the motion and the motion passed (3-1) with Chairperson Tefft
voting no.

E. PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
https://youtu.be/uxBvteY LogA?t=3h39m44s

Commissioner Luhr stated his concern regarding mobile homes installed in Morro Bay.
Luhr’s concern is the foundation it would be built on. He feels mobile homes should
meet the same standards as a new home construction build. Staff will agendize the item
to a future meeting.

F. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MANAGER COMMENTS
https://youtu.be/uxBvteY LogA?t=3h39m12s

Graham stated they will be conducting the consultant interviews for the General Plan and
LCP Update tomorrow, 3 p.m. to 5 p.m. at the Community Center Multipurpose Room.

G. ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 9:48 p.m. to the regular Planning Commission meeting at the
Veteran’s Memorial Building, 209 Surf Street, on January 5, 62016, at 6:00 p.m.

Robert Tefft, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Scot Graham, Secretary


https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=3h39m44s
https://youtu.be/uxBvteYLogA?t=3h39m12s

AGENDA NO: B-1

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2016

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commission DATE: February 2, 2016
FROM: Joan Gargiulo, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit (#UP0-433) Continued from the 1/5/2016
Planning Commission Meeting: Conditional Use Permit approval for a
500 sq. ft. addition to an existing 2,212 sq. ft. nonconforming single-
family residence in the R-1 Residential Zoning District. Specifically, the
Applicant proposes to extend the living room, bedroom, and bathroom into
the existing patio space.

RECOMMENDATION:

CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE PROJECT by approving Planning Commission
Resolution 05-16 which includes the Findings and Conditions of Approval for the project
depicted on site development plans dated January 15, 2016.

APPLICANTS: Jerry C Crafton

ARCHITECT: Vernon R. Stevens, Freeline
Architecture

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: 066-222-005

PREVIOUS REVIEW:

At its meeting on January 5, 2016 the Planning
Commission voted 4-0 to continue this item with
direction to the Applicant to submit revised plans
to include additional 3-D renderings that more
clearly illustrate the visual impact of the
proposed addition as seen from ground level
when approaching the structure via Olive Street
from the west.

Prepared By: JG Department Review:




Planning Commission Staff Report
430 Olive Street

UPO-433

February 2, 2016

PLAN SET MODIFICATION:

Development plans dated January 15, 2016 were submitted to the City on January 22,
2016. The additional 3-D renderings as requested by the Planning Commission can be
found on plan set sheet A-400 (Exhibit B) and include existing and proposed views as
seen at ground level from three different perspectives.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Notice of this item was published in the San Luis Obispo Tribune newspaper on January
23, 2016, and all property owners and occupants of record within 500 feet of the subject
site were notified of this evening’s public hearing and invited to voice any concerns on
this application.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

Environmental review was performed for this project and staff determined it meets the
requirements for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Class
1. The exemption applies to additions to existing structures resulting in an increase of
50% of the floor area or less and the project will have no potentially significant
environmental impacts. Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions,
noted under Section 15300.2, apply to the project.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the requested Conditional Use
Permit #UPO-433 for the proposed addition to a nonconforming structure for the project
at 430 Olive Street, as shown on plans dated January 15, 2016, by adopting Planning
Commission Resolution 05-16 which includes the Findings and Conditions of Approval
for the project.

EXHIBITS:
A. Planning Commission Resolution 05-16
B. Plan Set dated 1/15/2016
C. Staff Report dated 1/5/2016



Exhibit A

RESOLUTION NO. PC 05-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (UP0-433) TO ALLOW AN ADDITION
TO A NONCONFORMING RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE AT 430 OLIVE STREET

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay (the “City) conducted a
public hearing at the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California,
on January 5, 2016, for the purpose of considering Conditional Use Permit UPO-433 for
a proposed addition to a nonconforming single-family residence at 430 Olive Street.; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at its January 5, 2016 meeting directed the
Applicant to submit revised plans to include additional 3-D renderings that more clearly
illustrate the visual impact of the proposed addition and continued the matter to a date
uncertain; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City conducted the continued public
hearing at the Morro Bay Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, California, on
February 2, 2016, for the purpose of considering Conditional Use Permit UPO-433 for a
proposed addition to a nonconforming single-family residence at 430 Olive Street.; and

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was provided at the time and in the manner
required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence, including the
testimony of the applicant, interested parties, and the evaluation and recommendations by
staff, presented at said hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of
Morro Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the following
findings:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Finding
1. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, the project is categorically
exempt pursuant to Class 1, CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e) for additions to
existing structures with no potentially significant environmental impacts.
Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under section
15300.2, apply to the project.

Conditional Use Permit Findings
1. The project is consistent with the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan which

establish five residential land use categories to provide for a wide range of
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densities and to ensure that residential land is developed to a density suitable to its
location and physical characteristics.

The proposed addition is in conformance with all applicable provisions of the
Morro Bay City Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”), including building
height, setbacks, and lot coverage.

The project meets applicable Title 14 (Building and Construction Code)
requirements for a conforming use since the applicant is required to submit a
complete building permit application and obtain the required building permit prior
to construction.

The project is suitable for conforming uses and will not impair the character of the
zone in which it exists because it proposes an addition to a single-family dwelling,
which is an allowed use in the R-1 zone and the surrounding neighborhood is
developed with mostly two-story homes.

It is not feasible to make the structure conforming without major reconstruction of
the existing structure. Major reconstruction would be necessary to meet the
required front-yard setback.

Section 2. Action. The Planning Commission does hereby approve Conditional Use
Permit UPO-433 for property located at 430 Olive Street subject to the following
conditions:

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report dated February 2,
2016, for the project at 430 Olive Street depicted on plans dated January 15, 2016,
on file with the Community Development Department, as modified by these
conditions of approval, and more specifically described as follows: Site
development, including all buildings and other features, shall be located and
designed substantially as shown on plans, unless otherwise specified herein.

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the
structure, facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the
effective date of this Resolution and is diligently pursued, thereafter, this approval
will automatically become null and void; provided, however, that upon the written
request of the applicant, prior to the expiration of this approval, the applicant may
request up to two extensions for not more than one (1) additional year each. Any
extension may be granted by the City’s Community Development Manager (the
“Director”), upon finding the project complies with all applicable provisions of
the Morro Bay Municipal Code (the “MBMC”), General Plan and certified Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension
request.

Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval
shall be subject to review and approval by the Community Development
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Manager. Any changes to this approved permit determined, by the Director, not
to be minor shall require the filing of an application for a permit amendment
subject to Planning Commission review.

Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or
regulation of the State of California, the City, and any other governmental entity
shall be complied with in the exercise of this approval, (b) This project shall meet
all applicable requirements under the MBMC, and shall be consistent with all
programs and policies contained in the LCP and General Plan for the City.

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and
employees, from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of
the action or inaction by the City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or
annul this approval by the City of the applicant's project; or applicants failure to
comply with conditions of approval. Applicant understands and acknowledges the
City is under no obligation to defend any legal actions challenging the City’s
actions with respect to the project. This condition and agreement shall be binding
on all successors and assigns.

Compliance with Conditions: The applicant’s establishment of the use or
development of the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance
of all Conditions of Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions
listed hereon shall be required prior to obtaining final building inspection
clearance. Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written
consent of the Director or as authorized by the Planning Commission. Failure to
comply with any of these conditions shall render this entitlement, at the discretion
of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use without a valid entitlement
will constitute a violation of the MBMC and is a misdemeanor.

Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC, and shall be consistent with all programs and
policies contained in the LCP and General Plan of the City.

PLANNING CONDITIONS
1. Archaeology: In the event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials

suspected to be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or
excavation shall immediately cease in the immediate area, and the find should be
left untouched until a qualified professional archaeologist or paleontologist,
whichever is appropriate, is contacted and called in to evaluate and make
recommendations as to disposition, mitigation and/or salvage. The developer
shall be liable for costs associated with the professional investigation.

Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC subsection 9.28.030.1, Construction or
Repairing of Buildings: The erection (including excavating), demolition,
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alteration or repair of any building or general land grading and contour activity
using equipment in such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of fifty
feet from the building other than between the hours of seven a.m. and seven p.m.
on weekdays and eight a.m. and seven p.m. on weekends except in case of urgent
necessity in the interest of public health and safety, and then only with a permit
from the Community Development Department, which permit may be granted for
a period not to exceed three days or less while the emergency continues and
which permit may be renewed for a period of three days or less while the
emergency continues.

Dust Control: That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to
prevent dust and wind blow earth problems shall be submitted for review and
approval by the Building Official.

Conditions of Approval: Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the final
Conditions of Approval shall be attached to the set of approved plans. The sheet
containing Conditions of Approval shall be the same size as other plan sheets and
shall be the last sheet in the set of Building Plans.

BUILDING CONDITIONS

1.

Building Permit: Prior to construction, the applicant shall submit a complete
Building Permit Application and obtain the required Permit.

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

1.

Stormwater Management: The City has adopted Low Impact Development (LID)
and Post Construction requirements to protect water quality and control runoff
flow from new and redevelopment projects. The requirements can be found in the
Stormwater management guidance manual on the City’s website www.morro-
bay.ca.us/EZmanual Projects with more than 2,500 sq ft of new or redeveloped
impervious area are subject to these requirements. Complete and submit the
“SFR Performance Requirement Determination Form”.

Sewer Lateral: If an existing lateral is used, perform a video inspection of the
lateral and submit to Public Works via flash drive or DVD. Lateral shall be
repaired if necessary. A sewer backwater valve and downstream cleanout,
extended to grade, shall be installed on the sewer lateral. If a new lateral is being
proposed and old lateral exists, include a note on the plans to cap and abandon
existing sewer lateral.

Sewer Backwater Valve: A sewer backwater valve shall be installed on site to
prevent a blockage or maintenance of the municipal sewer main from causing
damage to the proposed project (MBMC 14.24.070). Indicate and label on plan.

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: For small projects less than one acre and less
than 15% slope, provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. The Plan



http://www.morro-bay.ca.us/EZmanual
http://www.morro-bay.ca.us/EZmanual
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shall show control measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent
property and prevent sediment or debris from entering the City right of way,
adjacent properties, any harbor, waterway, or ecologically sensitive area.

Encroachment Permits: A sewer encroachment permit shall be required for the
installation or repairing of the sewer lateral. When utility connections require
pavement cuts a traffic control plan indicating appropriate signing, marking,
barricades and flaggers must be submitted with the Encroachment Permit
application.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

1.

Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, to City
facilities, i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public improvements
shall be repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

No work shall occur within (or use of) the City’s Right of Way without an
encroachment permit. Encroachment permits are available at the City of Morro
Bay Public Works Department Office located at 955 Shasta Ave. The
Encroachment permit shall be issued concurrently with the building permit.

Due to mandatory water conservation requirements and stormwater requirements
no pressure washing is allowed unless it is directly due to professional preparation
of exterior painting of property. No discharge of non-stormwater is allowed into
the municipal storm drain system and contractor must provide measures to
prevent any discharge for entering the stormwater system.

FIRE CONDITIONS:

1.

Automatic fire sprinklers. An automatic fire sprinkler system, in accordance with
NFPA 13-D, California Fire Code (Section 903), California Residential Code (Section
R313), and Morro Bay Municipal Code (Section 14.08.090(L)(4)(b)) is
recommended.

In conjunction with this remodel and for the fire and life safety of the
occupants, we strongly recommend installation of an automatic fire sprinkler
system.

Carbon monoxide alarms in new dwellings and sleeping units. An approved carbon
monoxide alarm shall be installed in dwellings having a fossil fuel-burning heater or
appliance, fireplace or an attached garage. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as
complying with UL 2034 and be installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA
720 and the manufacturer’s instructions. (CRC R315.2)

Applicant shall provide Carbon Monoxide detection in accordance with CRC
R315.2.
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3. Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2013
CaliforniaFirCode, Chapter 33. This chapter prescribes minimum safeguards for
construction, alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety to life
and property from fire during such operations

Applicant shall include above language on Building Plan submittal.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular meeting
thereof held on this 2nd day of February, 2016 on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Robert Tefft, Chairperson

ATTEST

Scot Graham, Planning Secretary

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted this 2nd day of February, 2016.
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STORMWATER AND EROSION
CONTROL NOTES:

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY, CONTACT QUALIFIED SWPPP PRACTITIONER.
A STAND-BY CREW FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES
DURING PERIODS OF IMMINENT RAINFALL (EXCEEDING 40 PERCENT PROBABILITY).
NECESSARY MATERIAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ONSITE AND STOCKPILED AT
CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID DEPLOYMENT OF BMP'S WHEN RAIN IS
IMMINENT.

EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MAY BE REMOVED WHEN
APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER WHEN THEY ARE DEEMED TO BE NO LONGER
NECESSARY.

ALL SILT AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM ALL DEVICES WITHING 24

HOURS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE RESIDENT ENGINEER, ALL

REMOVEABLE PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHOWN SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF
EACH WORK DAY OR ON WEEKENDS WHEN THE 5-DAY RAIN PROBABILITY EXCEEDS 40
PERCENT.

THE PLACEMENT OF ADDITIONAL DEVICES TO REDUCE EROSION DAMAGE

WITHIN THE SITE IS LEFT TO THE DISCRETION OF THE CONTRACTOR AND RESIDENT
ENGINEER.

EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ARE TO BE MODIFIED AS NEEDED AS THE

PROJECT PROGRESSES AND PLANS OF THOSE CHANGES MUST BE INCORPORATED
INTO THE SWPPP.

ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ONSITE AND
MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE VIA SHEETFLOW, SWALES, WIND OR
DRAINAGE CONVEYANCES.

STOCKPILES OF SOIL AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED MATERIALS MUST

BE PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF
WIND OR WATER.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR

SPECIFIC LISTING AND ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS.
ALL APPROVED STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER.
SPILLS MUST BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER
MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO DRAINAGE CONVEYANCES.

TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION-RELATED SOLID WASTES MUST BE DEPOSITED

INTO A COVERED AIR TIGHT RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION OF
RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

RETAIN SEDIMENT ONSITE TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE WITH CONSIDERATION
FOR LOCAL TOPOGRAPHY, SOIL TYPE, AND RAINFALL.

SELECT, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN CONTROL MEASURES ACCORDING TO THE
MANUFACTURER OR DESIGNER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

DEVELOP CONTROLS TO LIMIT, TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE, OFF-SITE
TRANSPORT OF LITTER, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, AND CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS.
NO STOCKPILE NOR PORTA-POTY SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 50' OF ANY

DRAINAGE CONVEYANCE OR DRAIN INLET.

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL BMP'S SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MODEL BMP'S FROM
THE CALIFORNIA STORMWATER BMP HANDBOOK FOR
CONSTRUCTION AT WWW.CABMPHANDBOOKS.COM

CONSTRUCT GRAVEL BAG EROSION CONTROL ALONG
WESTERLY, EASTERLY, NORTHERLY AND SOUTHERLY EXTENTS
OF CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT DRIVEWAY APPROACHES. THE
GRAVEL BAGS SHOULD BE 24" WIDE AND 10" HIGH. MINIMUM PER
DETAIL HEREON AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH BMP FACTS SHEET
#SE-8.

INSTALL FILTER FABRIC INLET PROTECTION OVER INLETS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BMP SE-10, CALIFORNIA STORMWATER BMP
HANDBOOK, CONSTRUCTION BOOK, JANUARY, 2003,
WWW.CABMPHANDBOOKS.COM.

CONSTRUCT MATERIALS STORAGE AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH
BMP FACTS SHEET #WM-1.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRY/EXIT POINT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH BMP #TR-1 FROM CALIFORNIA STORMWATER
CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK, MINIMUM DIMENSION 25' LONG X 15'
WIDE PART OF WHICH MAY BE CORRUGATED STEEL BARS.

0O 0 00

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE WASH OUT AREA.

TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORK AND COORDINATION OF ALL RADES WITH
OVERNING AGENCIES. HE SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR SHOWN OR INFERRED ON THESE PLANS TO
RENDER THE WORK COMPLETE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS, RADES AND OTHER
CONDITIONS. HE SHALL CORRELATE ALL SUCH ITEMS AT THE JOB SITE. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE DESIGNER FOR CORRECTION AND/OR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING, GUYS, ETC., TO HOLD THE WORK SECURELY IN
PLACE AND TO SUSTAIN ALL IMPOSED LOADS THAT MAY OCCUR DURING ERECTION UNTIL SUBSEQUENT
ONSTRUCTION IS ADEQUATE TO REPLACE TEMPORARY BRACING AND SUPPORTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN, AS REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE
WORK, ALL REASONABLE SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY AND PROTECTION INCLUDING POSTING DANGER IGNS AND
OTHER WARNINGS AGAINST HAZARDS, PROMULGATING SAFETY REGULATIONS AND NOTIFYING OWNERS AND USERS
OF ADJACENT UTILITIES.

THESE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHOW SPECIFIC DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION FOR ARCHITECTURAL TYLE AND
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY. WHERE SPECIFIC DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE OF A
SIMILAR NATURE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING
SYSTEM/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION" SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT
OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON SUCH
SYSTEM OF COMPONENT PER SEC 1706.1

ENERGY CONSERVATION

SEE TITLE 24 FOR DUCT INSULLATION AND R-VALUE

PROVIDE RADIANT BARRIER PER T-24
HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED TO BUILDING
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

AT LEAST 50% OF KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY AND
HIGH AND LOW EFFICACY LIGHTING MUST BE CONTROLLED SEPARATELY

ALL BATHROOM, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM AND UTILTY ROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE
HIGH EFFICACY OR ON A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

ALL OTHER ROOMS, LARGER THAN 70 SQ. FT. SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, ON A
MANUAL-ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR ON A DIMMER SWITCH

ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTATCHED TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR
CONTROLLED BY MOTION SENSOR - PHOTOCONTROL

PER THE 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 116(a)4 ALL GLAZING SHALL HAVE A
TEMPORARY LABLE THAT SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL APPROVED INSPECTION.
ALL LABELS ARE TO SHOW THE HGC, U-FACTOR, AIR LEAKAGE, AND VISIBLE
TRANSMITTANCE

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

CERTIFIED HOME ENERGY RATER UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A CEC-
APPROVED HERS PROVIDER USING CEC APPROVED TESTING AND/OR
VERIFICATION METHODS TO VERIFY EER & REFRIGERANT CHARGE OR CID

80" R/W
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PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NUMBER: 4001-3400701

DATED: OCTOBER 22, 2009
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RECORD OWNERS:

APN: 066-222-005

CARCLYN AND JERRY CRAFTON
J713 CLAREMONT STREET
BAKERSFIELD, CA 83308

PH. (619) 279-3574

APN: 066-222-047

CONTACT: CAROL VALLELY
3637 SIERRA VISTA AVENUE
GLENDALE, CA 91208
PH. (818) 249-9144

EXISTING LOT DATA:

APN: 066-222-005
ZONING: R1

OF MAPS.
8321+ 5F.

APN: 066-222-047
ZONING: R1
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SMITH

IN 1049 O.R. 426.
13,319+ SF.

PROPOSED LOT DATA:

PARCEL 1: 8,140+ S.F
PARCEL 2: 12,500+ S.F.

VALLELY MORRO BAY, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 8, BLOCK J OF THE CERRITO
ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MORRO BAY IN BOOK A, PAGE 34

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 10, 11 AND 12, BLOCK J OF THE
CERRITO ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MORRO BAY IN BOOK A,
PAGE 34 OF MAPS, EXCEPTING ALL THAT PORTION DESCRIBED

FHL
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17'-51/2"

5-01/2" ——— 42" MIN GUARD RAIL BY OTHERS (VERIFY
WITH OWNERS) INTERMEDIATE RAILINGS
TO BE SPACED SO THAT A 4" DIA SPHERE
CANNOT PASS THROUGH PER CBC 509.2
AND 509.3 (TYP)

LINE OF SETBACK
BELOW

WHOLE BUILDING VENTILATION (WBV)

QFAN = REQUIRED VENTILATION (CFM)

QFAN = 0.01(CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA) + 7.5(NUMBER OF BEDROOMS + 1)
QFAN = 0.01(2779 SQ FT) + 7.5 (3+1)

QFAN =58 CFM < (60) CFM

PROVIDE ONE FAN TO VENT THE ENTIRE HOUSE. MIN 60 CFM FAN TESTED AT
A STATIC PRESSURE OF .25 WC AND RATED @ ONE SONE OR LESS

VENT TO EXTERIOR AND PROVIDE NORMAL ON/OFF SWITCH LABELED "FAN IS
TO BE LEFT ON TO ENSURE INDOOR AIR QUALITY"

FAN MUST BE ATTACHED TO A MIN 5" DUCT AND NO LONGER THAN 70'.
SUBTRACT 15' OF ALLOWED LENGTH FOR EACH ELBOW.

ALL BATHROOM FANS

THIS FAN IS TO BE USED FOR LOCAL VENTILATION
EXHAUST. MIN 50 CFM FAN TESTED AT A STATIC
PRESSURE OF .25 WC AND RATED @ 3 SONES OR LESS
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED. FAN MUST BE ATTACHED
TO A MIN 4" DUCT AND NO LONGER THAN 70' OF FLEX
DUCT. SUBTRACT 15' OF ALLOWED LENGTH FOR EACH
ELBOW

ALL KITCHEN RANGE HOODS

EXISTING

-5 P131 GAS
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(E) KITCHEN
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MP&E NOTES U.N.O.

ALL NEW DWELLING UNIT RECEPICAL OUTLETS SHALL
BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTICAL

PROVIDE UFER OR OTHER APPROVED GROUND PER
CEC 250

ALL METAL WATER, GAS; VENT PIPING SHALL BE
BONDED TO THE ELECTRICAL GROUND

PROVIDE A DEDICATED 20-AMP CIRCUIT TO LAUNDRY
ROOM FOR APPLIANCE OUTLETS

PROVIDE 2 SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR
THE KITCHEN LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL AND
COUNTER SPACE OUTLETS ONLY.

PROVIDE A DEDICATED 20-AMP CIRCUIT TO SERVE THE
REQUIRED BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT
CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER
RECEPTACLES/LIGHTS/FANS

AFCI INTERRUPTERS @ ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS EXCEPT
IN KITCHEN, BATH & GARAGE

PERMANENTLY WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS W/
BATTERY BACK UP FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION PER CRC
SECTION R314

SMOKE ALARMS & CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS
MUST BE A MIN OF 20' FROM COOKING APPLIANCE, 3'
HORIZ FROM BATH DOOR, 3' FROM AIR SUPPLY
REGISTERS, & 3' FROM THE TIP OF A CLG FAN BLADE

PROVIDE A DISCONNECT FOR THE A/C COMPRESSOR
WITH-IN SIGHT AND A SERVICE OUTLET WITH-IN 25'

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 100 SQ. IN. MAKE-UP AIR FOR
LAUNDRY ROOM

PROVIDE ANTI-SCALDING VALVE IN SHOWERS AND
TUB-SHOWERS

CBC APPROVED WALL COVERING W/ MIN HT 70" @ ALL
SHOWERS

FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES & GREEN CODE MANDATORY
MEASURES SEE SHEETS N-1 & N-2

PROVIDE A PERMANENT ELECTRIC OUTLET AND
LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH
LOCATED AT PASSAGEWAY OPENING SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE FURNACE. AT ATTICS,
WHEN EQUIPMENT INSPECTION REQUIRED,
OCCUPANCY SENSORS MUST BE MANUAL ON/OFF AND
AUTOMATIC OFF PER CODE REQUIREMENTS

ELECTRICAL PANEL SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A
SHEARWALL

AT LEAST 50% OF KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST
BE HIGH EFFICACY AND HIGH AND LOW EFFICACY
LIGHTING MUST BE CONTROLLED SEPARATELY

ALL BATHROOM, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM AND UTILITY
ROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR ON A
MANUAL-ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR. ALL OTHER ROOMS,
LARGER THAN 70 SQ. FT. SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, ON
A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR ON A DIMMER
SWITCH

ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING
SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY MOTION
SENSOR - PHOTO CONTROL

ALL NEW DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
SHALL BE LISTED "TAMPER-RESISTANT" RECEPTACLES.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A
FACE UP POSITION IN THE WORK SURFACES.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE
BUT, NOT MORE THAN 20" ABOVE COUNTERTOP.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
MOUNTED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE
COUNTERTOP PROVIDED THE COUNTERTOP DOES NOT
EXTEND MORE THAN 6" BEYOND ITS SUPPORT BASE.

ON ISLAND AND PENINSULAR COUNTERTOPS,
RECEPTACLES MAY BE MOUNTED A MAXIMUM 12
INCHES BELOW COUNTERTOP PROVIDED THERE ARE
NO BACKSPLASHES OR DIVIDERS AND NO MEANS TO
MOUNT WITHIN 20 INCHES ABOVE COUNTERTOP, SUCH
AS AN OVERHEAD CABINET.

PER CRC R303.3, BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE
VENTILLATED THROUGH EXTERIOR OPENINGS OR
MECHANICAL VENTILLATION. ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR AND UNLESS FUNCTION
AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILLATION
SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY
CONTROL PER CALGREEN 4.506.1BACKSPLASHES OR
DIVIDERS AND NO MEANS TO MOUNT WITHIN 20 INCHES
ABOVE COUNTERTOP, SUCH AS AN OVERHEAD
CABINET.

PER CALGREEN 4.303.1, PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER
CLOSETS & URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS &
SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY W/ THE PERSCRIPTIVE
REQUIREMENTS OF 4.303.1.4.4

PER CRC R702.4.2 PROVIDE FIBER-CEMENT, FIBER-MAT
REINFORCED CEMENT, FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM
BACKERS, OR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS AS A
BASE FOR WALL TILES IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.

PER CRC R602.3.4.1 ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES,
ELECTRICAL CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS
IN BOTTOM/SOLE PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGES OF RODENTS
BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE W/ THE
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 4,
DIVISION 4.4

PER CMC TABLE 4-4, MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR
BATHROOM MUST HAVE A CAPACITY OF 50 CFM
INTERMITTENT OR 25 CFM CONTINUOUS.
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ExXnibitB

GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES,
INCLUDING THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, UNIFORM
PLUMBING CODE, OSHA, CITY, COUNTY, STATE, AND NATIONAL STANDARDS AND
SAFETY CODES. NOTHING IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT
INSTALLATION IN VIOLATION OF THESE CODES OR RESTRICTIONS.

THESE NOTES ARE PROVIDED TO SHOW BASIC AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY, AND ANY
ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER COMPLETION OF THE
WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS A PART OF THE WORK.

WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE SIMILAR TO OTHER COMPARABLE WORK.

WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT SHALL BE OF THE BEST QUALITY OF THE TRADE INVOLVED.
EACH SUB—CONTRACTOR IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK IN HIS TRADE THAT CANNOT BE
FULLY GUARANTEED PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS BID, AND SHALL SUPPLY ALL LABOR,
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK PROPERLY.

ALL TRADES SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PROJECT FREE FROM WASTE MATERIALS AND
SHALL LEAVE THE JOB BROOM CLEAN UPON THE COMPLETION OF THEIR WORK.

ON-SITE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR SUB—-CONTRACTOR. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE.

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS ARE TO BE IMMEDIATELY
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER, OWNER, AND CONTRACTOR BOTH VERBALLY
AND IN WRITING.

CUTTING AND NOTCHING IN EXTERIOR WALL AND BEARING PARTITION. ANY WOOD STUD

MAY BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO DEPTH OF NOT EXCEEDING 25% OF ITS WIDTH. CUTTING

OR NOTCHING OF STUDS TO A DEPTH NO GREATER THAN 40% OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD
IS PERMITTED IN NON—BEARING PARTITIONS SUPPORTING NO LOADS OTHER THAN THE
WEIGHT OF THE PARTITION.

BORED HOLES. A HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 40% OF THE STUD WIDTH

MAY BE BORED IN ANY WOOD STUD. BORED HOLES NOT GREATER THAN 60% OF THE WIDTH
OF THE STUD ARE PERMITTED IN NON—BEARING PARTITIONS OR ANY WALL IN WHERE

EACH BORED STUD IS DOUBLED, PROVIDED NOT MORE THAN 2 SUCH SUCCESSIVE DOUBLE
STUDS ARE SO BORED. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF BORED HOLE BE NEARER THAN
5/8" TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME
SECTIONS OF STUD AS A CUT OR NOTCH.

ALL PLYWOOD "SIDING" EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER IS TO BE EXTERIOR GLUE, EXTERIOR
GRADE.

CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT ALL BUILDING LINES, LEVELS, AND GRADES. IF BUILDING
OR GRADE LINES DO NOT CONFORM TO DRAWINGS THE DESIGNER AND/OR BUILDING
DIVISION IS TO BE CONTACTED.

SANITARY FACILITIES ARE TO BE PROVIDED ON THE JOB FOR CONTRACTORS,
SUB—CONTRACTORS, AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL.

WALLS AND SOFFITS OR ENCLOSED USEABLE SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH 1 HOUR FIRE—RATED MATERIALS ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE. PROVIDE MINIMUM 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD.

WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING AND ATTACHED GARAGES SHALL HAVE 5/8" TYPE "X” GYPSUM
BOARD OR 3/4” PLASTER AS FINISH ON GARAGE SIDE, WITH A 1 3/8" SOLID CORE WOOD,
SELF—CLOSING DOOR. NO DOOR MAY BE LOCATED BETWEEN A GARAGE AND A ROOM USED
FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

IF SEPARATION BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE IS A FLOOR AND CEILING ASSEMBLY, THE
CEILING AND ALL SUPPORTING ELEMENTS AND POSTS MUST BE FIRE PROTECTED AND
JACKETED FOR PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL DAMAGE.

ALL UNDERFLOOR AREAS ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE THROUGH AN OPENING OF NO LESS THAN
24" WIDE BY 18" HIGH, SCREENED AND COVERED, AND UNOBSTRUCTED BY PIPES, DUCTS,
AND SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A SHOP OF AN APPROVED/CERTIFIED FABRICATOR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1704 OR THE OWNER SHALL HIRE A SPECIAL INSPECTOR
TO INSPECT THE CERTIFIED WELDER'S WORK DURING FABRICATION OF ASSEMBLY IN FIELD.

CODES AND STANDARDS

THESE GENERAL NOTES AND ACCOMPANYING PLANS ARE COMPLIMENTARY AND ALL
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE AS HEREIN OUTLINED AND SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH:
A. STATE AND LOCAL CODES
B. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES

THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON DRAWINGS AND IN
THE FIELD AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS AND/OR
CORRECTIONS.

THE BUILDER IS TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR WALLS AND
FLOORS PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOAD SYSTEMS.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL GRADES, CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, TITLE 20, THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE BUILDING PLANS SUBMITTED TO
PLAN CHECK.

SECTION (120)

1403(d) (1) ALL SWINGING DOORS AND WINDOWS EXPOSED TO AMBIENT CONDITIONS
OR TO UNCONDITIONED AREAS, SUCH AS GARAGES, SHALL BE FULLY
WEATHER—-STRIPPED, GASKET OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION.

1403(d) (1) ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL MEET THE
AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF THE A.N.S.I. WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E282-73 AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

1403(d) (2) ALL FAN SYSTEMS EXHAUSTING AIR FROM THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO
THE OUTSIDE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS OF AUTOMATIC DAMPERS.

1404(d) (1) ALL TRANSVERSE DUCT, PLENUM, AND FILLED JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED
WITH PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE OR MASTIC TO PREVENT AIR LOSS.

1401(d) (2) INSULATION OF ALL DUCTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROWVISIONS OF
SECTION 1005 OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, 1982 EDITION.

1406(a) INDICATE THE MAKE AND MODEL NUMBER OF THE HOT WATER HEATER ON THE
PLANS. THE UNIT MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.
(AMERICAN APPLIANCE G.V.F. 433-T).

1406(d) RECIRCULATING HOT WATER PIPING IN ATTICS, GARAGES. CRAWL SPACES,

OR UNHEATED SPACES OTHER THAN BETWEEN FLOORS OR IN INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
INSULATED TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM LOSS OF NOT MORE THAN 50BTU/HR. PER LINEAR
FOOT FOR LARGER SIZES.

1406(f) SHOWER HEADS, LAVATORY, AND SINK FAUCETS MUST BE OF A MAKE AND
MODEL NUMBER CERTIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.

OCCUPANCY

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, ETC.,, SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION BY MEANS OF OPENABLE EXTERIOR OPENINGS

WITH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 1/20 OF THE FLOOR AREA WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2 SQ.
FT. OR MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS MUST SUPPLY FIVE CHANGES PER HOUR IN
BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS, TWO CHANGES PER HOUR IN OTHER HABITABLE ROOMS.

HABITABLE ROOMS OTHER THAN KITCHENS SHALL HAVE AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 70 SQ.
FT.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE A MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT OF 7'6". KITCHENS,
HALLWAYS, BATHROOMS, AND CORRIDORS MAY BE 7°'0". WHERE SLOPING CEILINGS
OCCUR, THE REQUIRED CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN AT LEAST 50% OF
THE ROOM AND NO PORTION OF ANY ROOM HAVING A CEILING HEIGHT OF LESS THAN
5'0" SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS CONTRIBUTING TO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREAS.

AT LEAST ONE ROOM SHALL HAVE AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 120 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM HABITABLE ROOM WIDTH IS 7°0", EXCEPT FOR KITCHEN.

UNLESS AN EXTERIOR DOOR IS PROVIDED, ONE WINDOW SILL IN EACH BEDROOM SHALL
HAVE A FINISHED HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. SUCH WINDOW
SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQ. FT. WITH NO
NET CLEAR DIMENSION LESS THAN 24" IN HEIGHT OR 20" IN WIDTH.

NO WATER CLOSET SPACE SHALL BE LESS THAN 30" WIDE AND 24" CLEAR IN FRONT
OF THE WATER CLOSET. WATER CLOSET TO BE MINIMUM OF 15" CENTERED FROM SIDE
WALLS.

NO SHOWER STALL FIXTURE SHALL HAVE A FINISHED CLEAR INSIDE NET DIMENSION
OF LESS THAN 2'6" SQUARE.

PROVIDE SPECIAL FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND LIVING
AREA:

A. WRAP ALL EXPOSED BEAMS IN THE GARAGE WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
B. PROTECT WRAPPED COLUMNS IN THE GARAGE FROM IMPACT
PROVIDE COMPLETE DETAILS OF PROTECTION.

DESIGN CRITERIA & ASSUMPTIONS

IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY SPECIFIC DESIGN CRITERIA TO THE CONTRARY PROVIDED BY THE
CLIENT, THE FOLLOWING DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS WERE USED FOR THIS PROJECT UNLESS
SPECIFIC DATA STATING OTHERWISE WAS PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER/CONTRACTOR OR
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

1) THE ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE IS 1500 PSF ASSUMED UNLESS A
PRELIMINARY SOILS REPORT IS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT TO THE ENGINEER.
THE CLIENT ACCEPTS FULL AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS ASSUMPTION
OR THE CLIENT AGREES TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE SOILS INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

2) THERE ARE NO ADVERSE SOIL CONDITIONS PRESENT AT THIS SITE.

3) ANY GRADING WORK PERFORMED ON THIS WAS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
CODE REQUIREMENTS AND WORKMANSHIP WAS PERFORMED IN A FIRST CLASS MANNER.

4) THE LOADING DEAD, LIVE, WIND, SEISMIC, AND DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS APPROPRIATE
FOR THIS PROJECT AND THE CLIENT HAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED THEM PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

5) THE PLANS WERE PREPARED TO MEET MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABOVE DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE
LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL'S APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS INDICATES THAT THIS DESIGN MEETS
THE STANDARD OF PRACTICE FOR THE AREA ESTABLISHED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL.

THE USE OF THESE PLANS BY THE CLIENT INDICATES FULL ACCEPTANCE AND UNDERSTANDING BY THE
CLIENT OF THE PROCEEDING CRITERIA AND THAT THE CLIENT WILL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION IF THE CLIENT IS AWARE OF ANY ADVERSE CONDITIONS
WITH THIS SITE OR IF ANY OTHER CRITERIA IS NOT ACCEPTABLE TO THE CLIENT OR APPROPRIATE
FOR THIS PROJECT.

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS THAT ARE NOT NORMALLY REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS BUT THE OWNER MAY WISH TO HAVE THESE PREFORMED AT AN ADDITIONAL
EXPENSE TO THE OWNER:

1) SOILS INVESTIGATION.

2) SPECIALIZED CONCRETE, GROUT, MORTAR MIX DESIGNS.

3) SPECIAL CONCRETE, GROUT, MORTAR INSPECTIONS.

4) STEEL /WELDING INSPECTIONS.

5) STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.

6) PRIVATE INSPECTIONS, SUCH AS, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING, ETC.

7) SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL SPECIALLY FABRICATED ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT.

8) ANY OTHER SPECIFIC ITEMS, DESIGN CRITERIA, OR INSPECTIONS THE CLIENT MIGHT
WISH TO HAVE DONE.

9) THE SEISMIC DESIGN PORTION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE IS BASED UPON LIFE/SAFETY
ONLY. FOR THIS REASON THE ENGINEER RECOMMENDS THAT EARTHQUAKE INSURANCE BE
PURCHASED FOR THIS PROJECT.

THE CLIENT AGREES TO LIMIT THE ENGINEER'S LIABILITY TO THE CLIENT AND TO ALL
CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT, DUE TO PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENT
ACTS, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OF THE ENGINEER TO THE SUM OF THE ENGINEER'S FEE.

EXITS

LANDING SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THEN THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY

OR THE DOOR, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. DOOR IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION
SHALL NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED DIMENSION BY MORE THEN 7". WHEN A LANDING
SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL
NOT REDUCE THE LANDING TO LESS THEN ONE— HALF ITS REQUIRED WIDTH.
LANDING SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF
NOT LESS THAN 44",

EXCEPTION LANDING LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IN GROUP R-3
AND U AND WITHIN INDIVIDUAL UNIT OD GROUP R-2 NEED NOT EXCEED 36".
CBC 2013 1008.1.5

CONCRETE NOTES

(THIS SECTION SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO
ERECT ALL) FORMS, POUR AND FINISH ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE AND FLATWORK AS
INDICATED.

CONCRETE FORMWORK — ALL FORMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SUFFICIENT STRENGTH
AND RIGIDITY TO REMAIN UNYIELDING, TRUE TO LINE AND LEVELS, AND PREVENT
LEAKS OR BLOWOUTS, AND BE THOROUGHLY WETTED BEFORE POURING CONCRETE.

EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE SAW CUT EVERY 12', OR AT OWNER/CONTRACTOR OPTION.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENTS SHALL BE GRADE 40 DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING TO ALL
ASTM STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE FIRMLY WIRED IN PLACE BEFORE
CONCRETE IS POURED TO COMPLY WITH CBC STANDARDS 20-7. PROVIDE ALL
REINFORCING ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUAL FOR DETAILING REINFORCED
CONCRETE STRUCTURES (A.C.I. LATEST EDITION).

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE SPLICED WITH A MINIMUM LAP OF 30 BAR DIAMETERS
OR 18" EXCEPT WHERE NOTED, AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER AS FOLLOWS:
FOOTINGS - 3", WALLS - 1 1/2" (EXPOSED), 2" AGAINST EARTH, COLUMNS 1 1/2".

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE 3000 PSI MINIMUM IN 28 DAYS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, AND SHALL HAVE 5 SACKS PER YARD MINIMUM AND 7 1/2 GALLONS
OF WATER PER SACK MAXIMUM, WITH A 4" MAXIMUM SLUMP.

TRANSIT-MIX CONCRETE SHALL BE MEASURED, MIXED, AND DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH REQUIREMENTS SET FOURTH IN TENTATIVE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TRANSIT—MIX
CONCRETE (ASTM C—94).

ALL EXTERIOR SLABS TO HAVE A LIGHT BROOM FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED, AND SHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAIN AWAY.

CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE VAPOR RETARDER BY CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CCR,

TITLE 24, PART 2, CHAPTER 19 SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A 4 INCH THICK BASE OF %" OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH A VAPOR

BARRIER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN WHICH WILL ADDRESS

BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE AND CURING SHALL BE USED. AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 302.2R-06

2. OTHER EQUIVALENT METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY

3. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

PLUMBING:

PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
CODE, LATEST EDITION, AND ALL LOCAL AND STATE REGULATIONS.

UNDERGROUND WATER SUPPLY TO BE MINIMUM 1" HARD DRAWN SEAMLESS
COPPER, TYPE L OR K OR APPROVED PLASTIC OUTSIDE BUILDING
ENVELOPE WITH A REGULATOR.

DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT LINES TO BE COPPER, CAST IRON, ABS, PVS,
OR EQUAL, SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPC

WATER HEATER TO BE PROVIDED WITH A TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE HAVING A FULL-SIZED DRAIN OF GALVANIZED STEEL OR
HARD DRAWN COPPER TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. THE END OF
THE PIPE SHOULD NOT BE MORE THAN 2" OR LESS THAN 6" ABOVE GRADE,
POINTING DOWNWARD, THE TERMINAL END BEING UNTHREADED.

WATER HEATERS CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON AN 18" HIGH PLATFORM IF LOCATED IN A RESIDENTIAL
GARAGE. ALL WATER HEATERS WITHIN A CABINET SHALL HAVE COMBUSTION
AIR AS REQUIRED.

WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT CERTIFIED BY C.E.C (2-5307)(a) TITLE 24 CAC.

WATER CLOSETS TO BE WATER SAVER TYPES, AMERICAN STANDARD #2122.448
OR EQUAL.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE 1.28 GAL. MAX. PER FLUSH.
SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 psi.

SHOWER STALLS MUST CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CPC(c) AND
(e) (1024 IN .2)

PROVIDE 12" X 12" REMOVABLE TUB ACCESS OPENING FOR ALL FITTINGS
CONTAINING SLIP JOINTS.

KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI AND
LAVATORY FAUCETS AT 1.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI

WATER PRESSURE NOT TO EXCEED 80 psi.

MAIN PLUMBING DRAIN SIZE AND LOCATION SHALL CONFORM TO CPC
(FOUR WATER CLOSETS REQUIRE A 4" DIAMETER DRAIN PIPE)

PROVIDE BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICES AT ALL HOSE BIBS AND LAWN
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.

NO GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OR ON THE GROUND, UNDER ANY
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. ALL EXPOSED GAS PIPING SHALL BE KEPT AT
LEAST 6" ABOVE GRADE OR STRUCTURE.

PROVIDE PROTECTION OF PLUMBING AS PER CPC, SECTION 315.
NO PLUMBING VENTS ARE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 3"—-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE.

PROVIDE INSECT AND RODENT PROOFING WHERE ALL PLUMBING, WIRING,
AND VENTS PASS THROUGH THE PLATES.

WATER HEATER SHALL BE SEISMICALLY STRAPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CMC,
SECTION 504.

PROVIDE PROTECTION OF PIPING AS PER CPC, SECTION 315.

SOLDER USED FOR WATER LINES SHALL CONTAIN LESS THAN 2/10 OF 1% LEAD
IN CONFORMANCE WITH FEDERAL SB-164 LEAD FREE PROVISIONS.

PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL CIRCULATING TYPE
TUBS ON THE JOB SITE FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER VALVES ARE TO BE SINGLE CONTROL PRESSURE BALANCING OR
THERMOSTATIC ANTI-SCALD TYPE.

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING QUICK ACTING
SHUT OFF VALVES(CPC 609.10):

1. AUTOMATIC WASHING MACHINE (HOT AND COLD WATER)
2. ICEMAKER

3. DISHWASHER

4. FRONT AND REAR SPRINKLER OUTLETS.

ALL HOSE BIBS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH NON—REMOVABLE BACK FLOW PREVENTERS

WOOD AND PLASTICS

ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH AND CONFORM TO THE LATEST
RULES, GRADE MARKED AS FOLLOWS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE OR BETTER s4s

BLOCKING MAY BE UTILITY GRADE s4s

PLATES MAY BE MIXED SPECIES s4s

HEADERS. POSTS AND 2x HORIZONTAL MEMBERS NO. 2 s4s AND BETTER

BEAMS AND STRINGERS SHALL BE NO. 2 OR BETTER, s4s OR ROUGH OR RESAWN
AS NOTED

LENPINES

ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR EXTERIOR GLUE CONFORMING TO P.S.
1—66 AND U.S. COMMERCIAL STANDARD CS—-45-66 AND STAMPED WITH THE D.F.P.A.
TRADEMARK.

VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS TO BE STRUCT | OR AS NOTED.

HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS TO BE Il OR AS NOTED.

EXPOSED SHEATHING — RESAWN OR A-C EXT. GRADE.

SIDING EXT. GRADE AS NOTED OVER 15# FELT.

PROVIDE 1/8" GAP AT ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING SHEARWALL JOINTS.

ohuN=

ALL SILL PLATE SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE CONCRETE AS FOLLOWS:

1. ANCHOR BOLTS (ALL BEARING WALLS) - 5/8" BY 10" AT 6'0.C. 12" FROM ENDS, 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE SEE PLANS (2 BOLTS PER PLATE MIN.)
2. SIMPSON MUD ANCHORS — SAME AS ABOVE.
3. SHOT PINS — (AFTER CONCRETE HAS SET FOR 7 DAYS).
A. EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS — 7/32" "RAMSET”
#3348 PER ICC REPORT #1147 OR APPROVED EQUAL, AT 36" O.C.
WITH THE FIRST 2 PINS 6” AND 10" FROM EACH CUT END OF THE
SILLS SHOOT STRAIGHT DOWN NO CLOSER THAN 2" FROM EDGE OF

NON BEARING WALLS

SLAB.
B. INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS — SAME FASTENER AS A. BUT AT
48" 0.C. MITH ONE 6" FROM ENDS.
(CITY OF BAKERSFIELD PER SECTION R403.1.6.1)

BOLTS SHALL HAVE STEEL PLATES OR M. I. WASHERS UNDER ALL NUTS BEARING ON WOOD,

WITH BOLT HOLES DRILLED 1/16" OVER DIAMETER LOCATED 7 DIAMS FROM ENDS AND 4
DIAMS FROM EDGES OF WOOD.

PLYWOOD PANELS AT FLOOR AND ROOFS TO BE STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF 2 SUPPORT
SPANS AND FACE GRAIN LAID PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. ALL PLYWOOD FLOORING
SHALL BE GLUED OVER EACH SUPPORT WITH ELMERS WILHOLD OR EQUAL.

PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING FULL DEPTH OF FLOOR JOISTS AND RAFTERS 2 X 12 OR
DEEPER AT 8' O.C. FOR F.J. 10° O.C. FOR RAFTERS AND AT SUPPORTS AND
PARTITIONS. USE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS. PROVIDE
NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR DRYWALL EDGES AND HARDWARE BACKING.

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING AT MID—HEIGHT ON ALL WALLS OVER 10’ IN HEIGHT AND/OR
TO F.H.A. REQUIREMENTS FOR STUCCO WALLS.

TOP PLATES OF ALL STUD WALLS SHALL BE DOUBLED, SAME SIZE AT STUDS. LAP
PLATES 48" MINIMUM WITH AT LEAST 16—16D NAILS AT 4" O.C. MINIMUM.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FOUNDATION PLATES OR SILLS SHALL BE P.T.D.F. OR FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD

CUTTING, NOTCHING, OR DRILLING OF BEAMS OR JOISTS TO BE PERMITTED ONLY AS
DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING INSPECTION AGENCY.

PROVIDE LET IN BRACES AT ENDS AND EVERY 25’ OF EXTERIOR STUD WALLS AND
NAIL CROSS PARTITIONS. EXCEPT THEY MAYBE OMITTED WHERE
PLYWOOD SIDING IS USED.

ALL EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING TO RECEIVE 15 LB. WATER PROOF BUILDING PAPER
UNDER EXTERIOR WALL MATERIAL. PROVIDE 2 LAYERS TYPE "D” PAPER BETWEEN
WOOD BASE SHEARWALLS AND STUCCO.

ALL EXPOSED BEAMS, FASCIAS, AND TRIM SHALL BE RESAWN/S4S U.O.N.

AN ALT.C. OR APPROVED FABRICATION CERTIFICATE OR CONFORMANCE SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSULATION OF ANY STRUCTURAL
GLU-LAM MEMBER. GLU-LAM BEAM SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR (COAST REGION).

PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS NECESSARY TO INSTALL BASE, DOORS AND
WINDOW TRIM, CLOSET RODS AND SHELVES, FINISH HARDWARE AND TOILET
ACCESSORIES, SPECIAL SHELVING BRACKETS FOR DECORATIVE TRIM AND PANELING
AS REQUIRED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH W.I.C. STANDARDS.

ALL WOOD TO BE IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EARTH SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
BY AN APPROVED TREATMENT PLANT, OR BE FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD.

TRIM AND WOODWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY QUALIFIED AND COMPETENT CRAFTSMAN
AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS.

PRE-MANUFACTURED STRUCTURAL PLASTICS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY APPROVED
FABRICATORS.

SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE CBC APPROVED AND INSTALLED ON THE CURBS, PROPERLY
FLASHED AND IN A METAL FRAMED OR SELF—FLASHING — CONTRACTORS CHOICE UNLESS
OTHERWISE DETAILED.

FRAMING

ALL WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CBC 2013

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED AND SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST
STANDARD GRADING AND DRESSING RULES OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER

INSPECTION BUREAU. ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BEAR THE APA GRADE STAMP AND PANEL
INDEX.

ALL MUDSILLS AND ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND MASONRY OR
WITHIN 6" OF GRADE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR OR REDWOOD.

ALL VERTICAL FRAMING SHALL BE MINIMUM STANDARD GRADE DOUGLAS FIR OR
BETTER.

ALL HORIZONTAL FRAMING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 GRADE OR BETTER.
ALL BLOCKING AND FURRING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTION GRADE OR BETTER.

ALL STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE C-D EXT.—APA (STANDARD) GRADE
WITH INTERMEDIATE GLUE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALLOWABLE SPANS SHALL
CONFORM TO CBC TABLE 2306.3.3 AND2306.3.1 ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.

WALL FRAMING FOR EXTERIOR OR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2 X 4 STUDS AT 16"
0.C., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND DOUBLE 2X TOP PLATE WITH THE MINIMUM 48"
LAP SPLICE.

PROVIDE MAXIMUM 12 GA. BY 1 1/2” WIDE METAL STRAP TIES WHERE TOP OR
BOTTOM PLATES ARE INTERRUPTED AND BROKEN.

PROVIDE MID—HEIGHT FIREBLOCKING AT FLOOR, CEILING, SOFFIT, AND AT EACH
STUD SPACE THAT EXCEEDS 10°-0" IN HEIGHT.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY DIAGONAL BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR ERECTION.

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS IN SOLID BLOCKING
AT 48" O.C. MINIMUM BETWEEN JOISTS UNDER PARTITIONS PERPENDICULAR TO
JOISTS.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND MAIN CROSS STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE BRACED AT
EACH END, OR AS NEAR THERETO AS POSSIBLE AND AT EVERY 25 — 0" OF LINEAL
WALL. IF 1 X 6 BRACING IS SHOWN IT SHALL RUN DIAGONALLY IN A STRAIGHT
LINE FROM THE TOP PLATE TO THE BOTTOM PLATE AND AT AN ANGLE AS NEAR AS
PRACTICAL TO 45 DEGREES BUT ALWAYS AT SUFFICIENT ANGLE TO INCLUDE FOUR
STUD SPACES.

GLUE LAMINATED BEAMS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY ENGINEER'S CALCULATIONS OR
PLANS. MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATION OF GLU—LAM BEAMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
THE TIME OF INSPECTION WHICH PROPERLY INDICATES THE FIBER BENDING AND

GRADE SPECIFICATIONS (COMBINATION NUMBER).

ALL WOOD TO BE 2" MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM CHIMNEY OR FLUE.

PROVIDE CROSS BRIDGING OR BLOCKING AT FLOOR JOISTS AND RAFTERS 12" OR
MORE IN DEPTH. RAFTERS OR JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY BY BRIDGING
AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 8—-0", UNLESS BOTH EDGES ARE HELD IN LINE.

EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING TO BE INSTALLED OVER 15# BUILDING PAPER. FOR
VERTICAL SIDING PROVIDE HORIZONTAL BLOCKING SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION OR LISTING, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 3270.C.

UNDER FLOOR VENTS TO BE ON A LEAST 2 APPROXIMATELY OPPOSITE SIDES OF CRAWL
SPACE AND EQUAL TO 1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER FLOOR
AREA. 1 VENT TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 3 OF EACH CORNER. SCREEN OPENING

WITH 1/4" GALVANIZED MESH.

WOOD JOISTS FOR THE BOTTOM OF WOOD FLOORS CLOSER THAN 18", OR WOOD GIRDERS
CLOSER THAN 12" TO THE GROUND UNDERFLOOR AREA AND THEIR SUPPORTS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD OR REDWOOD.

ALL WOOD COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL BE FRAMED TRUE, STRAIGHT, AND PLUMB.
SUPPORT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO HOLD THE COLUMN OR POST SECURELY IN POSITION
AND TO PROTECT ITS BASE FROM DETERIORATION IN AREAS EXPOSED TO WATER
SPLASH AND IN EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, WOOD COLUMNS, AND POSTS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED BY PIERS PROJECTING AT LEAST 2" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL
BEAR ON A METAL BASE PLATE OR FOUNDATION PLATE OR SILL. POSTS OR COLUMNS
OF TREATED WOOD OR OF FOUNDATION GRADE REDWOOD OR CEDAR MAY BE PLACED
DIRECTLY ON CONCRETE, SOLID MASONRY, OR GROUTED MASONRY.

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE MINIMUM 3/4" T&G PLYWOOD OR EQUAL STRUCTURAL II,
GLUE /NAILED WITH/10d NAILS AT 6"0.C. AT ALL DIAPHRAGM, WALL BOUNDARIES AND
PANEL EDGES AND 10d NAILS AT 10”0.C. TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" PLYWOOD OR EQUAL, STRUCTURAL I, NAILED WITH
8d COMMON NAILS AT 6"0.C. AT ALL U.N.O. DIAPHRAGM WALL BOUNDARIES AND
PANEL EDGES AND 8d COMMON NAILS AT 1270.C. TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS (U.N.O.).

PLYWOOD FLOOR, ROOF SHEATHING, AND NAILING SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED
BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR COVERING WITH FLOOR OR ROOF MATERIAL.

FLOOR JOISTS:

A. BEARING: EXCEPT WHERE JOISTS ARE SUPPORTED ON A 1"X4" RIBBON STRIP
AND NAILED TO THE ADJOINING STUD, THE ENDS OF EACH JOIST SHALL HAVE NOT
LESS THAN 1-1/2" OF BEARING ON WOOD OR METAL, NOR LESS THAN 3" ON
MASONRY.

B. BLOCKING: JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY AT THE ENDS AND AT EACH
SUPPORT BY SOLID BLOCKING EXCEPT WHERE THE ENDS OF JOISTS ARE NAILED
TO A HEADER, BAND OR RIM JOIST OR TO AN ADJOINING STUD OR BY OTHER
APPROVED MEANS. SOLID BLOCKING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2" IN THICKNESS
AND THE HAS DEPTH OF JOIST.

C. NOTCHING: NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-FORTH OF
THE JOIST DEPTH. HOLES IN JOISTS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2" OF THE
TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOISTS AND THE DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT
EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE DEPTH OF THE JOIST. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR THE
BOTTOM OF JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE—-SIXTH THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT
BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN.

D. LAP JOISTS: FRAMING FROM OPPOSITE SIDES OF A BEAM, GIRDER, OR
PARTITION SHALL BE LAPPED AT LEAST 4" OR THE OPPOSING JOISTS AND
SHALL BE TIED TOGETHER AS PER TABLE 25—-Q OR OTHER APPROVED MANNER.

E. FRAMING ANCHORS: JOISTS FRAMING INTO THE SIDE OF A WOOD GIRDER SHALL
BE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING ANCHORS OR ON LEDGER STRIPS NOT LESS THAN
2"X2".

F. FRAMING AROUND OPENINGS: TRIMMER AND HEADER JOISTS WHEN FRAMED AROUND
OPENINGS SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR LUMBER OF EQUIVALENT CROSS SECTION.

WHEN THE SPAN OF THE HEADER EXCEEDS 4 FEET. THE ENDS OF ON A BEAM,
PARTITION, OR WALL. TALL JOISTS OVER 12' LONG SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT
HEADER BY FRAMING ANCHORS OR ON LEDGER STRIPS NOT LESS THAN 2"X2".

G. SUPPORTING BEARING PARTITIONS PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS, SHALL NOT BE
OFFSET FROM SUPPORTING GIRDERS, WALLS, OR PARTITIONS MORE THAN THE JOIST
DEPTH.

ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING:

A. RAFTER SHALL BE FRAMED DIRECTLY OPPOSING EACH OTHER AT THE RIDGE.
THERE SHALL BE A RIDGE AT LEAST 2" NOMINAL THICKNESS AT ALL RIDGES AND
NOT LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE RAFTER. AT ALL VALLEYS AND
HIPS THERE SHALL BE A SINGLE VALLEY OR HIP RAFTER NO LESS THAN 2"
NOMINAL THICKNESS AND NOT LESS IN DEPTH THAN THE CUT END OF THE RAFTER.

B. RAFTER TIES: RAFTERS SHALL BE NAILED TO ADJACENT CEILING JOISTS TO
FORM A CONTINUOUS TIE BETWEEN EXTERIOR WALLS WHEN SUCH JOISTS ARE
PARALLEL TO THE RAFTERS. WHERE NOT PARALLEL, RAFTERS SHALL BE TIED TO
1"X4" (NOMINAL) MINIMUM SIZED CROSS TIES. RAFTER TIES SHALL BE PLACED
NOT MORE THAN 4 FOOT ON CENTER.

WALL FRAMING:

STUDS IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS OF BUILDINGS NOT
MORE THAN TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2"X4" IN SIZE.

B. CRIPPLE WALLS: CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED OF STUDS NOT LESS IN
SIZE THAN THE STUDDING ABOVE WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 24", OR SHALL BE
FRAMED OF SOLID BACKING. WHEN EXCEEDING 4’ IN HEIGHT, SUCH WALLS
SHALL BE FRAMED OF SURDS HAVING THE SIZE REQUIRED FOR AN ADDITIONAL
STORY.

C. HEADERS: FOR ALL OPENINGS 4’ WIDE OR LESS IN BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH HEADERS CONSISTING OF EITHER TWO PIECES OF 2" FRAMING
LUMBER PLACED ON EDGE AND SECURELY FASTENED TOGETHER OR 4" LUMBER OF
EQUIVALENT CROSS SECTION. ALL OPENINGS MORE THAN 4’ WIDE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH HEADERS OR LINTELS. SUCH HEADERS OR LINTELS SHALL HAVE
NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" SOLID BEARING AT EACH END TO THE FLOOR OR BOTTOM
PLATE, UNLESS OTHER APPROVED FRAMING METHODS OR JOINT DEVICES ARE USED.

D. PIPES IN WALLS: STUD PARTITIONS CONTAINING PLUMBING, HEATING, OR
OTHER PIPES SHALL BE SO FRAMED, AND THE JOISTS UNDERNEATH SO SPACED, AS
TO GIVE PROPER CLEARANCE FOR THE PIPING WHERE A PARTITION CONTAINING
SUCH PIPING RUNS PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR JOISTS. THE JOISTS UNDERNEATH
SUCH PARTITIONS SHALL BE DOUBLED AND SPACED TO PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF
SUCH PIPES AND SHALL BE BRIDGED WHERE PLUMBING, HEATING, OR OTHER PIPES
ARE PLACED IN OR PARTLY IN A PARTITION, NECESSITATING THE CUTTING OF THE
SOLES OR PLATES, A METAL TIE NOT LESS THAN 1/8" THICK AND 1-1/2" WIDE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE PLATE ACROSS AND TO EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING
WITH NOT LESS THAN FOUR 16d NAILS EACH SIDE.

E. BRIDGING: UNLESS COVERED BY INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR
SHEATHING MEETING THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC 2308.9.9 ALL STUD
PARTITIONS OR WALLS WITH STUDS HAVING A HEIGHT TO LEAST THICKNESS RATIO
EXCEEDING NAILED THERETO TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE LATERAL SUPPORT.

NAILING NOTES

ALL NAILS TO BE COMMON WIRE (16d "SINKERS"” O.K.).
USED, THEIR NUMBER SHALL BE INCREASED BY 33%.

WHERE BOX NAILS ARE

PRE-DRILL FOR 30d OR LARGER WHERE SPLITTING IS CAUSED.

USE CORROSION RESISTANT NAILS FOR ALL EXTERIOR, EXPOSED WOOD SIDING,
FASCIAS AND TRIM.

WHERE 2X MEMBER DETAILED, USE THE NUMBER 16d SHOWN.

CARPENTRY

DESIGN CRITERIA:

WOOD YARD LUMBER STRUCTURAL LAMINATED WOOD BEAM
FB 1250 P.S.I. 0 P.S.l.

1,800,000 P.S.1.

E 1,800,000 P.S.I.
OR AS SHOWN BY GRADE AND SPECIES.

DESIGN LOADS.
(o]

ROOFS—— DEAD LOAD LIVE LOAD TOTAL LOAD
ASPHALT SHINGLES 6 20 31
SHAKES 6 20 31
TILE 19 20 44
BUILT-UP 9 10 34

FLOORS—-

WOOD /CARPET/RESILIENT 10 40 50
CERAMIC TILE /SLATE 25 40 65

BALCONIES——

SPACED WOOD 60 67

SHOULD WEATHER CONDITIONS CAUSE LOADS OTHER THAN THAT INDICATED, SUCH AS
SNOW, EARTHQUAKE, HURRICANE, ETC., IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU CHECK WITH
YOUR LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL OR CONSULT A LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO
PROVIDE FOR ALTERNATE MEMBER SIZES.

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE AS FOLLOWS OR EQUAL EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS:

A. POSTS UTILITY GRADE DOUGLAS FIR
B. COLUMNS NO. 1 DOUGLAS FIR
C. JOISTS, BEAMS, AND STRINGERS NO. 2 DOUGLAS FIR
D. BLOCKING, BRIDGING, ETC. UTILITY GRADE DOUGLAS FIR
E. STUDS 2x4 AND LARGER "STUDS” DOUGLAS FIR OR H.F.
F. SILLS, SLEEPERS, PLATES, AND

NAILING BLOCKS ON OR EMBEDDED

IN CONCRETE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
G. DECKING (NOT EXPOSED) UTILITY GRADE DOUGLAS FIR
H. DECKING (EXPOSED) NO. 2 DOUGLAS FIR
I.  RAFTERS NO. 2 DOUGLAS FIR
J. HEADERS (INTERIOR) NO. 2 DOUGLAS FIR
K. HEADERS (EXTERIOR) NO. 2 DOUGLAS FIR

OTHER SIZES AS NOTED ON PLANS.
ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL TO BE A-36, FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC.
ALL BOLTS TO BE A-307.

ALL WELDING TO BE WITH EBOXX OR E70XX ELECTRODES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS.
(CERTIFIED WELDER)

ALL JOISTS OR BEAMS FRAMING INTO (NOT BEARING ON) BEAMS, HEADERS, OR
GIRDERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH “"U”™ TYPE "SIMPSON" OR EQUAL JOIST BEAM
HANGERS. ALL POST—-BEAM AND POST—FOOTING CONNECTIONS TO BE MADE WITH
"SIMPSON" POST CAP AND POST BASE, AS REQUIRED.

BLOCK SOLID BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS AT BEARING WALLS. CROSSBRIDGE OR
SOLID BLOCKING AT 8'0" O.C. MAXIMUM WHEN IN DEPTH TO THICKNESS RATIO IS
6 TO 1.

ALL PLYWOOD TO BE STANDARD GRADE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE. MINIMUM PLYWOOD
NAILING TO BE Bd COMMON AT 6" O.C. AT EDGES AND 10" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE
BE?RINGS. STAGGER JOINTS 1/2" PLYWOOD INDEX I.D. FOR FLOORS AND ROOF
32/16.

DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER BEARING PARTITIONS. CBC 2013

BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 22"X30" ACCESS READILY ACCESSIBLE TO
ATTIC SPACES AND A MINIMUM OF 30"X30" ACCESS WITH ATTIC MOUNTED FURNACE.
30" HEADSPACE IS REQUIRED. CBC 2013 SECTION 1209.2

MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT IN HABITABLE AREAS TO BE 7'6". HALLS MAY BE
REDUCED TO 7°0".

MINIMUM WIDTH FOR A CORRIDOR IS 36". CBC 2013

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS OR DOORS TO UNHEATED SPACES TO BE WEATHER-STRIPPED AND
HAVE A SOLID CORE.

BUILDER TO PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIERS FOR FLOORS AND CEILINGS OF 15 Ib.
BUILDING PAPER OR DRAFT PAPER, FOIL BACK OR KRAFT BACK INSULATION AND 4MIL
POLYETHYLENE ON WARM SIDE OF INSULATION. REQUIRED TO 1 PERM.

SUPPORTING COLUMNS AND OTHER SUPPORTING ELEMENTS IN GARAGE(S) AND
CARPORT(S) BENEATH ANOTHER STORY SHALL BE 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION AND ARE JACKETED. CBC 2013

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING AT FLOOR, CEILING COVES, AND SOFFITS. CBC 2013

INSTALL TRUSS TIEDOWNS AT EACH RAFTER TAIL, "SIMPSON" H—1 CLIPS.

DECK AND BALCONY GUARDRAILS TO MINIMUM OF 42" HIGH AND OPEN GUARDRAILS AND
STAIR RAILING SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL DESIGN SUCH THAT
NO OBJECT 6" IN DIAMETER CAN PASS THROUGH. CBC 2013 SECTION 1012

STAIRWAY TO HAVE MAXIMUM RISE 7.75" AND MINIMUM RUN 10”. PER CBC 2013 SEC 1009.3
PROVIDE HANDRAIL FOR STAIRS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS, GRIP PORTION OF

HANDRAIL SHALL BE GREATER THAN 1-1/4" AND LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2" |

CROSS SECTIONAL DIMENSION. CBC 2013 SECTION 1012. GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED FOR
STAIRS AND PORCHES OVER 30" ABOVE GRADE. CBC 2013 PER SECTION.1012. MINIMUM
HEADROOM 80". PER CBC 2013 SECTION 1009.2. MINIMUM WIDTH 36".
CBC 2013 SECTION 1009

GUARDRAILS, STAIR HANDRAILS, OR BALCONY RAILING SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 20 Ibs. PER LINEAL FOOT APPLIED AT THE TOP OF
THE RAILING. CBC 2013

SILLS OF NON—BEARING PARTITIONS OR NON—-SHEAR PARTITIONS MAY BE ATTACHED TO

CONCRETE SLAB WITH RAMSET PINS #3320 OR #3348 AT 3’0" O.C. CHARGE TO BE
USED SHALL BE DETERMINED BY DENSITY OF SLAB.

MEMBERS SUPPORTING EXTERIOR DECKS AND/OR STAIRS SHALL COMPLY TO CBC
2010

PROVIDE BRACING FOR EXTERIOR AND MAIN CROSS—STUD PARTITIONS. CBC 2013
1.

BEARING WALLS SHALL BE BRACED AT EACH END OF OR AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE, AT
EVERY 25°0" LINEAL WALLS. THIS 1X6 NOTCHED BRACING TO RUN DIAGONALLY IN A
STRAIGHT LINE FROM TOP PLATE TO THE BOTTOM PLATE AT AN ANGLE AS NEAR AS
POSSIBLE TO 45 DEGREES, BUT ALWAYS AT SUFFICIENT ANGLES TO INCLUDE 4 STUD
SPACES.

1.

MANUFACTURERS CERTIFICATION OF GLU-LAM BEAMS SHALL BE PROPERLY IDENTIFIED

SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE FRAME
INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1704.6.2 FOR THE LOCATION AND SPECIFIC JOB SITE AT THE
TIME OF INSPECTION. CERTIFICATES

ALL PLUMBING WALLS TO BE OF 2X4 MATERIALS EXCEPT WHERE NECESSARY, 2X6.
ALL NAILING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC 2013

ALL LUMBER SHALL HAVE A GRADE MARKED WITH A STAMP OF THE ASSOCIATION COVERING
THE SPECIES AND UNDER WHOSE GRADING RULES IT WAS PRODUCED.

TRUSSES TO BE FABRICATED IN A SHOP OF AN CBC. APPROVED FABRICATOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2013

LAP ALL DOUBLE TOP PLATES 4'0" MINIMUM AT SPLICES. SILLS TO BE DF
PRESSURE—-TREATED AT CONCRETE.

FOUNDATION VENTS EQUAL TO 1 SQ. FT. FOR EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF UNDERFLOOR AREA.
CBC 2

WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS MUST HAVE 30" WIDTH AND 24" CLEAR IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET. CBC 2013

RAFTER SPANS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 2013
FLOOR JOISTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SPAN CBC 2013 SECTION 2308.8
CEILING JOIST SPANS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 2013 SECTION 803

PROVIDE DRAFT STOPS AT ALL DUCTS, VENTS, FIREPLACE FLUES, AND VERTICAL FRAMED
SHAFTS AS PER CBC 2013

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING AT FLOOR, CEILING COVES, AND SOFFITS AS PER CBC 2013
ESE:(’):IECSBCAND GRADE OF MEMBERS SUPPORTING PORCH ROOF SHALL COMPLY TO

NAILING SCHEDULE MINIMUM:
JOISTS OR RAFTERS TO SIDE OF STUDS, 8" JOISTS OR LESS 3-16d.
EACH ADDITIONAL 4" OF DEPTH 1-16d.

ADD FOR

B. JOISTS FOR RAFTERS TO ALL BEARINGS. TOENAILS, 2-16d OR 3—8d.
C. STUD TO SILL OR SOLE PLATE, END NAIL 2-16d OR TOENAIL 4—8d.
D. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS TOENAIL EACH SIDE EACH END 2-8d.
E. BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS, EACH END, 2-16d.
F. SHEATHING (OR LET—IN BRACE):
AT EACH END. EACH BOARD 1X6, 3—8d
1X8, 2-8d
INTERMEDIATE BEARINGS 1X6, 2—8d
" " 1X8, 3-8d
G. 2" SHEATHING OR DECKING: SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH 16d NAILS.
H. CROSS BRIDGING TOENAIL AT EACH END, 2-8d
. 2X3 STRIPPING TO JOISTS AT 24", ONE STRAIGHT ONE SLANTED, 2-16d.
J. RIBBON TO STUDS, 1" RIBBON, 2-8d.
K. DOUBLE TOP PLATE:
LOWER PLATE TO TOP OF STUD 2-16d
UPPER PLATE TO LOWER PLATE STAGGERED 1600@16™
LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS 2-16d
L. BUILT-UP BEAMS OR POSTS:
10" OR LESS IN DEPTH, STAGGERED 160@12"
MORE THAN 10" DEPTH, STAGGERED 20d@12"
M. DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARTITIONS:
WHERE BLOCKED APART, EACH JOIST, EACH
BLOCK 2-16d
WHERE NOT BLOCKED, STAGGERED 160@12"
N. BOTTOM OF END (OR RIM) JOIST TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL, 16d@8".
O. BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL, 16d@8".
P. SOLE PLATE THROUGH PLY TO BLOCKING OR FRAMING, 16d@8".
Q. JOIST (2X10 MAX.) TO RIM JOIST, END NAIL, 2-16d.
R. 1/2" ROOF SHEATHING 6" ON EDGES AND 12" FIELD AS PER CBC 2013 SECTION 1507
ELECTRICAL:

ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY
STATE AND LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES.

WIRING TO BE ROMEX WITH GROUND, TYPICAL.
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY AT 12" ABOVE FLOOR.

IN ALL BATH AND UTILITY AREAS NOT HAVING OPERABLE WINDOWS INSTALL
EXHAUST FANS .

REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED PER CRC SECTION R314. A
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED
IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA. WHEN THE
DWELLING UNIT HAS MORE THAN ONE STORY AND IN DWELLINGS WITH BASEMENTS, A DETECTOR
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH STORY AND IN THE BASEMENT. IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE A
STORY OR BASEMENT IS SPLIT INTO TWO OR MORE LEVELS, THE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL, EXCEPT THAT WHEN THE LOWER LEVEL CONTAINS A SLEEPING
AREA, A DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL. WHEN SLEEPING ROOMS ARE ON AN
UPPER LEVEL, THE DETECTOR SHALL BE PLACED AT THE CEILING OF THE UPPER LEVEL IN
CLOSE PROXIMITY TQ THE STAIRWAY. IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM
OPEN TO THE HALLWAY SERVING THE BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24
INCHES OR MORE, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE
ADJACENT ROOM. DETECTORS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS OF
THE DWELLING UNIT IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.

SMOKE ALARMS & CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS MUST BE A MIN OF 20" FROM
COOKING APPLIANCE, 3’ HORIZ FROM BATH DOOR, 3' FROM AIR SUPPLY
REGISTERS, & 3' FROM THE TIP OF A CLG FAN BLADE

IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREA, A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH
COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 127,

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL HABITUAL ROOMS:
A. ON ALL WALLS SPACES 2" OR WIDER AND THE WALL SPACE OCCUPIED BY
SLIDING PANELS IN EXTERIOR WALLS.
B. NOT MORE THAN 6 FROM OPENINGS.
C. NOT MORE THAN 12" ON CENTERS.

AT LEAST ONE WALL SWITCH—CONTROLLED LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITABLE ROOM, BATHROOM, HALLWAY, STAIRWAY,
ATTACHED GARAGE AND EVERY OUTDOOR ENTRANCE. HABITABLE ROOMS OTHER
THAN KITCHENS MAY HAVE A RECEPTACLE IN LIEU OF LIGHTING OUTLETS.

NO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELS OR PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN BATHROOMS, CLOSETS, FURNACE COMPARTMENTS, AND WATER HEATER
CABINETS.

AT LEAST ONE GFClI RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE
WASH BASIN IN A BATHROOM

AT LEAST ONE GFClI RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTDOORS. OUTDOOR
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE WEATHER PROTECTED. IN CASE OF
AN ADDITION, AN EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IF NONE
EXISTS.

AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BASEMENT
AND ATTACHED GARAGE, IN ADDITION TO OUTLETS RENDERED INACCESSIBLE BY
STATIONARY APPLIANCES AND THOSE PROVIDED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE AN ATTIC LIGHT SWITCH TO ATTIC LIGHT TO BE 5'-0" ABOVE FLOOR.

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES IN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL BE 18"
MINIMUM FROM EDGE OF SHELVES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY. RECESSED AND
FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL BE MINIMUM 6". PENDANT LIGHTS ARE NOT
PERMITTED.

PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE WITH AN EFFICACY OF 40 LUMENS PER WATT OR
GREATER (FLUORESCENT) AS THE GENERAL LIGHTING FOR EACH ROOM WITH SHOWER
OR TuB. IF MORE THAN ONE FIXTURE IS LOCATED IN THE ROOM, THE FLUORESCENT
FIXTURE MUST BE OPERATED BY THE FIRST SWITCH UPON ENTERING THE ROOM
(CEC 150(K)-2)

PROVIDE FIXTURE(S) WITH AN EFFICACY OF 40 LUMENS PER WATT OR GREATER

(FLUORESCENT) AS THE GENERAL LIGHTING FOR THE KITCHEN. GENERAL LIGHTING MUST
PROVIDE SUFFICIENT LIGHT LEVEL FOR BASIC KITCHEN TASKS AND PROVIDE A UNIFORM

PATTERN OF ILLUMINATION. FIXTURE MUST BE OPERATED BY THE FIRST SWITCH UPON
ENTERING THE ROOM(CEC 150(K)—1)

INCANDESCENT AND FLUORESCENT FIXTURES ARE NOT TO BE SWITCHED TOGETHER

LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR WITHIN TUB AND/OR

SHOWER ENCLOSURES MUST BE LISTED FOR DAMP LOCATIONS (NEC 410-4(A)).

A 4—WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL 240 VOLT CIRCUITS SERVING
COOKING EQUIPMENT AND CLOTHES DRYERS.

CORD CONNECTED FIXTURES, HANGING FIXTURES, TRACK LIGHTING, PENDANTS OR CEILING
FANS ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN THE AREA MEASURED 3’ HORIZONTALLY OR 8' VERTICALLY

FROM THE BATHTUB RIM.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

ALL EQUIPMENT SUBJECT TO CERTIFICATION LISTED IN THE BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY

STANDARDS, TABLE 2-53G SUCH AS FURNACES, WALL HEATERS, WATER HEATERS,
PLUMBING FITTINGS, SHOWERHEADS, FAUCETS, AND FLUORESCENT LAMP BALLAST'S
SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION BY THE MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. WHEN REQUIRED BY THE OWNER OR BUILDING OFFICIAL THE
MANUFACTURER OR BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION SHOWING EQUIPMENT IS
CERTIFIED.

THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER, MANAGER, AND THE ORIGINAL
OCCUPANTS A LIST OF THE HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING, AND LIGHTING
SYSTEMS AND FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MECHANICAL DEVICES
CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING, AND INSTRUCTIONS
ON HOW TO USE THEM EFFICIENTLY.

ALL GAS FIRED FAN TYPE CENTRAL OR WALL FURNACES, CLOTHES DRYERS, COOKING
APPLIANCES, AND POOL HEATERS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH INTERMITTENT IGNITION
DEVICES.

WHEN HEATING EQUIPMENT EXCEED 45,000 BTU/HOUR A HEAT LOSS CALCULATION IS
REQUIRED. HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE BUILDING DESIGN HEAT LOSS RATE AND HEAT GAIN RATE, USING METHODS SET

FORTH IN THE ASHRAE HANDBOOK AND PRODUCT DIRECTORY, 1979 EQUIPMENT VOLUME,

1980 SYSTEMS VOLUME AND 1981 FUNDAMENTALS VOLUME.

ALL AIR HANDLING DUCT SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED, SECURED, AND

INSULATED AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 10 ON THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE.

IN BUILDINGS OF OCCUPANCY R, ALL FAN SYSTEMS, REGARDLESS OF VOLUMETRIC
CAPACITY (CFM), EXHAUSTING AIR FROM THE BUILDING TO THE OUTSIDE SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH BACKDRAFT OF AUTOMATIC DAMPERS TO PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE. ON
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SUPPLY AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS CAPABLE OF MOVING MORE
THAN 5,000 CFM OF AIR, AUTOMATIC DAMPERS INTERLOCKED AND CLOSED ON FAN
SHUTDOWN SHALL BE PROVIDED ON GRAVITY VENTILATION SYSTEMS, EITHER

AUTOMATIC OR READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUALLY OPERATED DAMPERS IN ALL OPENING TO

THE OUTSIDE, OTHER THAN COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THE VENTILATION AND/OR H.V.A.C. SYSTEM DESIGNED SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
MEETING AIR QUALITY CRITERIA ESTABLISHED IN SECTIONS 3.1 TO 3.4 OF ASHRAE
STANDARD 62-73 AND THE CBC SUBSECTIONS FOR THE OCCUPANCY BEING SERVED.

MASONRY AND FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE WHEN INSTALLED SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH

CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS COVERING THE ENTIRE OPENING OF THE FIREBOX, A

COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE TO DRAW AIR FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING
DIRECTLY INTO THE FIREBOX, WHICH IS AT LEAST SIX SQUARE INCHES IN AREA AND
IS EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE, AND TIGHT FITTING DAMPER,
AND A FLUE DAMPER WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL.

WHEN A GAS LOG LIGHTER OR DECORATIVE GAS LOG IS INSTALLED IN THE FIREPLACE,
IT MAY NOT HAVE A CONTINUOUS BURNING PILOT LIGHT. THE FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE
LOCKED IN AN OPEN POSITION.

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING:

SPECIFY HEATING TYPES AND FUEL AS SELECTED BY OWNER. BUILDER TO
MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES TO PLANS TO ACCOMMODATE CHIMNEYS, VENTS,
ETC. TO BE LOCATED AND INSTALLED AS REQUIRED.

ALL DUCTS TO BE INSTALLED WITHOUT IMPINGEMENT ON BUILDING SURFACES.
PROVIDE FURNACE ACCESS AND CLEARANCE AS REQUIRED BY CMC

BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE ORIGINAL OCCUPANT WITH A LIST OF THE
HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS, AND
CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ALONG WITH
INSTRUCTION ON EFFICIENT USAGE.

HEATING SYSTEM TO PROVIDE 70° F AT 3'-0" ABOVE FLOOR IN EACH
HABITABLE ROOM. CBC 2013

GAS FIRED WATER HEATERS AND FORCED AIR OR GRAVITY CENTRAL HEATING
FURNACES ARE NOT PERMITTED IN BATHROOMS, BEDROOMS, CLOTHES CLOSETS, OR
IN ANY CONFINED SPACE WITH ACCESS ONLY FROM THE ABOVE LOCATIONS, NOR
SHALL ANY GAS FIRED WATER HEATER BE ALLOWED UNDER A STAIRWAY OR LANDING,
UNLESS OF APPROVED SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE.

THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEMS (EXCEPT

HEAT PUMPS) SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC THERMOSTAT WITH A CLOCK MECHANISM
IN WHICH THE BUILDING OCCUPANT CAN MANUALLY PROGRAM TO AUTOMATICALLY
SET BACK THE THERMOSTAT SET POINTS FOR AT LEAST TWO PERIODS WITHIN

24 HOURS.

FOR FURNACE AND WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN ATTIC OR UNDERFLOOR
SPACE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:
AN ACCESS OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO
PERMIT REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST PIECE OF THE FURNACE AND WATER
HEATER (30"X30"MIN). ACCESS OPENING WITHIN 20' OF UNIT.
B. ATTIC PASSAGEWAY TO HAVE CONTINUOUS FLOORING, 24" WIDE MINIMUM.
C. A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM NOT LESS THAN 30" IN DEPTH IN
FRONT OF FIREBOX OR IF FURNACE TEMPERATURE LIMIT CONTROL, VENT
COLLAR, AIR FILTER, FUEL CONTROL VALVE, OR AIR HANDLING UNIT IS
NOT SERVICEABLE FROM FIREBOX SIDE, A CONTINUOUS FLOOR NOT LESS
THAN 24" IN WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE PLATFORM, FIREBOX
SIDE, TO AND IN FRONT OF THIS EQUIPMENT.
UNDERFLOOR FURNACE SUPPORTED FROM THE GROUND SHALL REST ON
A CONCRETE SLAB 3" MINIMUM ABOVE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL.
SUSPENDED FURNACES MUST HAVE 6" CLEARANCE TO GROUND. CPC
1311(5). CMC
FURNACE ROOM SHALL BE 12" WIDER THAN FURNACE.
MINIMUM CLEAR WORKING SPACE TO BE 3" ON SIDES, BACK AND TOP.
A 30" DEEP WORKING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG ENTIRE
FRONT OF FIREBOX SIDE OF FURNACE WHEN DOOR IS OPEN.
AN OBSTRUCTED ACCESS WORKING SPACE NOT LESS THAN 24" IN
WIDTH AND 30" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED. AIR FILTERS, FUEL
CONTROL VALVES, VENT COLLARS, AIR HANDLING UNITS AND EXTERNALLY
MOUNTED CONTROLS (15" IN AT LEAST DIMENSION, IF EQUIPMENT CAN BE
SERVICED FROM OPENING WITHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION).

J.  INDICATE A SHEET METAL DRAINAGE PAN UNDER THE FURNACE IF LOCATED
IN THE ATTIC. SHOW 1—1/2" DRAIN LINE TO APPROVED EXTERIOR LOCATION
(CPC 1215(E)).

HEAT PUMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A CONTROL TO PREVENT

SUPPLEMENTARY HEATER OPERATION WHEN HEATING LOAD CAN BE MET BY THE HEAT
PUMP ALONE. SUPPLEMENTARY HEATER OPERATION IS PERMITTED DURING

TRANSIENT PERIODS, SUCH AS START—UPS, FOLLOWING ROOM THERMOSTAT
SET—POINT ADVANCE, AND DURING DEFROST. SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT MAY BE
DERIVED FROM ANY SOURCE OF ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING OR COMBUSTION
HEATING.

Iom m o

INSULATION NOTES

AFTER INSTALLING WALL, CEILING, OR FLOOR INSULATION, THE INSTALLER

SHALL POST CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING A CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY
THE INSTALLER STATING THE INSTALLATION IS CONSISTENT WITH PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBED IN THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND FOR WHICH
THE BUILDING PERMIT WAS ISSUED AND CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
CHAPTER 2-53. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL ALSO STATE THE MANUFACTURE'S NAME
AND MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION, THE INSTALLED "R" VALUE, AND (IN APPLICATION
OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION) THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT
CONSISTENT WITH THE MANUFACTURE'S LABELED INSTALLED DESIGN DENSITY FOR THE
DESIRED "R" VALUE. THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO FINAL
INSPECTION.

ALL INSULATION SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED AS COMPLYING WITH THE
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION'S STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIALS.

SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS INTENDED FOR EXPOSED APPLICATIONS SHALL
NOT EXCEED A FLAME—SPREAD RATING OF 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED
450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC STANDARD

PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, TITLE—24, SECTION 2-5312, TABLE 2—53E. HOT AND COLD WATER
PIPING IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES IN BUILDINGS OCCUPANCY R (EXCEPT APARTMENTS
OR HOTELS WITH FOUR OR MORE STORIES) SHALL BE INSULATED THERMAL RESISTANCE
OF A LEAST R—3 FOR THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPE CLOSEST TO THE WATER HEATER,
OR WHATEVER SHORTER LENGTH IS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE.

RECIRCULATING HOT WATER LINES CONVEYING WATER GREATER THAN

105 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT SHALL BE COMPLETELY INSULATED WITH AN INSTALLED
RESISTANCE OF R—4 (ONE INCH MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS) FOR PIPING

SIZES LESS THAN ON INCH IN DIAMETER. SEE TABLE 2-53E IF BUILDING ENERGY
EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR RUNOUTS AND LARGER PIPING INSULATION
REQUIREMENTS.

STORAGE TYPE WATER HEATERS AND STORAGE AND BACKUP TANKS FOR SOLAR WATER
HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY WRAPPED WITH INSULATION HAVING
INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R—12 OR GREATER. ALTERNATIVELY, TANKS

MAY BE INSULATED TO A COMBINED LEVEL OF R—16, WHEN BOTH INTERNAL
INSULATION AND EXTERNAL WRAP INSULATION ARE CONSIDERED INTERNAL

INSULATION CAN BE INCLUDED IN THE COMBINATION INSULATION LEVEL ONLY

WHERE THE R—-VALUE OF SUCH INSULATION HAS BEEN LABELED ON THE TANK
EXTERIOR BY THE MANUFACTURE.

WHEN EXTERNAL INSULATION IS APPLIED TO WATER HEATERS AND STORAGE AND
BACKUP TANKS FOR SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEMS, IT SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF AT LEAST R-5.

WHEN EXTERNAL INSULATION IS APPLIED TO HEATING AND COOLING DUCTS,
IT SHALL CONFORM TO THERMAL RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1005 OF
THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE.

APPLICATION OF UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION IS RESTRICTED TO
EXTERIOR SIDEWALKS IN ALL BUILDINGS. A FOUR MIL THICKNESS PLASTIC
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER, OR EQUIVALENT PLASTIC SHEETING VAPOR BARRIER,
SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION AND THE
EXTERIOR SPACE IN ALL APPLICATIONS.

CEILING SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN FRAMING MEMBERS WITH INSULATION
HAVING AN INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R—38 OR GREATER AS INDICATED ON
PLANS.

WALLS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED AREAS SHALL BE INSULATED
BETWEEN FRAMING MEMBERS WITH INSULATION HAVING INSTALLED THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF AT LEAST R—13 OR AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

LIGHTING SYSTEM MEASURES

LAMPS USED IN LUMINARIES FOR GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS
SHALL HAVE AN EFFICIENCY OF NOT LESS THAN 25 LUMENS PER WATT (FLUORESCENT)
IF NOT MORE THAN ONE SWITCHED LIGHT IS INSTALLED IN A BATHROOM AND THE
LIGHTING IS USED FOR SPECIFIC "TASK” OR DECORATIVE EFFECT IS EXEMPT FROM

THIS REQUIREMENT.

ENVELOPE MEASURES

DOORS AND WINDOWS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES, SUCH AS
GARAGES AND CLOSETS OR FORCED AIR GAS FURNACES USING OQUTSIDE AIR FOR
COMBUSTION SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED, CAULKED, OR SEALED TO LIMIT AIR
LEAKAGE INTO OR FROM THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL HAVE AIR INFILTRATION RATES CERTIFIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER AS NOT EXCEEDING 0.33 CFM/SQUARE FOOT FOR SLIDING AND
SWINGING SINGLE DOORS, 1.0 CFM/SQUARE FEET FOR SWINGING DOUBLE DOORS AND
0.33 CFM/FOOT OF OPERABLE SASH CRACK USING ASTM STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
E283-73.

SITE CONSTRUCTION DOORS AND WINDOWS, EXTERIOR JOINTS, AND OPENINGS IN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE OBSERVABLE SOURCES OF SIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE
CAULKED, GASKET, OR OTHERWSE SEALED. FIRE RATED DOORS AND WINDOWS,
UNFRAMED GLASS DOORS AND EXTERIOR ELEVATOR SHAFTS ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS
REQUIREMENT. OBSERVABLE SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE INCLUDE:
A. EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALL—PLATES
AND FLOOR, AND BETWEEN EXTERIOR WALL PANELS.
B. OPENINGS FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICITY, AND GAS LINES IN WALLS,
CEILINGS, AND FLOORS.
C. OPENINGS IN THE ATTIC, FLOOR, SUCH AS WHERE CEILING PANELS MEET
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS AND MASONRY.
D. ALL OTHER SUCH OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

WATERPROQOFING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURE’'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS, BY APPROVED INSTALLERS, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND CBC.

PROTECT ALL MEMBRANES FROM PUNCTURE OR DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ON
WATERPROOFED WALLS TO BE BACKFILLED, PROTECT FULLY WITH SHEETS OF
GYPBOARD, OR SAND BACKFILL.

ALL INSULATION SHALL MEET MINIMUM ENERGY INSULATION STANDARDS AS
ESTABLISHED BY CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE-25, CHAPTER 1,
SUB—CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 5. INSTALL 3 1/2" THICK FULL BAT INSULATION IN
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 6" THICK FULL BAT INSULATION IN ALL CEILINGS. THE
INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VALUE OF R—19 IN WALLS AND R-38 IN
CEILINGS.

DWELLING SHALL MEET MINIMUM STANDARDS OF NOISE INSULATION AND ENERGY
INSULATION ESTABLISHED BY CALIFORNIA COMMISSION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT.

PROVIDE WEATHER—-STRIPPING AND THRESHOLDS AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.

SHINGLES AND ROOFING TILES SHALL BE INSTALLED ILA\W. CBC 2013 SECTION 1507. AND
PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

MEMBRANES ROOFING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
AND CBC CHAPTER 15

ALL BUILT—UP ROOFING SHALL BE JOHNS MANVILLE 400—P OR EQUAL U.O.N.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE DRY, SMOOTH, AND WELL NAILED, COVER LARGE CRACKS
OR KNOTHOLES WITH METAL AND SWEEP SURFACE CLEAN. PROPERLY GRADE ALL
INCLINED SURFACES TO OUTLETS WITH FITTINGS IN PLACE READY FOR ROOFING
APPLICATOR TO ATTACH TO HIS WORK.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT
SPECIFICATIONS FOR TYPE OF FLASHING REQUIRED. METAL FLASHING, DOWN
SPOUTS, SCUPPERS TO BE 24 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL AS REQUIRED.

ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH SISALKRAFT PAPER, PAPER SHALL
EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" BEYOND OPENING (OR EQUAL).

GRAVEL STOPS TO BE SUPPLIED BY SHEET METAL SUB-CONTRACTOR.

WINDOWS AND DOORS:

ALL GLASS DUAL GLAZE, EXCEPT IN GARAGE.

ALL SKYLIGHTS WITHIN DWELLING TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED. IF JOB BUILT

A 1/16" PLASTIC PANEL, MAY BE APPLIED TO INSIDE. ALL GLASS IN
SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE WIRE GLASS OR TEMPERED GLASS, MINIMUM THICKNESS
7/32". APPROVED PLASTICS MAY BE USED.

SKYLIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CRC 308.6

SKYLIGHTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN THAT PORTION OF ROOF

LOCATED WITHIN A DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE OF PUBLIC WAY WHERE OPENINGS
IN EXTERIOR WALLS ARE PROHIBITED OR REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED, WHICHEVER
IS MOST RESTRICTIVE.

ALL GLAZING WITHIN 18" OF THE FLOOR OR WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR TO BE
TEMPERED GLASS OR PROTECTED BY MEANS OF A SOLID BARRIER RAILING, 367
FROM FLOOR.

ALL GLASS IN DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLAZING.

UNLESS AN EXTERIOR DOOR IS PROVIDED, ONE WINDOW SILL IN EACH

BEDROOM SHALL HAVE A FINISHED HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE
FLOOR. SUCH WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
5.7 SQ. FT. WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 24" IN HEIGHT OR 20" IN WIDTH.

CBC 2013.

THE MINIMUM NET GLAZED AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THEN 8 PERCENT
OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED. CBC 2013 SECTION 1205

SHOWER DOORS AND BATH ENCLOSURES NOT TO BE LESS THAN 3/16" FULLY
TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS.

GLAZING IN AREAS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT AND IN A HAZARDOUS
LOCATION SHALL BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIALS, SUCH AS LAMINATED GLASS,
TEMPERED GLASS, AND SAFETY PLASTIC.

GLAZING IN SHOWER AND BATHTUB DOORS, AND GLASS WITHIN ENCLOSURE
WALLS BELOW 70", SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS
OR APPROVED PLASTIC OF A SHATTER RESISTANT TYPE. HINGED DOORS SHALL
OPEN OUTWARD AND BE A MINIMUM OF 22" IN WIDTH.

REQUIRED WINDOWS FOR LIGHT AND VENTILATION OR EGRESS SHALL NOT

OPEN INTO A ROOFED PORCH UNLESS THE CEILING HEIGHT IS AT LEAST 7 FEET,
THE LONGER SIDE IS A LEAST 65% OPEN, AND THE PORCH ABUTS A STREET,
YARD, OR COURT.

WOOD DOORS:
A. DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE KILN DRIED VERTICAL GRAIN DOUGLAS FIR OR
BETTER.

B. EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE MINIMUM 1—3/8" THICK SOLID CORE AND
ARE TO CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL SECURITY PROVISIONS.

C. INTERIOR DOORS TO BY 1-3/8" THICK HOLLOW CORE, TYPICAL.

D. THERE SHALL BE A TIGHT—FITTING DOOR FROM A ROOM IN WHICH A
WATER CLOSET IS LOCATED, INTO A ROOM IN WHICH FOOD IS PREPARED OR
STORED. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR TO WATER HEATER IN SUCH CASE.

SLIDING DOORS:
A. SHALL COMPLY WITH CERTIFICATION AND LABELING REQUIREMENTS OF

ANSI A 134.4 AIR FILTRATION STANDARDS. PROVIDE ALUMINUM FRAMED
FIBERGLASS SCREEN AT EACH OPEN VENT. PROVIDE LOCKING DEVICE THAT
ENGAGES A STRIKE IN MANNER THAT PREVENTS IF FROM BEING DISENGAGED
BY POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS.
NO SEPARATION OCCURS. THE INTERIOR FUNCTION MUST PROVIDE QUICK
OPENING DURING AN EMERGENCY.

ALL SLIDING, SWINGING DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS TO THE EXTERIOR
SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER-STRIPPED, GASKET, OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT
AIR INFILTRATION.

ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL MEET THE

AIR FILTRATION STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
ASTM #283—73 WITH PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 1.57 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

ONE EXIT DOOR 3'—0" IN WIDTH AND 6'-8"
AT LEAST 90* SHALL BE PROVIDED.

EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR FINISH

LATH AND PLASTER SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF ALL
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR IN PLACE LATH MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO
APPLYING ANY PLASTER.

IN HEIGHT, CAPABLE OF OPENING

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ASPHALT BUILDING PAPER
BACK LATH ON WOOD STUD FRAMING.

ALL STUCCO WORK SHALL CONSIST OF A BASE COAT, BROWN COAT, AND A
FINISH STUCCO COLOR COAT.

PROVIDE EXTERIOR CORNER BEADS AND INTERNAL CORNER REINFORCEMENT FOR
STUCCO WALLS.

PROVIDE GALVANIZED METAL WEEP-SCREED WITH A MINIMUM 3—1/2" ATTACHMENT
FLANGE AT FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS TO ALLOW
TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. MINIMUM 4" FROM EARTH.

ALL SOLID SHEATHED WALLS SHALL HAVE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER
OVER WOOD BASE SHEATHING.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL CONFORM TO CBC CHAPTER 25

AND TABLE 47-G FOR SINGLE APPLICATION.

ALL DRYWALL NAILING MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO TAPING JOINTS:

A. PROVIDE 1/2" THICK TYPICAL EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

B. TREAT JOINTS WITH PERFORATED TAPE, BEDDING AND TAPING COMPOUND,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

C. GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL WEATHER PROTECTION
FOR THE INSULATION IS PROVIDED.

D. ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL OCCUR ON THE FRAMING
MEMBERS. EXCEPT THOSE EDGES AND ENDS WHICH ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE
FRAMING MEMBERS.
MODERATE CONTACT EXCEPT IN CONCEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE—RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION OR DIAPHRAGM ACTION IS NOT REQUIRED.

E. THE SIZE AND SPACING OF FASTENERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
APPLICABLE EDITION, STATE AND LOCAL CODES. FASTENERS SHALL BE
SPACED NOT LESS THAN 3/8" FROM EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
FASTENERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES OF VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES,

OR EDGES AND ENDS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PERPENDICULAR TO
SUPPORTS, AND ALL THE WALL LINE MAY BE OMITTED EXCEPT ON SHEAR-—
RESISTING ELEMENTS, OR FIRE—RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. FASTENERS

SHALL BE APPLIED IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO FRACTURE THE FACE
PAPER WITH THE FASTENER HEAD.

FLAME—SPREAD REQUIREMENT. ALL INTERIOR CEILING AND WALL FINISHES,
EXCEPT TRIM OR WALL FABRICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION
OF CLASS Il OR BETTER AS DETERMINED BY THE CBC TUNNEL TEST STANDARD
42-1.

ALL EXTERIOR SIDING, CORNICES, CASING, SILLS AND OTHER
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILED MEMBERS SHALL BE BACK—-PRIMED AND END-SEALED WITH
A QUALITY SEALER.

WALL SURFACES BEHIND CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER FINISH WALL MATERIAL

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER. (IF
GYPSUM BOARD IS USED, IT MUST BE APPROVED WR BOARD AND INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO CBC STANDARDS.) GREEN BOARD IS NOT PERMITTED ON BATHROOM
CEILINGS.

FLASH AND COUNTERFLASH AT ALL ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS. FLASH AND CAULK WOOD
SHOWER AREA STALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH, HARD, NON—-ABSORBENT

SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE DRAIN INLET.

COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL NOT ALLOWED WITHIN 6" OF THE FIREPLACE
OPENING. NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WITHIN 12" IF THE FIREPLACE OPENING
SHALL PROJECT MORE THAN 1/8" FOR EACH 1" CLEARANCE FROM SUCH OPENING.

EAVES OVER REQUIRED WINDOWS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 30" FROM THE

SIDE AND REAR PROPERTY LINES. PROJECTIONS SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN
12" INTO THE AREA WHERE OPENINGS ARE PROHIBITED. PROJECTIONS,

WHERE OPENINGS ARE PROHIBITED (3 FEET) MUST BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OF 1-HOUR
FIRE RESISTIVE OR HEAVY CONSTRUCTION . CBC 2013

ALL UTILITY AREAS CONTAINING LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE FINISHED
ON WALLS AND CEILING WITH WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD OR OTHER APPROVED
WATER RESISTANT MATERIAL.

FLASHING AND SHEET METAL

ALL SHEET METAL SHALL BE 26 GA. GALVANIZED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FLASH
ALL INTERSECTIONS BETWEEN ROOFS AND VERTICAL WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PER 2010 CBC

FLASH ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS WITH THE APPROVED WATERPROOF BUILDING PAPER OR

EQUAL.

CHIMNEY TOP IS TO BE PROVIDED WITH A SPARK ARRESTOR HAVING A MESH NOT
EXCEEDING 1/2".

BEAMS AND OUTLOOKERS PROJECTING THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS OF ROOF SURFACES.

PROVIDE FLASHING FOR ALL WINDOW HEAD CORNICES AND ALL WATER TABLE
MOLDINGS.

ROOF VALLEY FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED OF NOT LESS THAN NO. 28 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL AND SHALL EXCEED AT LEAST 11" FROM

THE CENTERLINE EACH WAY AND SHALL HAVE A SPLASH DIVERTER RIB NOT LESS THAN

1" HIGH AT THE FLOW LINE FORMED AS PART OF THE FLASHING.
FLASHING SHALL HAVE AN END LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 4".

FASTENERS

HANGERS, FRAMING ANCHORS, AND STRAP CONNECTORS SHALL BE LISTED AND
APPROVED WITH MANUFACTURER'S ITEM NUMBERS AS INDICATED ON PLANS. SUCH
CONNECTORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR RUST INHIBITIVE PAINTED. NAILS OR BOLTS
FOR CONNECTORS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER.
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SECTIONS OF

NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO CBC 2013 TABLE 2304.9.1

ALL EXTERIOR NAILS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
COMMON NAILS.

PLYWOOD SHALL BE NAILED WITH

ALL POSTS CONTAINED IN STUD WALLS THAT BEAR ON 2X SILL PLATE TO BE
TOE—NAILED WITH 4—8d NAILS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FREE-STANDING POSTS
SHALL BE SET IN ICC APPROVED POST BASES OR COLUMN BASES.

MASONRY

MORTAR SHALL BE "TYPE S" IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2013 TABLE 2103.8(2)
WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1800 PSI IN 28 DAYS WITH 1
PART CEMENT; 1/4 TO 1/2 PART LIME; 2 1/4 TO 3 PARTS SAND.

GROUT SHALL HAVE 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT, 3 PARTS SAND. 2 PARTS PER GRAVEL

WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI IN 28 DAYS.

FURNISH ALL METAL SUPPORTS ANGLES, PLATES, ATTACHMENTS, SLEEVES AND
ACCESSORIES INCLUDING REQUIRED REINFORCING. VENEER ANCHOR TIES SHALL BE
22 GA. GI.X 1" OR NO. 9 GA. WIRE @ 16" O.C. HORIZ. AND 20" O.C. VERT. FOR
MAXIMUM SUPPORT OF 2 SQ. FT.

UNIT MASONRY SHALL BE GRADE "A" LIGHTWEIGHT UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM
C-90. BRICK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-62-53.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 40 DEFORMED BARS, U.O.N., CONFORMING TO
ASTM A-615,, AND SHALL BE WELL SECURED PRIOR TO PLACING GROUT, LAP ALL
REARS 40 DIAMETERS OR 18" MINIMUM U.O.N.

ALL VERTICAL CELLS SHALL BE SOLID GROUTED IN WALLS BELOW GRADE, AND
RETAINING WALLS.

ALL BOND BEAM BLOCKS SHALL BE "DEEP CUT" UNITS.

KEEP MASONRY DAMP FOR AT LEAST 4 DAYS AFTER INSTALLATION IF HOT OR DRYING
WEATHER PREVAILS.

MASONRY CLEANING SHALL USE AN ACID COMPOUND WHICH IS 100 % SOLUBLE IN
WATER AND IS NOT INJURIOUS TO THE HANDS, SUCH AS SURE-CLEAN, MURAMIC ACID
SHALL NOT BE USED.

METALS

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE CBC AND
A.l.S.C. MANUAL FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION IN WORKMANSHIP
AND MATERIALS (ASTM A-36). STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53 GRADE
"B" MACHINE BOLTS AND ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A-307 GRADE "A". U.N.O.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS USING THE SHIELDED ARC
PROCESS WITH APPROVED ELECTRODES FOR AWS SPECS (E70XX), EXPOSED WELDS
SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH AND SHOP PRIMED.

ALL WOOD FRAMING CONNECTORS, ANCHORS, HOLD DOWNS, ETC., SHALL BE SIMPSON
STRONG TIE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. USE ONLY APPROVED NAILS AS SUPPLIED
BY SIMPSON FOR THESE CONNECTORS.

MISCELLANEOUS METAL SHALL BE NEW MATERIAL FROM STANDARD, COLD-ROLLED
SECTIONS CONFORMING TO ASTM—A-36 OR A-7. FABRICATED ITEMS TO BE WELDED
SHALL BE ASTM—A-36 STEEL ONLY.

MILD STEEL, WHERE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE ASTM—-A-283.

GALVANIZED STEEL SHEETS SHALL BE FED. SPEC. 00-1-716.
CAST IRON SHAPES — ASTM A—-43.

ZINC FOR GALVANIZING, ASTM B-6.

PRIMER — THEMAC NO. 99G, GREEN METAL PRIMER OF FED. SPEC. TT-P-—86A,
TYPE Il FOR STEEL OF FED. SPEC. TT-P-641B, FOR GALVANIZED.

ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANCHORS SHALL BE PROPERLY LOCATED AND BUILT INTO
CONNECTION WORK, USING TEMPLATES OR OTHER METHODS TO INSURE ACCURATE
LOCATION OF HARDWARE.

PAINT ALL EXPOSED SURFACES WITH APPROPRIATE PAINT AFTER CLEANING AND
PRIMING PROPERLY.

BOLT AND STRIKE SHALL BE REINFORCED SO THAT

ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE IN

SIMPSON

EXCAVATION AND GRADING

DESIGN SOIL PRESSURE TO 1500 P.S.F.
FIREPLACE AND FOUNDATION WALLS.

IF MASONRY, 1500 P.S.F. FOR
CUT SLOPES FOR PERMANENT EXCAVATIONS AND FILLS SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

EXCAVATE FOR FOOTINGS BELOW ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL AND REMOVE ALL
LOOSE MATERIAL FROM FOOTING EXCAVATIONS.

PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR THE CONTROL OF DRAINAGE OF SURFACE
WATER AROUND THE BUILDING. CBC 2013

CONCRETE AND FOUNDATION

ALL FOOTING TO BE ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL. FOOTING TO EXTEND BELOW
FROSTLINE. FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WOOD TO EXTEND AT LEAST 6" ABOVE
ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

EXTEND PIERS AND FOUNDATION 6" BELOW INSIDE EXCAVATED GRADE. CBC 2013

THE DESIGN, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE FOOTING SHALL  THE
PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 19

FILL UNDER GROUND-SUPPORTED SLABS TO MINIMUM OF 2" SAND.

PROVIDE KEYED CONTROL JOINTS IN ALL SLABS ON GRADE AT 12'-0" 0.C. EACH WAY
MAXIMUM. PROVIDE HEAVY (3/4") TOOLED JOINTS AT 50" O.C. AND 1/2"
PRE-MOLDED EXPANSION JOINTS AT 30'0" O.C. IN ALL EXTERIOR WALKS AND SLABS.
ALL REINFORCING STEEL TO BE A-615 GRADE 40. WELDED WRE MESH TO BE A-185.

PLACE ALL REINFORCING AS PER ACI CODES AND STANDARDS.
GROUND COVER IN CRAWL SPACES TO BE 6MIL, BLACK POLYETHYLENE.

ALL WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY TO BE FOUNDATION
GRADE REDWOOD OR PRESSURE—-TREATED WOOD. (MUDSILL) PER. 2010 CBC SECTION
2304.11

VENT CRAWL SPACES 1.5 SQ. FT. FOR EACH 25 LINEAR FEET OF WALL WITH
CLOSEABLE SCREENED VENTS, OR 1/150 OF THE AREA.

VAPOR BARRIERS UNDER CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE TO 6MIL MINIMUM. VISQUEEN
OR EQUAL.

BEAM POCKETS IN CONCRETE WALLS TO HAVE 1/2" AIR SPACE AROUND BEAM SIDES
AND END. POSTS AND BEAMS TO REST ON ASPHALT SHINGLE OR METAL BEARING
PLATE. ENDS OF GIRDERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL HAVE NO
LESS THAN 3" BEARING.

CONCRETE SLAB WIRE MESH TO BE 6"X6"/10 10 WIRE MESH.

ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE A-307. IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SILLS, ANCHOR BOLTS
TO BE 5/8" DIAMETER, EMBEDDED AT LEAST 7" INTO CONCRETE, 15" INTO
UNREINFORCED MASONRY AND PLACED 6" 0.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS, AND 12" FROM ENDS OF SILLS AND CORNERS. CBC 2013 OR SPECIFY TYPE,
MANUFACTURE, AND LOCATION OF ANCHORS.

CABINETS

BASE CABINETS DIRECTLY UNDER THE KITCHEN SINK COUNTER AREA,
INCLUDING TOEBOARD AND SHELVING, SHALL BE REMOVED WITHOUT

THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE IN ORDER
TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR. THE FINISH FLOOR BENEATH
THE KITCHEN SKIN COUNTER AREA SHALL BE EXTENDED TO THE WALL.

LOWER SHELVING AND/OR DRAWER SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE

KITCHEN AT A HEIGHT OF NO MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR
CBC 2013 1133A

GREEN BUILDING REQUIREMENTS

PLANNI 1l 1T P T

PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE AND ARE NOT A PART OF A LARGER
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE
STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SITE SHALL BE PLANNED AND DEVELOPED TO KEEP SURFACE WATER FROM ENTERING
BUILDINGS

ATER EFFICI Y RVATI
SEE PLUMBING- THIS SHEET

R_WATER

WHEN SINGLE SHOWER FIXTURES ARE SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE
COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL THE SHOWERHEADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM
FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN THE 20% REDUCTION COLUMN IN TABLE 4.303.2 OR THE
SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY ALLOW ONE SHOWERHEAD TO BE IN OPERATION AT
A TIME. EXCEPTION: THE MAX FLOW RATE FOR SHOWERHEADS WHEN USING THE
CALCULATION METHOD SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4.303.1, ITEM 2 IS 2.5 GPM @ 80 PSl.

AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY THE
BUILDER AND INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

1. CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER— OR SOIL MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS THAT
AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANTS' NEEDS AS
WEATHER CHANGES

2. WEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS OR COMMUNICATION
SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR RAINFALL SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS
RAIN SENSOR THAT CONNECTS OR COMMUNICATES WITH THE CONTROLLER(S)

ATERIA
MAINTENANCE)
OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SEPARATING SPACE FROM UNCONDITIONED SPACE
NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE GAS, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL LINES AND NECESSARY
PENETRATIONS MUST BE SEALED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

RVATI R R FFICH ENHANCED DURABILITY & REDUCED

(CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL & RECYCLING)

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MIN OF 50% OF THE NON—HAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS, OR MEET A LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND-CLEARING DEBRIS

2. ALTERNATIVE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOP BY WORKING AGENCIES IF
DIVERSION OR RECYCLE FACILITIES CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ITEM DO NOT
EXIST OR ARE NOT LOCATED REASONABLY CLOSE TO THE JOBSITE.

WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY

THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY MAKE EXCEPTIONS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION
WHEN JOBSITES ARE LOCATED IN AREAS BEYOND THE HAUL BOUNDARIES OF THE
DIVERSION FACILITY.

MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (BUILDING MAINTENANCE & OPERATION)
AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-BASED REFERENCE
OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH COVERS 10 SPECIFIC
SUBJECT AREAS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING. CBIA AND HCD STAFF WILL DEVELOP
A GENERIC MANUAL FOR USE BY THE BUILDING INDUSTRY TO ASSIST COMPLIANCE WITH
THIS SECTION.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (FIREPLACES)
ANY INSTALLED GAS APPLIANCE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUTION TYPE.

ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR PELLET SHALL COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE Il EMISSION
LIMITS WHERE APPLICABLE. WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO
COMPLY WITH LOCAL ORDINANCES.

(POLLUTANT CONTROL)

AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, OR DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE
AND UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND
OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED.

ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL OR
REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES APPLY:

1. ADHESIVES, ADHESIVES BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS, SEALANTS, SEALANT
PRIMERS, AND CAULKS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES WHERE APPLICABLE, OR SCAQMD RULE
1168 VOC LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN TABLES 4.504.1 OR 4.504.2 AS APPLICABLE. SUCH
PRODUCTS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH RULE 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN
TOXIC COMPONENTS (CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE, DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
PERCHLOROTHYLENE, AND TRICHLOROTHLENE), EXCEPT FOR AEROSOL PRODUCTS AS
SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2 BELOW.

2. AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR
CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT WEIGH
MORE THAN ONE POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL
COMPLY STATEWIDE VOV STANDARDS AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS
ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODES

ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOV LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF
THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURES AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3
UNLESS THE MORE STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR
COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS
CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE
COATING AS FLAT, NONFLAT, OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS
AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTIONS 4.21, 4.36, AND 4.37 OF THE 2010 CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD, SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE CORRESPONDING FLAT,
NONFLAT, OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN 4.504.3 SHALL COMPLY

AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR
ROC IN SECTION 94522(0)(3) AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON
USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS ABD OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES, IN SECTION
94522(c) AND (d)(2) OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17 COMMENCING
WITH SECTION 94520; AND IN AREAS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH THE PERCENT vOC BY
WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF REGULATION 8 RULE 49.

ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM

2. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARD PRACTICE FOR TESTING OF
VOC'S (SPECIFICATION 01350)

3. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES, CALIFORNIA GOLD SUSTAINABLE CARPET
STANDARD

4. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATION SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE GOLD

ALL CARPET ADHESIVES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1

HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE
WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE
FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 ETSEQ.), BY OR BEFORE THE DATES SPECIFIED IN
THOSE SECTION AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.5. DEFINITION OF COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS:
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS INCLUDE HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, AND
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER BOARD.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS DOES NOT INCLUDE HARDBOARD, STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD,
STRUCTURAL PANELS, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER, ORIENTED STRAND BOARD, GLUE
LAMINATED TIMBER AS SPECIFIED IN "STRUCTURAL GLUE LAMINATED TIMBER"™ (ANSI
A190.1-2002) OR PREFABRICATED WOOD I-JOISTS.

(INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL) SEE CONCRETE NOTES— THIS SHEET

BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED.
WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING MEMBERS
EXCEED 19% MOISTER CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A PROBE-TYPE OR A
CONTACT-TYPE MOISTURE METER.

2. MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT 2 FEET TO 4 FEET FROM THE
GRADESTAMPED END OR EACH PIECE TO BE VERIFIED.

3. AT LEAST 3 RANDOM MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON WALL AND FLOOR
FRAMING WITH DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY PROVIDED AT
THE TIME OF APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING.

(INDOOR AIR QUALITY & EXHAUST)

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM BATHROOMS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE
THE BUILDING.

2. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM,
FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE. o)
HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE
HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO 80 PERCENT.

NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, A BATHROOM IS A ROOM WHICH CONTAINS
A BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR TUB/SHOWER COMBO

(ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT)

WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS OR COVERS WHICH
CLOSE WHEN THE FAN IS OFF. COVERS OR LOUVERS SHALL HAVE A MIN INSULATION
VALUE OF R4.2

PECTOR QUALIFICATI
HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED. EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE
HVAC TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING:
1. STATE CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS
2. PUBLIC UTILITY TRAINING PROGRAMS
3. TRAINING PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY TRADE, LABOR OR STATEWIDE ENERGY
CONSULTING OR VERIFICATION ORGANIZATIONS
4. PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY MANUFACTURING ORGANIZATIONS
5. OTHER PROGRAMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY

CRAFTON RESIDENCE

phone: 661-633-9667
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\6/ VERNON R.
~ STEVENS

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301

C-28104

4-30-2017
Renewal Date

430 OLIVE STREET
MORRO BAY, CA.

Revision:




W=""IPE PTSTNIGS 7I'F DIRECTTIIHT HRR™'S SFH™™ BE
REQUIRED WHERE BUILDINGS ARE NOT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE DUAL PANE WITH 50% BUG SCREEN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SHADING DEVICES AS PER TITLE-24 SHALL BE IN PLACE
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

PROVIDE A SIGNED COPYOF CEC FORM CF—6R TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY PRIOR TO THE
FINAL INSPAECTION. NO FINAL INSPECTION WILL BE MADE
UNTIL THIS FORM IS SUBMITTED.

WEATHERSTRIP ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS. THE
EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE CAULKED
AND SEALED TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION.

MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE CERTIFIED
BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. ALL FENESTRATION
PRODUCTS SHALL HAVE MFR'S LABEL AT THE JOB SITE.

SPACE CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT, WATER HEATERS, SHOWER
HEADS AND FAUCETS TO BE CERTIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA
ENERGY COMMISSION.

PROVIDE AUTOMATIC SETBACK THERMOSTAT ON ALL NEW
HEATING EQUIPMENT.

FANS AND OTHER AIR EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE BACK-
DRAFT DAMPERS TO INHIBIT AIR LEAKAGE. MASONRY AND
FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT FITTING
DOORS, FLUE DAMPER AND OUTSIDE COMBUSTIBLE AIR

INTAKE (6 SQ. IN.).

THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER AT TIME

OF OCCUPANCY, THE APPROPRIATE CERTIFICATE(S) OF
COMPLIANCE AND A LIST OF THE FEATURES, MATERIALS,
COMPONENTS AND MECHANICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO USE THEM EFFICIENTLY.

THE BUILDER SHALL ALSO PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OWNER
AT TIME OF OCCUPANCY, MAINTENANCE INFORMATION FOR ALL
FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS AND MANUFACTURED
DEVICES THAT REQUIRE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR EFFICIENT
OPERATION.

THE APPLIANCE INSTALLER SHALL LEAVE THE MANUFACTURE'S
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ATTACHED TO
THE APPLIANCE.

MECHANICAL DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED
AS PER CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. MECHANICAL QUICK
DISCONNECTS MUST BE ADJACENT TO AND IN SIGHT OF THE
EQUIPMENT SERVED.

THE MIN. HORIZ. DISTANCE FROM THE CENTER OF THE BURNER
HEADS OF A TOP (OR SURFACE) COOKING UNIT TO ADJACENT
VERTICAL COMBUSTIBLE SURFACES EXTENDING IMMEDIATELY
ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THAT
SPECIFIED BY THE PERMANENT MARKING ON THE UNIT. THE
MIN. VERT. DISTANCE ABOVE THE BURNER HEADS SHALL BE 30"
TO UNPROTECTED SURFACES, 24" TO PROTECTED SURFACES.

PROVIDE AN APPROVED SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTED ON THE
CEILING OR WALL AT A POINT LOCATED BETWEEN THE KITCHEN
AND ANY BEDROOM. WALL MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
BE LOCATED WITHIN 12" OF THE CEILING, ON THE KITCHEN SIDE
AND AT LEAST 24" AWAY FROM THE AIR OUTLET OR RETURN.
WALL MOUNTED UNITS MUST BE LISTED BY THE STATE FIRE
MARSHALL & AN APPROVED TESTING LAB FOR WALL MOUNTING.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL ALSO BE INSTALLED IN EACH STORY
OF A DWELLING, AT THE TOP OF VAULTED CEILINGS ADJACENT
TO HALLS, SLEEPING AREAS AND ONE IN EACH ROOM USED FOR
SLEEPING. DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED INTO THE ELECT.
SYSTEM, INTERCONNECTED TO SOUND SIMULTANEOQUSLY IN THE
SLEEPING AREAS AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY
BACK-UP.

BASEMENTS AND BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE
WINDOW OR DOOR FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE. AT LEAST ONE
WINDOW SHALL PROVIDE A MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7
SQ. FT. THE WINDOW SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR
OPENING HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH OF 20°. WINDOW SILL
HEIGHT SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 44"

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND LAUNDRY
ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION BY
MEANS OF 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR BY MECHANICAL MEANS.

THE DRYER VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED A COMBINED VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL LENGTH OF 14'-0", INCLUDING (2)-90 DEGREE
ELBOWS.

PROVIDE A MIN. 12" SQ. TUB ACCESS PANEL OR SOLVENT
CEMENT PLASTIC PIPE JOINTS OR BRASS FERRULE WASTE
CONNECTION.

PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT SHEETROCK BEHIND TUB AND
SHOWER WALL FINISHES. INTERIOR WALL FINISHES SHALL BE
CLASS Il FLAMESPREAD.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE
OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE HAVING A MAXIMUM
MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 DEGREES.

SHOWER STALLS AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE SAFETY
GLAZING. SHOWER DOORS MUST BE AT LEAST 22" WIDE.
SHOWER DAM SHALL BE 2" MINIMUM, 9" MAXIMUM HEIGHT WITH
A MINIMUM FLOOR AREA OF 1024 SQ. IN. AND ENCOMPASING
A 30" DIAMETER CIRCLE.

PROVIDE CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT OR GLASS
MAT GYPSUM BACKERS AS A BASE FOR WALL
TILES IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS

MATERIALS WITHIN VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL OCCUPANCY OR
AREA SEPARATION WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE OF THE
FOLLOWING;
PLUMBING : CAST IRON, COPPER OR FEROUS MATERIAL (N
METALLIC
ELECTRICAL : STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES (OR APPRO

GAS SIZING CALCULATIONS

RANGE = 65,000 BTUH
A/C # = 80,000 BTUH
A/C #2= 80,000 BTUH
WATER HTR=50,000 BTUH
DRYER= 35,000 BTUH

TOTAL=310,000 BTUH
OR 281.81 CFH

186’ COL. REQ 1 1/2" SUPPLY

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
THE FOLLOWING QUICK—ACTING SHUT—OFF VALVES:

A. AUTOMATIC WASHING MACHINE (HOT & COLD WATER)
B. ICE MAKER

C. DISHWASHER

D. FRONT AND REAR SPRINKLER OUTLETS.

WDTH: THE MIN. NET STAIRWAY WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
30". STAIRS SERVING MORE THAN 10 OCCUPANTS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 36" NET WIDTH.

LANDINGS: A FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY. THE DIMENSIONS OF THE
LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE STAIRWAY WIDTH IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS EXCEPT THE LANDING NEED NOT EXCEED 36"

IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

HANDRAILS: A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST
ONE SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY AND SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE
FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRWAY.

THE TOP OF HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE PLACED LESS THAN 34"
NOR MORE THAN 38" ABOVE THE LANDING AND THE NOSING OF
TREADS. THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 2" IN CROSS—SECTIONAL DIMENSION AND
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNERS.

HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A CLEARANCE OF 1-1/2".

GUARDRAILS: THE TOP OF GUARDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 42" IN HEIGHT. GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE
RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH THAT A SPHERE 4"
IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

THE TRIANGULAR OPENING FORMED BY THE STAIRWAY RISER,
TREAD AND BOTTOM ELEMENT OF THE GUARDRAIL SHALL BE
OF SUCH SIZE THAT A 6" SHPERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

LANDING FRAMING NOTES

PROVIDE 2x6 D.F. #2 JOISTS AT 16" 0.C. WITH U26 HANGERS
AND 10d x 1-1/2" LONG COMMON NAILS (QUANTITY PER
MFR.)

FLOOR DIAPHRAGM TO BE 3/4” APA T&G RATED SHEATHING
(PSR 48/24) WITH 10d COMMON NAILS AT 6" 0.C. — EDGES,
AND 12" O.C. — FIELD NAILING.

PROVIDE FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKING ABOVE ALL
BEARING SUPPORTS (WALLS, BEAMS, HEADERS, ETC.,).

PROVIDE DOUBLE 2x6 D.F. #2 JOISTS WMITH 2—ROWS OF 16d
STITCH NAILING AT 6" 0.C. AT STRINGER SUPPORT AT
LOWER STEPS.

USE ALL SPECIFIED HANGERS AND FASTENERS PER MFR'S
SPECIFICATIONS. TOE—NAILED CONNECTIONS ARE NOT

PROVIDE 2x6 LEDGER WITH 1/2"%%129 x 8" LONG ANCHOR
BOLTS AT 16" 0.C. — SEE DETAIL 2/A—2 FOR GROUTING
REQUIREMENTS.

THE RUN FOR WINDING STAIRS IS TO BE AT LEAST 6” AT THE
NARROWEST , AND 10" AT A POINT 12" FROM THE NARROWEST.

@ NOT USED

SHEARWALL DETAIL

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH SHEETS NOT LESS THAN 48" x 96".

SHEET DIMENSION SHALL BE 24" MINIMUM AT BOUNDARIES AND
CHANGES IN FRAMING UNLESS ALL EDGES OF THE UNDERSIZED
SHEETS ARE SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING.

FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
EDGES OF ALL SHEETS IN SHEAR WALLS.

ALL SHEAR WALLS SHALL EXTEND VERTICALLY TO THE HIGHEST
HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGM DIRECTLY ABOVE THE WALL.

PROVIDE 1/8" GAP AT ROOF DIAPHRAGM PANEL EDGES.

PROVIDE SOLID DIAPHRAGM UNDER ALL ROOF FILL FRAMING
AT TRUSSED ROOFS AND PROVIDE MIN. 22"x30" ATTIC ACCESS
OPENING WITH ALL EDGES BLOCKED.

NAIL HEADS AT DIAPHRAGM NAILING SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH
THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING.

TOENAILS SHALL NOT BE USED TO TRANSFER LATERAL FORCES
FROM DIAPHRAGMS TO SHEAR WALLS, COLLECTORS (DRAG
STRUTS), OR OTHER ELEMENTS.

WATER HEATER NOTES

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE STRAPPED IN THE
UPPER AND LOWER THIRD OF THE TANK WITH
2" WDE x 26 GA. METAL STRAPS. NAIL TO
ADJACENT FRAMING. LOWER STRAP SHALL
NOT BE LOWER THAN 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS.

IF W/H IS LOCATED IN A CLOSET, PROVIDE A
MIN. 24" WIDE VENTED DOOR TO BUILDING

EXTERIOR WITH A 6"x12" SCREENED VENT = =
WITHIN 6" OF TOP AND BOTTOM OF DOOR. I:EVF
CEILING TO BE FURRED TO +7'-0".

W/H LOCATED WITHIN THE GARAGE ENVELOPE
SHALL BE ELEVATED 18" MINIMUM.

PLUMBING LINES TO AND FROM THE W/H SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH
R—4 INSULATION FOR THE FIRST 5'-0".

W/H SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE HAVING A FULL SIZED DRAIN OF GALVANIZED STEEL
OR HARD DRAWN COPPER TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING WITH
THE UNTHREADED END POINTING DOWNWARD WITHIN 6°—24" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.

VENT W/H THROUGH ROOF. PROVIDE A STORM COLLAR AND GALV.
FLASHING AT THE ROOF PENETRATION.

WATER HEATER ENERGY FACTOR = 0.62

JOISTS SHALL BE LAPPED 4" MIN. OVER SUPPORTS WITH (3)—
16d SINKERS FACE—NAILED OR PROVIDE MECHANICAL
FASTENERS (HANGERS) AT SUPPORTS.

SEE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR ANCHORAGE TO
TOP PLATES, BEAMS, ETC. CONSTRUCTION METHODS NOT
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN SHALL BE OF A SIMILAR NATURE TO
THE DETAILS PROVIDED.

CATWALK DIAPHRAGM: USE 3/4” APA (48/24) T & G CDX
PLYWOOD WITH 10d COMMON AT 6" O0.C. — EDGES, 12" 0.C. —
INTERIOR FIELD.

PROVIDE 2x FIRE BLOCKING AT ALL FLOOR AND CEILING
LEVELS AND AT 10°-0" INTERVOLS.

INSULATION :

THE INSULATION SHALL CONFORM TO FLAME SPREAD RATING
AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 703.5 OF
THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

BLOWN OR POURED TYPE INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL ONLY
BE USED IN ATTIC SPACES OF NOT MORE THAN 2 1/2 TO 12
PITCH.

DEPTH MARKERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ATTIC SPACES WHERE
BLOWN INSULATION IS INSTALLED. A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF

MARKERS SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR AN INSPECTION FROM THE
ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO SUBSTANCIATE INSULATION DEPTHS.

MARKERS SHALL BE PLACED BOTTOMS EVEN WITH BOTTOM OF
CEILING JOISTS AND MADE OF SUSTANTIAL MATERIAL TO
PREVENT BENDING OR DISLODGEMENT DURING PLACEMENT OF
INSULATION.

MARKERS SHALL BE IN PLACE AT TIME OF FRAMING INSPECTION
AND SHALL BE TRI-COLORED AS FOLLOWS;

A) BOTTOM OF MARKERS TO +6° —

B) FROM +6" TO +9"

C) FROM +9" TO +12" —

INSTALLED WALL INSULATION "R” VALUE: R - 19
INSTALLED CEILING INSULATION "R” VALUE: R - 38
INSTALLED DUCT INSULATION "R” VALUE: R — 42
INSTALLED FLOOR INSULATION "R" VALUE: R -19

AFTER INSTALLING THE INSULATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL POST
IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING, A CERTIFICATE
SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER STATING THAT THE INSULATION IS
CONSISTENT WMITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBED
IN THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 10—103(9)2A.
THE CERTIFICATE SHALL ALSO STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S
NAME AND MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION, THE INSTALLED "R” VALUE
AND (IN APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION) THE MINIMUM
INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT CONSISTENT WITH THE
MANUFACTURER’S LABELED INSTALLED DESIGN DENSITY FOR

THE DESIRED "R” VALUE.

Fenestration ( Windows)

Exhibit B

FR "R™71wni— £~ '"RTUE.

BOND TO INTERIOR METALLIC COLD WATER PIPE —

SYSTEM WITH AN APPROVED GROUND CLAMP AT A

PERMANENTLY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION

20 FEET MIN. OF #4 BARE COPPER CONDU

INSTALLED AS PER N.E.C.

/

.. LRI CONCRETE FOUND/

CONCRETE ENCASED GROUND DETAIL

SHADED
FENESTRATION U-VALUE SHD'G C.

SHD'G C.
SLIDERS 0.37 0.33
HUNG 0.37 0.33
FIXED 0.37 0.33
HINGED 0.37 0.33
PATIO DOOR 0.37 0.33

INTERIOR SHADING = STANDARD DRAPES
EXTERIOR SHADING = BUGSCREEN

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
THE FOLLOWING QUICK—ACTING SHUT-OFF VALVES:

A. AUTOMATIC WASHING MACHINE (HOT & COLD WATER)
B. ICE MAKER

C. DISHWASHER

D. FRONT AND REAR SPRINKLER OUTLETS.

THE HOOD IS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUF.
REQ'S W/ CLEARANCES AS REQ. BY THE RANGE
MANUF. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE
MIN. CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS

FIRE SAFE REGULATIONS

ALL STRUCTURES MUST BE SET BACK FROM PROPERTY LINES
A MINIMUM OF 30°-0".

ALL ROOF COVERING MATERIALS MUST BE FIRE RETARDANT.

ALL CONSTRUCTION WASTE PRODUCTS WITHIN 30°-0" OF THE
STRUCTURE SHALL BE REMOVED.

DRIVEWAYS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM GRADE OF 12%. GRADE
MAY BE INCREASED TO 20% UNDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES
WHEN APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MANAGER.

DRIVEWAYS SHALL HAVE A 10°—0" WIDE TRAVEL LANE WITH
AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 15'-0".

DRIVEWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CENTERLINE HORIZONTAL
RADIUS OF 59'-0" AND A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 100'-0" FOR
VERTICAL CURVES.

PROVIDE TURNOUTS NEAR THE MID—POINT OF DRIVEWAYS
EXCEEDING 150'—0" IN LENGTH OR EVERY 400'-0" FOR
DRIVEWAYS EXCEEDING 800'-0" IN LENGTH.

PROVIDE A TURN—AROUND WITHIN 50°—0" OF BUILDINGS SERVED
BY DRIVEWAYS WHICH ARE IN EXCESS OF 300'—0" IN LENGTH.

GATES, WHEN PROVIDED, SHALL BE INSET A MINIMUM OF 30'-0Q"
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF A ROAD TO PROVIDE FOR OPENING
OF THE GATE WITHOUT OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC ON THE
INTERSECTING ROAD.

GATES SHALL BE 2°—0" WIDER THAN THE DRIVEWAY THEY SERVE.

ADDRESS LETTERS/NUMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 3" HIGH WITH A MIN.
3/8" WIDE STROKE REFLECTORED ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.

FREE STANDING SIGNS AND THEIR SUPPORTS SHALL BE FIRE
RETARDANT (METAL, CONCRETE, MASONRY, PRESSURE TREATED 4x4
WOOD POSTS).

SIGNS SHALL BE MISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FOR A MIMIMUM OF 100'-0"
FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS OF TRAVEL ALONG THE ROAD AT THE
INTERSECTION OF THE DRIVEWAY AND ROAD.

SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED AT ALL INTERSECTIONS OF MULTIPLE
DRIVEWAYS.

SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A SINGLE POST WHERE MULTIPLE
ADDRESSES ARE FOR A SINGLE DRIVEWAY.

NOT USED

STEP 1

LINTEL

ROUGHED-IN

OPENING

|
|
_ _] WINDOW
|
|

SILL

\

ATTACH A SILL STRIP OF ASPHALT—SATURATED ROOFING FELT
PAPER OR APPROVED FLASHING MATERIAL AT LEAST 8" WIDE
WITH THE TOP EDGE EVEN WITH THE TOP EDGE OF THE ROUGH
SILL. EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP AT LEAST 8" BEYOND THE EDGE
OF THE ROUGH OPENING OF WINDOW.

_ r:ﬂ:: _

STEP 2

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY
WATER—-RESISTANT PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP AND CUT TO
FIT (A). INSTALL SUCCEEDING COURSES OF WATER—RESISTANT
PAPER (B, C, ETC.) OVER JAMB AND HEAD FLANGES IN
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Construction Waste Management (CWM) Plan

Note: This sample templote may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the Waste Managament plan

Permit #

Project Name:

Project Manager:

Waste Hauling Co:

Contact Name:

All Subcontractors shall comply with the project’s Construction Waste Management Plan
All Subcontractor foremen shall sign the CWH Plan Acknowledgement Sheet.

Subcontractors who fail o comply with the Waste Management Plan will be subject to backcharges or withholding of payment, as
deemed appropriate.  For instance, Subcontractors who contaminate debnis boxes that have been designated for a single matenial type
will be subject to backcharge or withheld payment, as deemed appropnate

1. The project’s overall rate of waste diversion will be Ya.

2. This project shall generate the least amount of waste possible by planning and ordering carefully, following all proper storage
and handling procedures to reduce broken and damaged matenals and reusing materials whenever possible. The majonty of the
waste that is generated on this jobsite will be diverted from the landfill and recycled for other use
Worksheet, enclosed, identifies the waste materials that will be generated on this project, the diversion strategy for each waste
type and the anticipated diversion rate
4. Waste prevention and recycling activities will be discussed at the beginning of weekly subcontracior meetings. As each new

subcontractor comes on-site, the WMP Coordinator will present lum/her with a copy of the CWhW Plan and provide a tour of

the jobsite to identify materials to be salvaged and the procedures for handling jobsite debnis. Each Subcontractor foreman will
acknowledge mn writing that they have read and will abide by the CWM Plan  Subcontractor Acknowledgement Sheet
enclosed. The CWM Plan will be posted at the jobsite

5. Salvage: Excess materials that cannot be used in the project, nor returned to the vendor, will be offered to site workers, the
owner, or donated to charity if feasible.

& , (Hauling Company), will provide a commingled drop box at the jobsite for most of the
construction waste. These commingled drop boxes will be taken to .

(Sorting Facility Wame and Location). The average diversion rate for commingled waste will be %, As site conditions

permit, additional drop boxes will be used for particular phases of construction (e.g., concrete and wood waste) to ensure the

highest waste diversion rate possible.

7. Inthe event that the waste diversion rate achievable via the strategy described in (&) above, s projected to be lower than what 1s
required, then a strategy of source-separated waste diversion and/or waste stream reduction will be implemented.  Source
separated waste refers to jobsite waste that s not commingled but 1s instead allocated to a debns box designated for a single
material type, such as clean wood or metal,

L

NOTES:
1 Waste stremm reduction refers to efforts taken by the builder to reduce the smount of waste generated by the project to below four (43 pounds
per square fool of building area
. When using waste dream reduction measures, the gross weight of the product is subirscted from a base weight of four (4) pounds per square
foot of building awres. This rechuction is considered additional diversion and can be used in the waste redudion percentuge caleulations.

8 o . (Hauling Company) will track amd calculate the quantity (in tons) of all waste leaving the
project and caleulate the waste diversion rate for the project The Hauling Company will provide Project Manager with an
updated monthly report on gross weight hauled and the waste diversion rate being achieved on the project.  The Hauling
Company’s monthly report wall track separately the gross weights and diversion rates for commingled debris and for each
source-separated waste stream leaving the project. In the event that the Hauling Company does not service any or all of the
debris boxes on the project, the Hauling Company, will work with the responsible parties to track the matenal type and weight
{in tons) in such debris in order to determine waste diversion rates for these materials.

9. In the event that Subcontractors furnish their own debris boxes as part of their scope of work. such Subcontractors shall not be
excluded from complying with the CWM Plan and will provide Hauling Company weight and waste diversion data for their
debris boxes

10, In the event that site use constraints (such as limited space) restrict the number of debris boxes that can be used for collection of
designated waste the project Superintendent will, as deemed appropnate, allocate specific arcas onsite where mdividual
material types are to be consolidated. These collection points are not to be contaminated with non-designated waste types.

1. Debris from jobsite office and meeting rooms will be collected by . (Disposal Service Company)
The Disposal Service Company will, at mimmum, recyele office paper, plastic, metal and cardboard

SUBSTRAIGHT SPECIFIC APPLICATION
Metal to metal 30
Plastic foams’ porous material 30
Wood 30
Fiberglass 80
SEALANTS & CAULKS
Architectural 250
Marine deck 160
Nonmembrane roof 300
Eoadway 250
| Single-ply roof membrane 430
Other 420
SEALANT PRIMERS
Architectural nonporous 250
porous 775
Modified bilum inous 20
Marine deck ven
Other 750

Y (GPL) = Grams per liter
* Where no local or regional air pollution control or quality management district rules are applicable, use the
VOO limits in this table.

Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement)

1 certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
I certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certilicate of Compliance
conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the Califorma Code of Regulations,

¢  The design leatures identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented on other
applicable comphance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
approval with the permit application

Signature;

Company Drate;

Address: License:

City/State/Zip Phone

veite Page 2 of 2

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT (CWM) WORKSHEET

Mote: This sample form may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the Waste Management plan

Permit #
Project Name:

Permit #

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT (CWM) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Note: This smple form may be vged to azast in documenting complinnce with the Waste Management Plan

Project Name:

Project Manager:

PERMIT #

Page 1 of 2
FINISH MATERIAL CERTIFICATE — ADHESIVES & SEALANTS

Project Manager: 7 L P e Voo SUB-
Waste Hauling Co: Waste Hanling Co: s WHERE USED et =il Anke
asle- Taing 0 FINISH (TYPE) MANUFACTURER LIMITI CONTR.
. ; 1.2 s
- . - CWM Plan Acknowledgement {GPL) INITIAL
Construction Waste Management (CWM) Plan The Foreman for each new Subcontractor that comes on site is to receive a copy of the Construction Waste Management Plan
Diversion Method: and complete this Acknowledgement Form. ADHESIVES
Waste Material Type Commingled and Sorted Source Separated Projected Diversion Rate L:;T&:;fl:mn’kpt:‘ Management Plan for the project, 1 understand the goals of this plan, and agree to follow the procedures Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Off-site Onsite Diate Subcontractor Foreman Name Signature Carpel Pad adhesives .
Asphalt Company Name i
Concrele z
Cutdoor carpet adhesives _
Shoterete = 150
Metals Weood fooring adhesives 100
Wood
Rigzid Insulation Rubber floor adhesives 60
Fiberglass Insulation .
Acoustic Ceiling Tile Subfloor adhesives a0
qﬂjsuw.mﬂau Ceramic tile adhesives .
Carpet/Carpet Pad 65
P]“’“!": Pipe VCT and asphalt tile adhesives zn
Plastic Buckets :
Plastic Drywall & panel adhesives ; A
- . - Wall Surface 50
Hardiplank Siding and Boards .
Glass Cove base adhesives Floor Base 50
Cardboard s — —
Pallets ¥l ul:.1_—_rl1urpm¢ construction Varies 70
Job office trash, paper, glass & Sehiaives :

‘ll p - S Structural glazing adhesives Glzita 100
plastic bottles, cans, plastic nzing _
Alkaline and rechargeable Single-ply adhesives . o
batteries. toner cartridges. and . Roof =0
clectronic devices Other adhesive not specifically p
Other: listed -
Other: -

Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer®s Declaration Statement) e e s .
Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement) _.Www
I certify that this Centificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. VC welding 310

I certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation 1s accurate and complete. [ certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance —

o | certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the Califorma Code of Regulations. PN weiding 490
conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations. & The design features identified on this Certificate of Complianee are consistent with the information documented on other AES welding

®  The design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented on other applicable comphance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for : 325
applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with the permit application Plastic cimant waldi
approval with the permit application s ne 250

- Signature: Adhesive primer for plastic s

Signature: = — 350
AP - Contact adhesive
Cutpeng; Dats Address; License; 50
ddress: Lice Special purpose ¢
A_ e : Gk City/State/Zip: Phone Special p sk 250
CIRa: Fe o Structural wood member 140
Top and tnm adhesive 250
FINISH MATERIAL CERTIFICATE Page 10f2
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS ) _ 250
Mulucolor coatings
FINISH MATERIAL CERTIFICATE — ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS Pretreatment wash primers 420
PERMIT#
Primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
PERMIT #
- | suB- SUR Reactive penetrating sealers 350
s FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS i ] oc :
FINISH O, e P o h) CONTR. FINISH e MANUFACTURER | YOCHMIT | conTr. T g —
INITIAL (R (&) INITIAL : i =
Hardwood plywood veneer core .05 PAINTS & COATINGS Roof coalings 0
Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05 Flat coatings 50
Particle board 0.09 - Fust preventative coatings 40072507
Medium density fiberboard 0.11 Nonflat coatings 100
Thin medium density fiberboard * .13 Shellacs
2 MNonflat high gloss coatings 150 bhé}:ﬁh 730
Ly, : - T v Tars Upague 350
Values in this table are denved from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Air SPECIALTY COATINGS Specialty primers, sealers and

Toxies Control measure for Composite Wood as tested in accordance with ASTM E 1333-96 (2002) Aluminum roof coatings 400 e A 350/100

For additional mformation, see California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 23120 through Siains 530

9312012 Basement specialty coatings 400 =

_— ) ) ) ) o : g Stone consohdants 430

* This medium density fiberboard has a mazamum thickness of 5/% inch Bituminous roof coatings 50

- Swimming pool coatings 340
Bituminous reol primers 350
Contractor (Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement) — — Tralfic marking ooalings 00

[ certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation 15 accurate and complete, Tub and tile refimsh coatings 0

I eertify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Conerete curing compounds 350 -

Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations Waterproofing membrancs 550

e  The design features identified on this Cenificate of Compliance are consistent with the information Conerete/masonry sealers 100
documented on other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications Wood coatings 575
submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with the permit application Driveway sealers 50 S
= . _ Wood preservatives 350
Diry fog coatings 150
Signature —
Zinc-rich 340
Faux finishing coatings 350 TS prmErs
Company Deate: . q
- = - — 1{GF‘L} Grams per liter of coating
Address License: FI IV eostngs 330 * Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt compounds,
City/State/Zip: Phone- _ . ? Effective on January 1, 2012
' ' Ficor Oovenngs 100 Contractor {(Documentation Author’s / Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement)
e Form-release compounds <t [ certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation 1s accurate and complete.
(CARPET, CARPET CUSHION & RESILIENT) T ey =0 [ certify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance
pain]::s} e g conform to the reguirements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the California Code of Regulations.
PERMIT # High-temperature coatings 320 ®  The design features identified on this Certificate of Comphance are consistent with the information documented on cther
applicable compliance forms, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for
. : SUB- . 53 approval with the permit application
; - Industrial e saling 250 PP pe PP
FINISH MANUFACTURER CHRHANICATION CONTR. e s
ORGANIZATION INITIAL —
= - — Low solids coatings . 120 Signature:
Carpet Carpet and Rug Institute — Green
I"EM.[ ‘I-‘]us P“’g’"i’“ Magnesite cement coatings 450 Company: Drate
Specibication 01350 A ddreas: e
IEF/ANSE 190 — Gold Mastic texture coatings 100 e —
Scientific Certification Systems — City/State/Zip: Phone
Sustainable Choice . T AT 3
Metallic pigmented coatings 500 — Page 20of 2
Carpet cushion Carpet and Rug Institute - Green
Label Plus Program
Resilient flooring CHPS Product Registry
RFCI - Floor Score Program
Greenguard Children & Schools
Specification 01350

Contractor { Decumentation Author’s !/ Responsible Designer’ s Declaration Statement )

o | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete

o | eertify that the features and performance specifications for the design identified on this Certificate of Compliance

conform 1o the requarements of Title 24, Parts 11 of the Califormia Code of Regulahons.

¢ The deagn fetures idenhfied on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information documented
on other applicable compliance forms, worksheets, caleulations, plans and specifications subrmitted to the
enforcement agency for approval with the permit application.

Signature:

Company Dhate
Address: License
City/State/Zape Phone

LS

phone: 661-633-9667
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Exhibit B

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Crafton Calculation DateyTime: 01:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page 1 of 8 Project Name: Crafton Caleulation DatefTime: 07:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page 2of 8 Praject Name: Crafton Calculation Date/Time: 01:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page 2of 8
Calculation Description: Titke 24 Analysis Input File Mame: crafton res.cmi Calculation Description: Title 24 Anafysis Input File Name: crafton res.xml Calculation Description: Titke 24 Analysis Input File Mame: crafton res.cml
GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIRED SFECIAL FEATURES IONE INFORMATION
] Project Name |Crafton Thet foliowing ane features that must be instalied as condiion for mestng the modeied anengy periormance for this compuler analyss ™ oz a3 o4 08 [ o7
0z Caleulation Description | Tithe 24 Analysis = Ducis N:‘ﬂh\‘ﬂml'ﬂ of isulation Zone Floor Area Avg. Celling
. ool moa 1
0 Project Location | 430 Clive st « Calling has s i Zone Hame Zone Type HVAC System Namo it Helght Water Heating System 1 | Waler Heating System 2
04 City | BAKERSFIELD 05 Standards Version | Compliance 2015 ZONE Conditioned ZOHEY 7 4 CHA S5 1
06 Zip Code o7 Compllance Manager Version | BEMCrpMgr 201 3-3¢ (710) HERS FEATURE BUMMARY Basement Zone Conditiored ZONET e Ll DHW Sys 1
0 Climate Zome |[CZ13 o3 Saftware Version |EnergyFra 6.5 The following |5 @ summary of the festures that must be Seldvenfed by a cerlified HERS Rader a5 a condition for meeting the modeled enengy periormance for itis compuler analysis.  Additional detall ks
T Bullding Type | Snge Famity T Fromt Crientation (deg/Cardinal)| 0 FAENACac I Ehl NG SEMpLDAnta LR Bakow O PAGHIE SURFACES
Bullding-Jevel Verificalions:
12 Project Scops | Newly Constructed 12 Humbrer of Dwedling Units |1 -k s harilonl waritiaticeT [T 02 03 04 [ [ or [
" Total Cond. Floor Area (FT% 673 15 Humbar of Zones |2 EATD e e T, Zone Construction Azimuth | Orentation | Gross Area %) |Window & Door Area (2] Tt deg)
18 Saab Area (FT%) | 372 17 Number of Stodes (1 = Varifisd EER N wall ZONE Wall ] Front 150 415 0
18 Addition Cond. Floor Ara | M 18 Natural Gas Available | Yes v BaMgRrant Crooe
rea ural Gas . + Ean Efficacy WatlsiCEM N Wall 2 ZONE Wall 0 Frant T 20
n Addition Slab Area (FTT) [N i ] Glazing Percentage (%) [31.7% HWAC m;'mmm System Varlllcalions: 5. Wil ZONE Wall 180 Back 157 a2 ]
+ Duct Sealing
Domistic Hot Water System Varifications: W Wall ZONE Wall 270 Right 157 455 a0
COMPLIANCE RESULTS = WO - ool ZONE Roal Afle wT
(] Building Comples with Computer Performance H 'Wall 3 Basement Zone Wl o Front 70 a2 o0
1 N RATH
oz This bidling Incorporates foatures that require Beld testing andior veriBeation by a centiled HERS rater under the supervision of o CEC-approved HERS provides, EHERGY DERGH RATING N Wall 4 Basement Zene Wall 0 Frant 1 0
Ths |5 the sum of the snnual TEW energy consumplion for enengy use components incioded in the performance caomplisnce approach for thve Standard Design Building (Energy Budget) and the annesl
o This bullding incorporates one or more 3peclal Features showr below TIOW ety consumetion for lighting and compenents nal regulatad by Tile 24, Parl Gfsuch as doenestic applisnces and consumer elecireniss) nrd stcounting for the snnual TOW energy oftaet by an 5 Wald Buserrent Zone bt 180 Bimcie e &0
on-site renswable energy sysiem W Wl 2 Basement Zone & CMU Wall 2T Right 115 =1
ENERGY USE SUMMARY Raferance Ensrgy Use Ensngy Design Rating Margin Porcont Improvement
o T = - = Tolal Eneigy KTOVIZ-yri* 25518 251.02 448 1.6% =
Enargy Uss Standard Proposed Compliance Parcent *nchudes calculiled Appliances and Miscellaneous Eneigy Use (AMEL) ] [F] 03 ] () 06 o7 [7]
KTV Zr) Design Design Margin Impravemont .
e e — — — Name Construction Type Raof Rise Roof Reflectance | Roof Emitlance | Radiant Barrler Cool Rool
q)ﬂl:l & -
LN | ENAAD = FIRNTLARAE | HF O MATICN “Adtic ZONE “Adtic RooZOHE Ventiated T BEG04 055 075 Yes Yes
Space Cooling 101,53 9786 367 16% w [H] 03 o 05 [ of
1AQ Wentilatian .07 .07 2.0 e d Numbaer af Dwalling Numbar of Vantilatian Mumber of Water
Walar Heating 20,02 28 28 164 5 5% Project Name Conditioned Fioor Area (2] Units Number of Badrooms | Numbsr of Zones Coaling Systoms Heating Systems
Photovollaic Offsat — 0,00 0,00 — Cration 679 1 8 2 [ 1
Compllance Ensrgy Total 168.23 164.07 416 2.5,
Registration Mumber; Registration Date/Time: HERS Prowider: Registration Number; Registration Date/Time: HERS Prowider; Registration Mumber; Registration Date/Time: HERS Prowider:
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMAMNCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Crafton Calculation Date/Time: 01:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page 4 of 8
Calculation Description: Tite 24 Analysis Input File Mame: crafton res.oml
WINDOWS
m oz L1E] 04 03 -] ar ] 03 10
Multipli | Area
Hamao Type SBurface (Grientation-Azimuth) ‘Wildeh (ft} | Helght [ft) or ﬂt"l U-factor | SHGC Exterior Shading
Wi dioew Window M Wl (Fromt-0) - - 1 41,8 28 028 Insect Screen (defaull)
Window 2 Window 5. Wall (Back-180) - - 1 20 028 0.28 Insact Sermen (detaull)
Windeow 3 Window 5. Wall (Back-180) - - 1 20.0 028 0.8 Insact Screen (detaull)
Window 4 Window W Wall (Right-2700 - - 1 495 28 0,28 Insect Screen (defaull)
Window & Window M Wall 3 {Front<00 - - 1 20 o228 028 Insect Screen (defaull)
OPAGUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
1] oz Lik] 4 [i] 06 oF
Total Cavity | Winter Dasign
Consbruction Nama Surface Typa Consbruction Typs Framing R-walun U-walun Assambly Layers
= Cavily £ Frame: mo inswn, £ 2xd Top Chrg
24 Top Chord of Rood Truss @ 24 = Roof Deck: Wood Sidingshea hingubecking
Atlic RooZ OHE Amic Roofs Wood Framed Ceiling [ Sl rane 844 « Roofing: Light Roof {Asphall Shingls)
+ inside Firish: Gypsum Board
= Cavily £ Frame: R-18 7 2
+ Shealhing / insufation: RE Shealhing
= Exlerior Finish: Wood
Wall Extefics Wals ‘Wood Framed Wall 208 @ 168in. O.C. R 19 0042 Sichngshaathing/tecking
= Inzide Firsh. Gypsun Board
Celings (b low = Cavily £ Frame: R-0.1 7 2xd
Roaf Altic aittich Waod Framed Ceiling Zud @ 18in. O.C R 45 0020 = Oner Floor Joists: R-18.9 insul
= Inside Firish: Gypsum Board
= Mass Liyer: B . NW CMU Sold Grout
= Exterior Finish® Wood
4 ChIU Wvall Extericr Walls Holiow Unitslasonry 0ar Siding/sheathingdecking
SLAB FLODRS
M az o3 04 o5 0& o7
Nam# Zane Area () Parimater (1t} Edge Insul, R-valus & Depth | Carpated Fraction Haated
Sab B ement Zane ar2 100 Mone ] Mo

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMAMNCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMAMNCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CFR-PRF-01
Project Name: Crafton Calculation Date/Time: 01:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page Sof @ Project Name: Crafton Calculation Date/Time: 01:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page Gof @ Project Name: Crafton Caleulation Date/Time: 01:41, Wed, Jun 10, 2015 Page Tof 8
Calculation Description: Titke 24 Analysis Input File Name: craften res.xmi Calculation Description: Titke 24 Analysis Input File Name: craften res.xmi Calculation Description: Titke 24 Analysis Input File Mame: erafton resml
BUILDING ENVELCPE - HERS VERIFICATION HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES | 1&g indoor Alr Cusality) FANS
gl oz a3 04 m 0z 03 | o4 L) 06 L0 17} i+ 03 o i1} 06
Quality Invsulation Installation (QIl) Quality Installation of Spray Foam bnsulation Bullding Envelope Alr Leakage ACH & 50 Pa Efficlancy ™ 180 Recovery
Mol Required et Regured ot Regured . Mame System Type EER SEER Zanally Contralled Compressar HERS Varification Dramlling Unit 1AQ CFM LAG Watts/CFM &G Fan Type Effectiveness|'%) HERS Verification
. Cooiing Component SFam LADVentRpd 9,28 025 Detault Q Requred
Coadling Companent 1 AirCond 122 L] Het Zonsl Single Speed
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS ¢ = o 1-hars-cool
L] 0z a3 =] 0 06
Hama System Type Distribution Type Waler Heater Humber of Healers Solar Fraction (%) MG LN - HERE UEERCNTON
DHW Sys 1= 11 DHW PFipe Insuation, All Lines DHW Heater 1 1 0% M L B o] &= ]
Variflad Rofrigeran
Hame Varifled Alrflow Alrflow Target Verifled EER Vorifled SEER Charge
WATER HEATERS
Codding Compenent 1-hers-cocl Required 350 Required Het Requined Required
oM oz 03 o -] 0& a7 0s
Thnk Extavior HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
Tank Walume Energy Factor or Bl ati on Sandby Loss
Mami Hoater Element Type Tank Typa fgal) Efficisncy Inpust Rating R-warlisn (Fraction) Ll oz 0 04 05 o5 L
DHW Heaber 1 Natural Gas Srrall Slorage 40 062 L0000 Blusr L] o MHama Type Duict Leakage Insulation R-valus Duct Location Bypass Ducl HERS Waritication
Mg Distribution System 1 DuctsAttic Segled and lested B Allic Mone e D‘s;:ﬂ:l:;ﬂ;“?ilﬂm
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
1] 0z o 0 05 [ a7 HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
Recirculation Contral DHW o oz 03 04 as ] o7 g
Hame Pipe Insulation Frallsl Piging Compact Distibulion | Poimt-of Use Control Ctritation Duct Leahags Duct Laakage Verlflod Duct | Verified Duct Burled Desply Burled Lowlsakage
DHW Sy 1- 11 - - - - - - Hama Veriflcation Targed %) Location Design Ducts Ducts Alr Handler
Air Destribution System 1-hers-gist Required 5.0 Hed Required Het Required Mol Required Mol Required =
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
" 0z 03 04 03 06 HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
m oz 03 0
5C Sys Namo System Type Heating Unit Hame Cooling Unit Nama Fan Hame Distribution Hame
Hame Type Fan Power [Wall</CFM) HERS Verification
Cooling Component 1;Healing Component 1:8ir | Other Healing and Coaling
DHstribition System 1-HVAC Fan 1)1 Systalm Heating Component 1 Cooling Component 1 HWAC Fan 1 Ajr Distribution Sysbem 1 HVAL Fan 1 Single Spbed PSC Furnace Fan 0.55 HVAC Fan 1-hers-fn
HWAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES HWAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION
o oz o3 ] o3
HWame Typa Efficiency Hamee Varlflod Fan Walt Draw Required Fan Efficlency (Walts/\CFM)
Heating Companent 1 CrlrlFurnace - Fuel-fired central furnace B1 AFUE HWAL Fan 1-hers-fan Raguined 058
Registration Mumbser: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Mumbser: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Mumber; Registration Date /Time: HERS Prowider:
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NOTE: Low-rize resideraial brildings mavfect fo fre Standards muesr comply with all applicable mandrsory mesmires lsted, regardless of de
comgiaee gpproach wed, Exceptions may apply. Review the resgpeciive code section for more fegformanion
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2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary
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2013 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

selting; a permanéend weatherproof plate or card with operating instnuctions; and shall nod e electne resistance heal

Eullding Envelope Measures: §150.012C Pipe fior cooling system lines shall be msulated as specified in §1 5000124, Piping insulation for steam and bydronic heating $110.40b)1 Any pool or spa heating equipment shall be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between filter and heater or dedicated suction a. Photegontrol not having an override or bypass switch that disables the photocontrol; or
- - S systems of hot water systems with pressune > 15 psig shall meet the requirements in TABLE 120.3-A | . anil netum lines, or baili-up conmections for fisture solar heating. b Astronomscal tme clock not having an ovemnide or bypass switch that disables the astronomical time elock, and which is
1 10.6(u)] Dioors “'"'EI windows betwien “'“I'n‘“'f'lm'lu'!"““m““ﬂl e i i "_'m"“lu"'h“'_'"““ I"_""_' - Iﬂ“ﬁ"" _ F150.00113: Insudation is protected from dammge, including that duoe (o sunlight, moishare, squipment maintenance, and wind F110.40k)2: Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump of gas heater shall have a cover. programmed 1o sutomatically fum the cutdoor lighting OFF dusing daylight hours; or :
F110.602)% Fenestration products {eeept Gekd-fabricated windows) have a label listing the certified U-Factor, certified Solar Heat Gain Insulation exposed to weather shall cither be rated for culdoor s of mstalled Wath 8 cover suitsble fof cutdoor service. For ) Fools shall have drectional inlets that adequately ma the pool waler, and & tume switch that will sllow all pumps to be se of pro- €. Energy nm.npclmn:@wol s}‘:n:nw:‘lum masia all of ha MIN'J_[F agTaarr:, AL A, M provides the fnctionality of
Coefficient (SHGC), and infiltratson that meets the requirements of §10-1110a). 1500073 . T . . F 3 . il F110.AR)3: X N o i an astronomical time clock in sccordance with §110.9; meets the Installaion Certification requirements in §130.4; meets the
S0EA example, prodecied by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular foam insulation protected as specilied o ramamed to nm only duning off-peak clectme demard penods. o 5 . N > ~ =3
grinT Exterior doors and wandows are weasherstripped, all joints and penctrations are caulked and sealed pairied with ooating that is wabsr retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation that degrades the matenial. 5 % - . 3 requirernerit for an EMF‘.. in 130.5; does not h‘"f-"' .1.|1m1=n1|le-:|: bg.pl.uﬂ.smlrhllul albows the luminire to be atways O, and,
fed alled ctandards for Insulati ial, Indic arsd include on the CF Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space shall have a Class | $110 e is programamed to sutomatically tum the outdoor lighting OFF daring dadight howrs
gtk e e - SIS0 orClass Il vapor retarding facing. of the insulation shall b installed at the thickness that qualifics as a Class 1 o Class 11 vapor §130.00p): fesidential pool systems or equipment shall meet specified pump sizing, ow rabe, pipang, filters, and valve requirements. Far low-rise multifanuly sesidentsal balchrgs, outdoos lghting for prvate patics, entrances, balcories, and porches, and ottdoor
The thermal emittance and aged sclar reflectancs values of the cool roofing maberial mests the requirements of 1 10.%(1) when the . lighting for residential parking lots and resadantial carports with less than sight vehicles per ste shall comply with one of the
ENI0R) . e retarder. Lighting M g i
installation of & eool roof is specified on the CFIR o - . = — e - - ME e anres: S50 KSR following requremenis:
— - - Systems using gas of progeme waler heaters to serve indnadual dwelling units shall inchude: a 120V electnical receptacle within 3 - - — -
F110.80) A raciant barrier shall have an emittancs of 0.05 or less when the installation of a radiant barrier 15 specified on the CF1R. fiect of the water heater; s Categony [ of IV vent, or s Tvpe B vent with straight pipe between the outside termination and the 110 Al lighting control devices and sysbems, hallasts, and luminaires shall meet the applicable requinements of §110.9. 5 Shall comply "“!h '!"‘C'ﬂik_w-'\'. or ) . }
Minimam B-30 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; of the weighted average U-factor shall not excesd 00031, Minimam R-19 in a F150.00mp1: space where the water heater is installed: a condersate draim that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the installed 150N A Installed larmmaares shall be classified as high-efhicacy of low-eflcacy for comphance wath § 150.00k) i accosdance with TABLE 1 “‘““_ eomply “'“h_"“ applicable requirements in §110.9, §130.0, §130.2, §130.4. §140.7 and \!-1.|..Illt[tq z
F130.0a) rafter roof alieration. Attic acoess doors shall have permanently attached msulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The waler heater, and allows natural deaining without pump asastance; and a gas supply Hne with a capacity of a1 least 200,000 ’ 150,04 of TABLE 150.0-B, as applicable 150 HEPC: I';rllln.m-n:;c.r‘tfl:ﬂlad| L‘-L!I-‘-hl:;lsﬁ wath |:-‘|-U ar '-1“'\-;':|ﬂ“:||-"':.H1I;I“:|5-ll;!f“|'|g":"-?|"I';!_'TQ‘“:'“;-'_':I"E §150.0(K)ZH or 15000k}
atic socess shall be gaskeled 10 prevent air sk Brwhe. When a high efMicacy and low efMicacy lighting systern are combined in a sirgle Tuminaire, cach system shall separately comply shall comgly with the applicable requirements in § , $130.0, §130.2, §130.4, §140.7 and §
- s r : : : 7 S50k B: th the : abls o £150 Ok : Outdeor lighiting for resadential parkang lots and residential carports wath a total of eaght of more vehicles per site shall comply
§050.00h): Loose fill insulation shall conform with manafecthurer’s installed design labeled R-value §150.0(m)2: Reecinculating loops serving multiple dwelling umits shall meet the requirements of §110. 3¢)3 TI"-II1 e "H"“"I’j LI J’”_?’”‘_‘"‘” 15004 }.I o P Y e e o 7 e e 1 e e - m SISOREDE o e applicalle requirements in $110.0§130.0, §130.7, §130.4, $140.7 and £141 0
X R-13% 11 %4 inch 1 1 =] have i L=fact FO 07 or less (B=19 in 2% or 0.074 [T8 Salar water-heal stemms and collectors shall be cemtified and rated by the Solar Rat ardl Certfcatron Corporaton [ SROC i wattage and classification of permanent '!I'||'!‘|1ﬁ IHTHNAIFGS ﬂ.'l residential Kitchens & ¢ detemmin Il.l fosy . Mg Wi = - R i - - - - =
§150.0(c) 1_:";::::||:|r|;l.|||1 insudation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor o o less m ar TEKIEET $150.00r3: e a:ir:\?‘].;“:d |_.,}.-|$ |.-:_.,cu|“.|_. [}um‘h:. anel pated by i eriification Corporation i SRR §130.04¢). In residential kitchens, the watiage of eleetrical bowes fnished with a blank cover or where no dlectrical equipment has 150N lzmh :Eu;ll'l%ﬁtuﬁ;lddrm sagns shall comply with §1.80.8; or shall consume no mose than $ watts of power as determined
§150.00dy: Minimum E-19 insdation in raised wood-frame (loor or 00037 maxamum U-factor. Duigctx and Fans Measures :\Tllbl:;;ﬂlmff::::l;;:;; ﬁ:ﬂ:ﬁmm e S Tl o ouod g i Sl b cnfetnisan 154 15000k | Hlmhfﬁ-‘f T»‘:&l’l:qlu'l parking gamges for aght or more vehicles shall comply with the applicable recuuirements for
In Climate Zones 14 and 16 @ Class 11 vapor retarder shall be installad on the conditionzd space side of all imsulation in all extenior A1 I~ aStr BAIE.ON SYSterTs GUCES Gird ol STl etalbed Gre sealod frd EUbEed b Mot (e 1% T CMC §601.0, $602.0, . - r : nonresidential garsges i 1109, §130.0, §130.1, §130.4, §140.6, and 1410
150, 00ghl: i . . . . . . il amr- i ; plenr . sl el by e fequarements of CML §601.0, $002 B 500N Tx Ballasts for floorescent Lamps mabed 13 watts or greater shall be electronic and shall have an output frequency no less than 20 kHz . 3 - - - - . =
N T T T Wt ki O 0 78 SN o A Dot S =3 1 P T R T i e mets | [ i ey e e e el i e e R e
5 1 : ; : : i i - ; o ; 0 0. 1 ] ey E 2 inilerior o are : ' i
$150.02)2: n ||ml.=d::lm.x & wath umvented crawl spaces the earth floor of the craw] space shall be covered wath a Class [ or Class Sq..||:p'lg,...||:r and relmmeair ducts .|!1d |Jﬂe1u:nr.bs.a.n: insulated 1o a muirmuemn nstalled level of R-6.0 {or lagher |Fn.fq1u.rev..‘| by CMC $150 MENE meore than § watts of power per luminaire o exheust fin as determmned in accordance with §130.0c). Night lights do net nesd to covivalled b Jn - |rt}s¢mm' L] L - L oy
Vapor returdey, $605.0) or enclosed entirely in directly conditioned space as confirmed through field venification and disgnostic testing b contiolled by Vs SEon e
Ina buikding having a controlled ventilation crawl spaee, a Class | or Class I vapor retarder shall be placed over the carth foor of (RA3 1438} Cormections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts are mecharically fastened. Openings shall be sealed Lightung integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufaciarer in kiichen exhaust hoods) shall meet the applicable I lowrise multi fumaly residential benlding where the total inferior comthon area in 2 single bulding equals more than 20
F150.0(g)N: the crawd space to reduce mosture entry and protect isulation from condensation, & specifisd in the exception to Section §150.0(m)1 with mastic, tape, of olher duct-clesure sysiem thal meets the applicable requarements of UL 181, UL 1814, of UL 1818 o §150.MEMF: |uq1u1'eﬁu|ﬂ‘f-!' §I1‘:I.I]-:L] e : ) o l"“:"“'“"fu"" floce asen, permnently mstalled lighting in that bulding :]“‘”'
150 Gid) aerosed sealant ithat meets the requirements of UL 723, 1§ mastic of tape is used 1o scal openings grester than % inchy, the " ; — A= - - - - , SISDOENIE: ¢ Cearply with the applicable requirements in §110.9, 1300, §13001, §1.80.6 and §141.0; and
$150 601} Slal edge insalation shall: have a water absorption rae, for e insulalion material slone wilhoum facings, no greater than 0.3%, combination of mastic and either mesh or tape shall be wsed  Buslding cavities, suppont platforns for air handlers, and plenuns §150.E)2A High efficacy lunmmaires must be switched separately from low efficacy luminaires 1. Lighting mstalled m comidors and stairwells shall be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in sach
o have water "'-’ﬂ"' permnce mle 14 "*’F"'-"“I'-'T tham 2.0 permi‘inch, be Pt'l‘rfl-"-"fd from physical damage and UV hight detenomation, defined or constructed with matenals other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or fexable duct shall not be used for conveying §15000( kN2 E: Exhanst fans shall be switched separately from lighting systems space by “I;]‘-"“' 50 percent. The occupant sensors shall be capable of tumang the laght fully On and CIF from all designed paths of
and when installed &5 pan of a heated slab foor meets the requirements of §110.8(z). conditionad air, Bualding cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platfonms o ; . = I ] L
= - - - T TR 5 . 150 MK)2C: Lurminaires shall be switched with readhly accesable controls that permit the luminasres 1o be manually switched ON and OFF
Femesiration, imeluding skylights, separating conditiened space from unconditioned space of outdeors shall have a masammm - shall not be compressad 1o cause reductions in the aoss-sectional area of the ducdts, ¢ . . Solar Ready Buildings:
15000 qh: u - ' = . = . . - » L
¢ 9 fisctor of 0. 58; or the weightad sversge U-factor of all fenestration shall not exceed .58 Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems shall comply with spocfied requirements for dut construction, comeeions, and chosures; joints §130MKZ0:  Controls and equipment are installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instnactions Single fammly residences located i subdivisions with 120 of more single family redences and where te application for o
Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances and Gax Log Measures: $130.0(m)2 and seame of duct systens and ther components shall not be sealed wath cloth back rubber adhesive duct lapes unless sich ape s 150 ME2E Mo control shall bypass a dimmer of vacancy sensor fanction i1 the contrad 15 installed 1o comply wath §150. k). F10,10da): tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete, by the enforcement agency, on or after Jamary 1, 3014,
" — - - - - used in combination with mastic and draw bands R Lidi PP ——Tr T e THI 100 shiall comply with the requirements of §110.104b) through 81 10.10e),
1300}l A Ansongy or factory-built Greplaces have a closable metal or glass door covening the entire opening of the firehox 150, 0(en)3-6: Freld-Fabricated Duct Systems shall comply with requirements for: pressure-sensitive tnpes, mastics, sealants, and olher §150.HE)ZF: Lightang controls comply wath applicable requisements of § . AL Lo rise il Tarmily buslchngs shall comply with the requirements of 51101000 fwoveh 51101000
§150.00e)1 B Muasorry or factory-built freplaces have a combustion outside wir imtake, whach is at lsasd sx square inches in area and s i "~ requirements specified for duct constnection: duct insulation B-value ratings. duct insulation thickness: and duct labeling An Energy Managemsent Controd System (EMOCS) may be used to comply with dummer requirements il it funetions as a dimmer - The s5iar 2one shall have 11Lr||urrn|rn Sotal aren a5 Seperibed belcw, The solas zoms thall somply with $oeess, pUEeY, Sk
couipped with a readily socessible, opemble, and tight-fitting damper or & combustion-air control device - All fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and the outade of the balding must have ockdrall or subomatic S50 ME)2G aceording o §110.9, meets Installation Centificale requirements of §130.4; the EMCS requirements of §130.5, and all other < 3 BT o, . 3 ol i
S ; z ; F150.0(m) i . . 1 %0 ki ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part # or other Pants of Tithe 24 or in amy requirements adopted by a
§1300eE  Masonsy of factory-built fireplaces have 4 fue dumper with a resdily accessible control Sarvypers. TErULSTTBTS I G OTKL. - - : — local jurisdiction. The solar zone toal area shall be comprised of areas that have o dimension less than $ feet and are o less than
Continuous buming pilot Hghts and the use of Indoor air for cocling a firebox jacket, when that mdoor air is vented 1o the cutside 150 08 Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space have either automatic of readily aceessible, mamally operated dampers An Energy Managensent Controd System (EMCS) may be used to N"ﬂ'ﬁi}"‘-\'ld‘l VACHMICY SENSOr Fequircments of “?.D OE) it it RO Mﬁl.l...l.rl;! foet sach for buT.!ll:lg; wath r-.tll:‘ a.rua.»lc»'lhf?‘l.w el to 10,000 square feet of ::'uln.:-;sllml 160 sqquare feet uacl-h‘fu
§130.00e)2 of the building. are prohibited - excepl combustion inlet and outlet sir operirgs and elevator shafl verits. 15000k H Tanetions s o vacancy sensof aocording o §110.9, meets Installation Certificate requarements of §130.4; the EMCS requarements S110.10)1 butildings with seet greater than 10,000 s fit
. T i Fp— Insulation shall be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moistare, equipment maintenance, and wind bu not uhﬂjl:.' 5; amd ll other requirements in §130 0(k;2. - - For single Gy resicences the solar zone shall be located on the rool or overhang of the bulding and kave a tolal area noless
L i ReCymp - §15000({md Rimited to the following: insulation exposed o weather skall be suitable for culdoor servios. For examgle, prodoced by aluminum, 150K A mltisoen: pro; E ummible controller may be "““'."“*—'" with. dismer TeqUITETIRTRE ;.‘nh‘ m’f""""' provids the than 250 scpure feet, For low-rise multi-fumily buldings the solar zone shall be lecated on the rool or overhang of the huilding or
SII00-$1103  HVAC equipment, water heaters, showerheads, favcets and all other regulated appliances ane certified 1o the Enengy Commission. T sheet metal, painted canvas, or ]alu.llll.r t'\;vn.'t Cellular foam insulation shall be protected as above or painted with a coating that is ) ) fianctionality of a dimmer sccording to #1109, and complies with all other applicable requirements in §150.00k)2 on the roaf of averhang of ancther stnactune located within 250 feet of fhe building of on covered parking installed with the
waler retardant and provides shielding from solar radhation. SIS0 NEGA A g of 50 percent of the total rated wattags of parmunently mstalled highting in kitchens shall be tagh efficacy. building project and have & total area no less than 1% percent of the total roof area of the building excluding anv skvlight area
’ Waser heating recireulation Loops serving mubtiple dwelling umits meet the sir release valve, backflow prevention, pumg isolation = - r it — - . - = - - —— — Lonep A lave s Tl A s an o pe he total roof arca of the building excluding any skylipht ates
F110.3)5 valve, and recirculation Joop conection requirements of §110.3(c)5 §150.0{m)10 Flezdble chects cannot have porous inner cones. o katchen lighting includes all permanenly installed |I|ﬂ‘||‘IIht.Iﬂ thiz kitchen cxcept intemal lighting in cabinets ||‘I.I1 illuminate conly E110,1b32 ‘Al sections of the solar zone locaied on steep-sloped roofs shall be oriented between 1 10 degrees and 270 degrees of true north
z - When space conditvomg systens use forced ar duect systems to supply condinoned aar to an occupsable space, the discts shall be G150 k)38 the inside of the cabingts. Lighting in aress adjacent 1o the kitehen, including but not limited 10 dining and ook arcas, ase Mo obatructons, mcluding bul not hneted 1o, vents, chamneys, architectural features, and rool moumted squpment, shall be
Cemtirmously burning piled lights are peohibited fof natural gas. Gan-type certral famaces, household cookang appliances (appli- $150.0m)11 sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through Geld venfcation and disgnostic testing, in accordance with Reference considered kitchen hahting of they are not separately switched from latehen lighting. FUDINMI3A e hin the sl - B e 1 "
S110.5 anoces without an electncal supply voltage connection with pdod lights that consaume less than 150 Biohr are exempt), and pool Residential Appendix A3 Permenenily installed lighting tht is intemal 1o cabinets shall use no more than 20 walts of power per linear foot of Ulaminsted DU N U SN Do
ey ——— - §1530.00k): ) Any obstruction, bocated on the rool or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone shall be located at Jeast twice
4 andior cooling londs ate calenlaiad in ; ¥ — = & R a el e Michianical systems thist supply aif to an occupiabie space Srough ductwork "IM."":d"% 10 fiect ait lenggth and through a thermal cabinet. T T T z 110,13 8: the destance, measred in the borizental plane, of the height difference between the highest poant of the obstruction and the
§150.00K)1: :I[il.:.;l:g ;:']I”-:.T cooling losds are caleulated in sccordince with ASHEAE, SMACNA o ACCA using design conditions specafied E150.m)12 condiboning componant, except evaporative coolers, shall be provaded wath air filter devices that meet the reqarements of F150.K)S: ﬁh;l.l';r::;ug;.nf&ﬂc hagh ¢I'|'u.'.':c11_i;:|'1u{1rnm|rc shall be installed in each bathroom; and all other lighting installed in cach bathroom Beximoval prection of e nenst poinl of e sobis omes, nivisuced i Ov vertiod pline
R L i £150.00mi)12. 5 gh efficacy or contr ¥ VACATICY SENSOMS —— : ! - = T
§1%0 0(h3A Installed air conditioner and heat pump eutdoor condensing urits shall have a clearance of st least five fzet from the outlet of any Space conditioning systems that utilize foreed air dwcts to supply cooling 10 an eccupiable space shall lave a bole for the 150K Laghting installed in attached and detached garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms shall be high eficacy luminares and F110. 1 II::L::::: i?;;:?:im::f‘::ntm . the stmctnral design boads for ol o, andl me [T oa o shadll b chancty
dryer vent placement of a static pressure probe (HSPF), or a permanently installed static pressure probe (PSPF) in the supply plenum. The o ) conirolled by vacancy sensors. The traction documents shall indicate: a locafion for iNVerters and Metering cquipment and & patway Tof Fouting of conduit
F150.001) Heating systems are equipped with thermostats that meet the setback requirements of 110 2(c) 150 00Em)1 3 space condibonng system must also demonsirate airflow = 3530 CFM per ton of nomiml cooling capecity through the retam - Laghting installed in pooms of ansas other than in kitchens, bathrooms, gasages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms shall be high m 5 i . d P ’
= : . =l . . ! F130.00k)T: : h from the solar zome ko the point of interconnection with the electrical services (for single family residences the potnt of
_— - : : - - grilles, and an asr-handling unat fan efficacy < 058 WAOFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic teting, in eificacy. or shall be comtrodled by either dimmers of vacaney sensofs. F110.10e) .
SIS0 A Slongs gas water heaters wilhan enacgy factor equal 10 or lest than the Sederal minlmum standards shall be extemally Wmpped accordance with Reference Residentinl Appendix RA3 Lurminaires recessed into mll.ll,w:i shall: be listed for 2ero clearance insulation contact (1C) by Underamiters Laboratonies or other imerconnection will be the main service panel), a puthwary for routing of plumbing from the solar zone 1o the water-heating
S i with imsulation having an installed thermal resistance of R=12 or greater. : LI = - - s " = ‘ : i : ; syslem
% et bl - : - — R Lonally controlled central forced air cooling systens shall be capable of anmltanecusly delivening, in every zonal control mode, nationally recognized testing rating laboratony, bave a label that certifies that the luminaire is airtight with air leakage less than 2.0 - - - — - — - -
130N B: Unfiead ot satar farik, sch 5!(‘3#’“{1}?“1&““1} ﬂ“"-wm“f} ﬂ? ity sl hiasling syelemms, ]mt" E .12 il an airflow from the dwelling, through the air hander B and deliverad 1o the dwelling, of = 350 CFM per ton of nommml cooling CFM at 75 Pascals when tested in accordance with ASTM E2E3; be sealed with a pasket of caulk between the luminsire housing F110.104d): A capy of the construcion documents. or a comparable document indicating the information fhom £110.10(0b) through §110.10(<)
inesulation or Ro16 internal insulufion where the infemal insulafion Revalus is indicated on the exderior of the tank §10.0(m)1 2 capacity, and operating a1 an ar-handling unit fan efficacy of < 058 WICFM a3 confirmed by field verification and diagnoste S50k anil cetling, and shall have all air leak paths between conditionsd and unconditoned spaces sealed with a gasket o caulk;, and shall be provided to the oceipant,
3 - - — ; T - - 1 - - < 058 WICF) erific ! 50, 2 [ , amd : v all air le: wliticed | spaces seale catlk;, - — - - -
L"?Eim"ﬂ: h%‘:::::;ﬁ;m‘:r&;:ﬂ“ﬁnﬂﬂ ]t:rw:‘:“;“;rdi 1!1 T:mi?;ﬂ:r:ﬂﬂ:ﬂ::rﬂﬁstlmlmﬁm, testing, in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RLA3 allow ballast maintenance and replacement withoul requiring cubting hodes in the ceiling . §110.104eM The main electrical service panel shall have o minimum busbar rating of 200 amps
o 7 PRPANG TILL R TKTANAT (T ‘ o TATRET, &5 PHpIRg TS i " All dwelling umits shall meet the requiremsents of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Nather window operation nor continuous operation of For recessed compact fuorescent humnanes with ballasts to qualify as high efficacy for compliance with §150000k), the ballasts The main electrical service pancl shall have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circwit breaker for a
1300024 regardiess of the pipe diameter, piping from the heating source tn storage tank ot betiween tanks, piping buried below grade, and ped fuill be certified o the Energy C st with the apedicetl - 1109 1000} future solar electric installaion. The reserved space shall be: positioned at the opposite (load) end from ihe input feeder location or
all biot water pipes from the heating source to kitchen Bxtures must be insulated sccording bo the requirements of TABLE 120.3. HET ceniral forced air system air handlers i central Fan integrated ventilation sysems are permasaibile methods of providing the shall be certified to the Energy Commission 10 comply with the applicable requinements in § _ _ S110.104e)2: v solar dlectric installabon. The rese space shall be: positioned at the i (boad) end fror input foeder location o
A ) - Whole Buslding Ventilation For single-fumaly residential buildings, cutdoor lighting permanenty moumted 1o a residential bulding of other buildings on the maan circust becation, and permmnently marked as “For Future Solar Elecine
- : : y— - = - : Whole Bulding Ventlation airflow shall be confirmed through Geld venification and diagnostic testing, in accordance with same bod shall be high efficacy, o mmy be low efficacy it meets all of the following requirements:
F150.0(112B: ;E:tdi‘.w{:-::Ig?:;T;‘!ﬁ-lruﬁ:\;m-:;"n:;nlr;dﬂt;\mh:za:h:;u:uﬂﬂalrﬁ%;m::ﬁ;ﬁ;?faMd DO ot g Ox e §1304a)l A Reference Fesadential .-\m.'ruh:c HEAL 1. Comtrolled by a mamual ON and OFF switch that does not ovemnde to ON the automatic actions of Hems i or o below, and
. . b Pool and Spa Heating Sy stenis and Equipment Measares S150. KR A . Controlled by a moton sensor nol laving an ovemde or bypass swiatch that dizabdes the motion sensor, or comtralled by a
. - | o s Isl‘uﬂ o —Te Pr— o | — = — motion sensor having a temporary overnde switch whach temporanly bypasses the motion sensing fimotion and automatically
Any pool of spa heating system : ceriified to have: a thermal efficiency that complies wiih the Appliance Efficiency renclivates the motion sensor within 6 hours: and
F110.40a) Regulations, an on-off switch mounted cutside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater without adjusting the thermostal i, Comtrolled by one of the following methods:
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Exhibit B

GENERAL

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING

CODE (CBC).

CONCRETE

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PROVIDE THE PROPERTIES LISTED BELOW:
MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT RATIO

SPECIFIED CONCRETE STRENGTH NON-A| NTRAIN AR ENTRAINED
5000 PSI CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS 0.48 ©.40
4000 PSI CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS

- AT SLABS-ON-GRADE .50 ©.45

- ELSEWHERE 0.55 O.48
3000 PSI CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS 0.58 0.55
2000 PSSl CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS C.e1 O.e2

APPROXIMATELY 2 TO 5 OUNCES PER SACK OF CEMENT OF GRACE WRDA &4

OR APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE USED AS A WATER DISPERSING ADDITIVE., AT
CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, AN AIR ENTRAINING AGENT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST
REVISION OF ASTM SPECIFICATION C260 MAY BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE TO
PROVIDE SPECIFIED AMOUNTS OF ENTRAINED AIR. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR PORTLAND CEMENT OF ASTM CISO TYPE I,
(USE TYPE v WHEN SULFATES ARE PRESENT IN SOIL).

CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE AGGREGATE SLUMP AlR
ELEMENTS STRENGTH (F'e) SIZE (MAX) CONTENT
FOOTINGS 3000 PSS * 1172 INCHES 3 INCHES .5% t O.5%
SLABS-ON-GRADE 4000 P8I * 1 INCH 4 INCHES .5% t O.5%
WALKS, CURBS 2500 P8I 1 INCH 4 INCHES 4% t 1.5%

+ 2500 PSI USED FOR DESIGN

NON-SHRINK GROUT

NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE MASTERFLOW 328 GROUT AS MANUFACTURED BY MASTER
BUILDERS OR AN APPROVED EQUAL. IT SHALL BE FLOWABLE, WITH A MINIMUM T-DAY

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF BOOO PSl.

STRUCTURAL MASONRY

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMW SHALL BE OPEN ENDED
MEDIUM-WEIGHT GRADE N-I UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM C0 AND CBC CHAPTER 2|,
AND 8HALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'm) OF 1500 P8I.
CONSTRUCTION TYPE SHALL BE RUNNING BOND, WITH ALL CELLS GROUTED SOLID, IN
CONFORMANCE WITH CBC SECTION 2104. THE STANDARD WIDTH OF BOTH
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL MORTAR JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8-INCH. CMU WALLS SHALL
HAVE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS AT A SPACING APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO THE

WALL HEIGHT, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 20-FEET.

ALL PLACEMENT AND DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL SATISFY THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION 2102.14. ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING STEEL IN
WALLS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE LAPPED WITH STANDARD HOOKED DOUWELS OF THE
SAME SIZE AND SPACING INTO THE FOOTING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWNGS. ALL BOLTS EMBEDDED IN THE CMU SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 1/2
INCH CLEAR FROM THE INTERIOR UNIT FACE, AND SHALL HAVE A 5-INCH MINIMUM

EMBEDMENT.

MORTAR

MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270 TYPE M OR & AND CBC SECTIONS 2103 - 2104,
AND SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1800 PSI AT 28 DAYS,

MASONRY CEMENT MAY NOT BE USED IN MORTAR.

w IN

ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY WELDERS CERTIFIED TO PERFORM THE TYPE OF WORK
REQUIRED AS DEFINED BY THE AWS "STANDARD QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE". ALL WELDING SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWS WELDING CODE. ARC WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE ETO SERIES.
ALL ELECTRODES SHALL BE LOW HYDROGEN WITH A MINIMUM CVYN YALUE OF 20 FT-LBS AT MINUS
20°F. THE ONLY EXCEPTIONS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: WELDING FOR METAL DECK, STAIR AND
HANDRAIL, AND LIGHT GAUGE STEEL. WELD METAL TOUGHNESS SHALL BE REPORTED ON THE
ELECTRODE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. THE FILLER METAL MANUFACTURER'S
PUBLISHED RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE THE BASIS FOR DETERMINING THE ALLOWABLE RANGE OF
ESSENTIAL VARIABLES FOR THE PREQUALIFIED WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION (WPS). TACK
WELDS, AIR-ARC GOUGING, AND FLAME CUTTING SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED WITHOUT ADEQUATE
PREHEATING OR INCORPORATION INTO THE FINAL WELD. ALL WELDING AT MOMENT-FRAME AND
BRACED-FRAME CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF AWS
Dl.& SEISMIC SUPPLEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH AlSC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL
BUILDINGS.

POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS

POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS SHALL BE HILTI FASTENERS, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
FOR WOOD 8ILL PLATE TO CONCRETE APPLICATIONS, FASTENERS SHALL BE "xX-cP 712"
TYPE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ICC-ES ESR-22T9. FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS,
FASTENERS SHALL BE "X-U P8836" TYPE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ICC-ES ESR-2269.

LIGHT GAUGE METAL CONNECTORS

ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE SIMPSON COMPANY
STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS,
AND SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A
CURRENT ICC-ES REPORT. ALL EXPOSED CONNECTORS SHALL BE STAINLESS
STEEL, HOT-DIP GALYANIZED, OR ZMAX COATED.

MACHINE APPLIED NAILING

USE OF MACHINE NAILING 1S SUBJECT TO A SATISFACTORY JOB SITE DEMONSTRATION

FOR EACH PROJECT AND THE APPROVAL BY THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. THE
APPROVAL 1S SUBJECT TO CONTINUED SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE. DIAPHRAGM
SHEATHING NAILS OR OTHER APPROVED SHEATHING CONNECTORS SHALL BE DRIVEN SO
THAT THEIR HEAD OR CROUWN 1S FLUSH WITH THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING.

PANEL SHEATHING

PANEL SHEATHING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE APPROPRIATE APA TRADEMARK, AND
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APA PRP-108, PS | OR PS 2 PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS. ALL PANELS WHICH HAVE ANY EDGE OR SURFACE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED
TO WEATHER SHALL BE CLASSED EXTERIOR. PANEL THICKNESS, GRADE, AND SPAN
RATING SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THAT SHOUWN BELOW OR ON THE DRAUWINGS.
APPLICATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APA RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL UNBLOCKED
EDGES SHALL BE TONGUE-AND-GROOVE OR SUPPORTED BY SHEATHING CLIPS AT
MIDSPAN. MATERIAL PROPERTIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

PANEL APPLICATION GRADE SPAN RATING DURABILITY
ROOF SHEATHING (15/32") APA RATED 22/1e EXPOSURE |
ROOF SHEATHING (19/32") APA RATED 40/20 EXPOSURE |
FLOOR SHEATHING STURD-I-FLOOR 24 OC EXPOSURE |
WALL SHEATHING APA RATED 32/le EXPOSURE |

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER

STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER (&CL), INCLUDING LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (TIMBERSTRAND

LeL), PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PARALLAM PSL), AND LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (MICROLLAM
LvL), SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY WETERHAEUSER TRUS JOIST AND INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH
ICC-ES ESR-1287, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

WOOD FRAMING
FRAMING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR - LARCH WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT NOT

STRUCTURAL ST

GROUT

GROUT SHALL BE COARSE GROUT CONFORMING TO ASTM C47e AND CBC SECTION
2103.13, AND SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'e) OF 2000 P8I
AT 28 DAYS., THE ALLOWABLE SLUMP RANGE SHALL BE FROM 8 INCHES TO 10 INCHES

REINFORCING STEEL

BARS FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60O DEFORMED BARS CONFORMING
TO ASTM AelB, INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT S1, CBC CHAPTER 19, AND ACI 318 CHAPTER
1, OR ASTM ATO0&e AT WELDED REINFORCEMENT CONDITIONS. LAP SPLICE AND
DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 218, AS DOCUMENTED
BY THE CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSD, UNLESS SHOUWN

OTHERWISE ON THE DRAUWINGS. REINFORCING FOR SHOTCRETE SHALL HAVE
NON-CONTACT LAP SPLICES AS SPECIFIED BY THE CBC.

w wl FABRIC
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM Alg5.

SLAB MEMBRAN

SLAB MEMBRANE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM EIT45 (CLASS A, MAY BE REDUCED TO CLASS C IF
COVERED BY MIN 2" GRANULAR BASE) WITH A MAXIMUM WATER VAPOR TRANSMISSION RATE
OF O.012 PERMS AS TESTED BY ASTM Fi249, WITH ALL SEAMS LAPPED AND SEALED WITH A
TAPE MEETING THE MVYT OF ASTM 1745,

EPOXY ANCHORING SYSTEM IN MASONRY

EPOXY ANCHORING SYSTEM SHALL BE SIMPSON SET EPOXY ADHESIVE, OR AN
APPROVYED EQUAL, AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C&8l

TYPE |V GRADE 32, CLASS B OR C AND I[CC-ES ESR-ITT72. THE PROPORTIONS SHALL BE
AS PER THE ESR REPORT. DRILLING AND PREPARATION OF THE MASONRY, AS WELL
AS INSTALLATION OF THE EPOXY AND ANCHORS SHALL ALSO BE PER THE ESR REPORT.

EPOXY ANCHORING SYSTEM IN CONCRETE

EPOXY ANCHORING SYSTEM SHALL BE SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY ADHESIVE, OR AN
APPROVED EQUAL, AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ICC-ES AC308 ¢
ICC-ES ESR-2508 FOR BOTH CRACKED

¢ UNCRACKED CONCRETE. THE PROPORTIONS SHALL BE AS PER THE ESR REPORT.
DRILLING AND PREPARATION OF THE CONCRETE, AS WELL AS INSTALLATION OF THE
EPOXY AND ANCHORS SHALL ALSO BE AS PER THE ESR REPORT.

MECHANICAL SCREW ANCHORS

MECHANICAL SCREW ANCHORS SHALL BE SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS OR APPROVED
EQUAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS AND
ICC-ES ESR-2113 FOR CONCRETE AND ESR-1056 FOR CMU.

MACHINE BOLTS, ANCHOR BOLTS, AND THREADED RODS

MACHINE BOLTS AND THREADED RODS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A307 GRADE A OR B, OR ASTM A3e.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE ASTM FIE54 GRADE 326, UNO.

THE NUTS SHALL BE AS SHOWN BELOW AND SHALL HAVE FINISH TO MATCH FASTENER:

FASTENER GRADE AND SIZE NUT CLASS NUT &TYLE
ASTM A307-A OR A3e - 172" TO | 172" ASTM ABG3-A HEX

ASTM A30T-B - 174" TO 4" ASTM ABG3-A HEAVY HEX
ASTM FIBB4 GRADE 36 - I/4" 1O 1 172" ASTM ABG3-A HEAVY HEX
ASTM FIBB4 GRADE 26 - 1 172" TO 4" ASTM AB63-A HEAVY HEX

STRUCTURAL ST AND MISC ANEOUS IRON

STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS IRON SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM

A36, EXCEPT THAT ALL WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS SHALL BE ASTM A992. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND
MISCELLANEOUS IRON SHALL RECEIVE A SHOP PRIME COAT, EXCEPT ON SURFACES TO RECEIVE
WELDS AND AT SLIP-CRITICAL TYPE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTED CONNECTIONS, WHICH SHALL BE

TOUCHED UP AFTER CONNECTION 1S COMPLETE. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS IRON

THAT 1S TO HAVE SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING SHALL NOT BE PAINTED. ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURAL
STEEL SHALL BE PER AISC AESS SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 1©0 OF CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE. ALL
MOMENT FRAMES AND BRACED FRAMES SHALL BE PER AISC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL BUILDINGS.

STRUCTURAL TUBIN
STRUCTURAL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A500 GRADE B.

EXCEEDING 19%, CONFORMING TO THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION
BUREAU STANDARD GRADING AND DRESSING RULE NO. 1T, AS AMENDED TO
DATE SHALL CONFORM TO CBC SECTION 2303. LUMBER GRADES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAUWINGS:

A ICATION GRADE
PLATES, JOISTS, PURLINS, RAFTERS, BEAMS NO. 1
4x BEAMS AND LARGER NO. |
2x, 3x, 4x LEDGERS NO. 2
4x POSTS NO. 1
ex POSTS AND LARGER NO. 1
2x4, 2x4 STUDS, BLOCKING NO. 2
2xe STUDS ¢ L ARGER NO. |

FOUNDATION SILL PLATES AND OTHER LUMBER IN DIRECT PERMANENT CONTACT

WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR: PROVIDE HOT-DIPPED
GALVYANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS AT ALL PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
CONDITIONS. AT SILL PLATE AB ¢ WASHERS PROVIDE MECHANICALLY DEPOSITED
ZINC COATED STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM B&e35, CLASS 55 MINIMUM.

SHOP DRAWINGS

SHOP DRAUWINGS FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER WILL BE REQUIRED AS FOLLOWS:

. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS
2. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS IRON

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THREE COPIES AND ONE SET OF REPRODUCIBLE
DRAWINGS OR ELECTRONIC .PDF FILES WHERE APPLICABLE FOR REVIEW, AND SHALL
PROVIDE A MINIMUM REVIEW TIME OF 10 WORKING DAYS FROM TIME OF RECEIPT BY
THE ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR REQUESTED REDUCTIONS TO MINIMUM REVIEW TIME

MAY BE CONSIDERED: CONTRACTOR SHALL DIRECTLY REIMBURSE ENGINEER FOR ALL
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ANY SUCH REDUCTION. NO ORDERING OR FABRICATION OF
MATERIALS SHALL PROCEED UNTIL SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTION

THE CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT A REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION (RFS) FOR SPECIFIED
STRUCTURAL MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER. ANY SUCH
RFS SHALL DOCUMENT THE ITEM(S) UNDER CONSIDERATION, THE EFFECTS OF
SUBSTITUTION ON COST, PERFORMANCE AND SCHEDULE, AND SHALL INCLUDE
RESPECTIVE APPROVAL(S) BY ICC OR RELATED AGENCIES. ALL COSTS INCURRED BY
THE ENGINEER AS PART OF ANY RFS SUBMITTAL, SUCH FOR ADDITIONAL RESEARCH,
REVIEW OR REDESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OR SYSTEMS, SHALL BE DIRECTLY
REIMBURSED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO ORDERING OR FABRICATING ANY MATERIAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY ALL CONTROLLING FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. IN
ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR 1 ALERTED TO THE POSSIBILITY THAT EXISTING
STRUCTURAL MATERIALS UNSUITABLE FOR REUSE DUE TO DETERIORATION MAY BE
DISCOVERED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. THESE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND
APPROYAL OF PROPOSED REPLACEMENT MATERIALS.

CONSTRUCTION LIABILITY

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS AGREE THAT IN
ACCORDANCE UWITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE REQUIRED TO
ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING
THE COURSE OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS
AND PROPERTY: THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY
AND NOT LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS: AND THE CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FURTHER AGREE TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY
AND HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR
ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK IN THIS PROJECT,
EXCEPT FOR LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL.

GENERAL

THE OUNER SHALL EMPLOY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE
FOLLOWING TYPES OF WORK, AND FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL WHERE APPLICABLE:

CONCRETE

PROVIDE INSPECTION DURING THE PLACEMENT OF ALL CONCRETE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH CBC SECTIONS [705.32 AND 1213.2, EXCEPT DURING THE INSTALLATION OF
CONCRETE FOR NON-STRUCTURAL SLABS-ON-GRADE, STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
DESIGNED FOR 2500 PSI, AND AS OTHERWISE EXCEPTED BY THE CBC.

STRUCTURAL MASONRY
PROVIDE INSPECTION DURING ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH CBC
SECTION 1705.4.

NON-SHRINK GROUT

PROVIDE INSPECTION DURING THE TAKING OF REQUIRED TEST SPECIMENS, AND
CONTINUOUSLY DURING THE PLACING OF ALL NON-SHRINK GROUT IN CONFORMANCE
WITH RESPECTIVE PRODUCT ICC-ES REPORT(S).

BOLTS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE

PROVIDE PERIODIC INSPECTION DURING THE INSTALLATION OF BOLTS AND CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION DURING THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE AROUND BOLTS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH CBC SECTION 1705.2.

EPOXY ANCHORING SYSTEMS

INSPECT PERIODICALLY DURING ALL EPOXY ANCHORING INSTALLATIONS. ALL TESTS SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 1T AND RESPECTIVE ICC-ES REPORT(S). THE
CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A TEST REPORT TO THE ENGINEER AND THE LOCAL BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.

MECHANICAL SCREW ANCHORS

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION DURING THE TESTING OF MECHANICAL SCREW

ANCHORS. ALL TESTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 11, AND

RESPECTIVE ICC-ES REPORT(S). THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A TEST REPORT TO

THE ENGINEER

AND MISC ANEOUS IRON

PROVIDE INSPECTION DURING THE FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL
STEEL IN CONFORMANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 1705.2, 1T05.12 FOR SPRAYED
FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS WHERE THEY OCCUR, AND 170B.1.1 AND [705.12.2
WHERE PART OF THE SEISMIC FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM(S) IN CONJUNCTION WITH
AlSC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS.

w ING

PROVIDE INSPECTION DURING THE WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL IN CONFORMANCE
WITH CBC SECTION 1705.2 AND 1705.11.1 WHERE PART OF THE SEISMIC
FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM(S). WELDING OF STEEL MOMENT-FRAMES AND
BRACED-FRAMES SHALL BE INSPECTED PER AISC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, IN CONJUNCTION WITH AWS D1.8 "SEISMIC WELDING
SUPPLEMENT" AND AWS D1 "8TRUCTURAL WELDING

CODE - STEEL."

WOOD CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE INSPECTION DURING THE FABRICATION PROCESS OF PREFABRICATED WOOD
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1T05.5,
INCLUDING "HIGH-LOAD DIAPHRAGMS" PER 1705.5.1 WHERE SPECIFIED, AND CBC
SECTION 1705.11.2 FOR FASTENING OF COMPONENTS WITHIN THE SEISMIC
FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM(S).

SPECIAL INSPECTOR

THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE HIS
OR HER COMPETENCE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, FOR
INSPECTION OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION REQUIRING

SPECIAL INSPECTION. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR OF RECORD MUST BE CERTIFIED BY

INTERNATIONAL ACCREDITATION SERVICE (1AS), AND SHALL FURNISH A SPECIAL
INSPECTION PROPOSAL OR STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS BASED UPON THE
APPLICABLE DESIGN DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED HEREIN IN CONFORMANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER IT.

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITES OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR

THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE WORK ASSIGNED FOR CONFORMANCE
WITH THE APPLICABLE DESIGN DRAUWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND SPECIAL INSPECTION
PROGRAM AS DEFINED BY CBC SECTION 1704, AS WELL AS SECTION 1708B.11 FOR SEISMIC
RESISTANCE. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH INSPECTION REPORTS TO THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE OWNER OR OWNER'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, THE
ARCHITECT OR PROJECT MANAGER, THE ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR, AND OTHER
PERSONS DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. ALL
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR CORRECTION, AND [F UNCORRECTED TO THE PROPER DESIGN AUTHORITY AND TO
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT A FINAL SIGNED REPORT STATING WHETHER THE
WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION WAS, TO THE BEST OF THE INSPECTOR'S
KNOUWLEDGE, IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVYED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
THE APPLICABLE WORKMANSHIP PROVISIONS OF THE CBC AS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION
1704.2.4.

UTIES AN SPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONTRACTO

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND COMPLY WITH CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES FOR
SPECIAL INSPECTION AS DEFINED BY CBC SECTION 1704.4.

L.

2,

PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN WERE BASED UPON:
- 2012 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
- ASCE STANDARD 1
- GEOTECHNICAL REPORT BY EARTH SYSTEMS PACIFIC, DOC No. 1410-0&8,
DATED DECEMBER 12, 2014

DESIGN LOADS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

YERTICAL

ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 PSF (REDUCIBLE)
ROOF DEAD LOAD 15 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD 40 PSF

FLOOR DEAD LOAD 5 PSF

WOOD WALL DEAD LOAD 15 PSF

CMU WALL DEAD LOAD 80 PSF

ATERA
SEISMIC BASE SHEAR COEFFICIENT
Y = CS LU

Cq = (B4 V(R/) = O.124
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = D

= 1.0 (OCCUPANCY IMPORTANCE FACTOR)

R = 6.5 (LIGHT-FRAMED WALLS SHEATHED WITH WOOD PANELS)
&, =0.43, F,=157, &4=0.45

8, =116, F=104, &,=0.80

8OIL SITE CLASS "D"

WIND PRESSURE: ASCE T-10, ENVELOPE PROCEDURE (PART 2)

R = )\ Kzt R
N = .29 (EXPOSURE CATEGORY C)
Kzt=10
Pezo= VARIES PER STRUCTURE LOCATION/ELEMENT
Y = 110 MPH FOR RISK CATEGORY Il BUILDINGS AND OTHER $TRUCTURES

FOUNDATIONS

BEARING PRESSURES 1500 PSF DEAD + LIVE LOADING

2000 PSF DEAD + LIVE + SEISMIC/UWIND LOADING
FRICTION COEFFICIENT .25

EQUIVALENT PASSIVE PRESSURE 300 PCF
EQUIVALENT ACTIVE PRESSURE 35 PCF
EQUIVALENT 'AT REST' PRESSURE 50 PCF

3  PROJECT DATA

AB ANCHOR BOLT ENGR  ENGINEER PJP PARTIAL JOINT
ADJ ADJMSTABLE EQ EQUAL PENETRATION
ABY ABOVE EQUIP  EQUIPMENT PLYWD PLYWOOD
ACl AMERICAN EXIST (E) EXISTING PSF POUNDS PER
CONCRETE ExP EXPANSION SQUARE FOOT
INSTITUTE FIN FINISH Pal POUNDS PER
AlsC AMERICAN FN FIELD NAILING SQUARE INCH
INSTITUTE OF FLR FLOOR PRESS PRESSURE
STEEL CONSTR. FTG FOOTING PT PRESSURE
ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FDN FOUNDATION TREATED
FOR TESTING FRMG  FRAMING R RADIUS
¢ MATERIALS F& FAR SIDE REINF  REINFORCING
ARCHL  ARCHITECTURAL) GA GAUGE REQD REQUIRED
BM BEAM GALY  GALVANIZED RM ROOM
BD BOARD GLB GLULAM BEAM SCHED  SCHEDULE
BLK BLOCK GRD GRADE SHTG SHEATHING
BLKG  BLOCKING HD HOLDOWN SHT SHEET
BOT BOTTOM HGR HANGER siM SIMILAR
BLDG  BUILDING HDR HEADER SLRS SEISMIC LOAD
BN BOUNDRY NAILING HT HEIGHT RESISTING
cBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING HS HIGH STRENGTH SYSTEM
coDE T,LOR'Z :i%i'ZONTAL SPEC  SPECIFICATION
cLe CEILING seMA  STEEL STUD
CLR CLEAR ID INSIDE DIAMETER ,
MANUFACTURER'S
coL COLUMN INT INTERIOR ABBO
JeT JolsT CIATION
cru CONCRETE STGR  STAGGER(ED)
MASONRY LAM LAMINATED
sTD STANDARD
UNIT LT WT  LIGHT WEIGHT
MAS MASONRY STL STEEL
cJd CONSTRUCTION
STIFF STIFFENER
JOINT MAX MAXIMUM
ME MACHINE BOLT STRUCT STRUCTURAL
ce COMPLETE JOINT
MBM METAL BUILDING $Q SQUARE
PENETRATION
MANUFACTURER sTM STMMETRICAL
CONC CONCRETE THK THICK.
CONN  CONNECTION ML METAL 108 TOP OF SLAB
CONSTR CONSTRUCTION MIN MINIMUM 10 ToP OF
CONT CONTINUOUS NTS _  NOT TO SCALE UNO UNLESS
DEMO  DEMOLISH NO OR * NUMBER NOTED
DET DETAIL NS NEAR SIDE OTHERWISE
DIAG DIAGONAL oc ON CENTER VERT  VERTICAL
DIA ()  DIAMETER OPNG  OPENING wT WEIGHT
DIM DIMENSION orP = WWF WELDED WIRE
DoBL DOUBLE oD OUTSIDE DIA. FABRIC
DUG DRAWING PAF POWER LOTUATED W™ WELDED WIRE
EA EACH o ENER MESH
EF EDGE FASTENING %%131 PLATE WF WIDE FLANGE
EN EDGE NAILING PENNY(d) NAILS SIZE W/ wITH
ELEV ELEVATION

4  ABBREVIATIONS

STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS

> SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

7600 North Palm Avenue
Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711

A A Tne.
office 559.261.8585
fax 550.261.8580 | DARCUS STRUCTURAL
website www.BarcusInc.com ENGINEERING

phone: 661-633-9667

ARCHITECTURE
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>
Q)
Q)
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814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301
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Crafton Residence
340 Olive Street
Morro Bay, Ca.
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Exhibit B

FOUNDATION LEGEND:

L /71— SECTION OR DETAIL NUMBER
\S5.55— SHEET NUMBER WHERE SECTION OR DETAIL 18 SHOWN

INDICATES CONT/ISOLATED FOOTING TYPE,

3, /

SEE SHEET $2.1 FOR FOOTING SCHEDULE

phone: 661-633-9667

2. = === INDICATES CONCRETE FOOTING
&
I_OII

4. @ﬁ INDICATES TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION

ARCHITECTURE

(I
g
5. $<IZ== INDICATES LIMITS OF (E) LIGHT-WOOD WALL TO REMAIN _} m
5. $ZIZ== INDICATES LIMITS OF (E) CMU WALL TO REMAIN 8’
6. +——= INDICATES LIMITS OF LIGHT-WOOD BEARING WALL Q) 5
0
1. +==—= INDICATES LIMITS OF SHEARWALL SHEATHING &
b
]
s @— INDICATES VIEWING DIRECTION OF PARTIAL WALL ELEVATIONS <
‘ i
9
o, — | INDICATES STEP IN ELEVATION 0
a
; f,
@
LIGHT WOOD FRAMING NOTES: <
W %

. ALL NEW BEARING WALLS TO BE 2x& @ 16" OC, UNO

FOR FASTENING SCHEDULE, SEE DETAIL 1/8&.1

3. NAIL SIZES:

gd NAIL = 0.131" x 2" MIN COMMON >

I0d NAIL = 0.148" x 2 1/4" MIN COMMON VERNON R.

n lbd NAIL = 0.162" x 3 172" MIN COMMON STEVENS

5. FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING SEE DETAIL 4/%6.1

C-28104

4-30-2014

W ﬂ ﬂ 6. ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE SPLICED AT CENTERLINE OF FRAMING Renevclbate_ ¢

¢ BLOCKING
(E) CONCRETE ELAB 1. BLOCK AND FASTEN ALL SHEATHING EDGES
A/\ &-0" @“Jroo"‘ S5.1 "00 s 5-0" (for S8 T REMAN 8. ALL SHEARWALL SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
(° < 7 W 3. PROVIDE WASHER PLATE 1/4x3x0'-3" AT ALL SHEARWALL AB, TYPICAL

—— - — e L— 1| e———F— — [ F—s 4 10. PROVIDE DOUBLE 2x MIN TOP ® AT ALL LOCATIONS WITH
(8) lod COMMONS EACH SIDE OF EACH UPPER TOP SPLICE,
UNO, SEE DETAIL 4/96.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SIM | FOUNDATION NOTES:
@
| . REFER TO STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET S1.O

| 2. TOP OF 8LAB ELEVATION = +O'-O" TYPICAL, UNLESS NOTED
| OTHERWISE

| 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF WALL/FACE OF CONCRETE, OR
! CENTERLINE OF COL/POST UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

‘ 4. FOR PIPES NEAR OR THROUGH FOOTINGS, SEE DETAILS &/55.1 AND 7/S$5.1
FOR TYPICAL BAR REINFORCING HOOKS, BENDS ¢ LAPS, SEE DETAIL 4/SB.1

‘ 6. REFER TO ARCH'L DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS WITH ARCH'L, TYPICAL

REFER TO ARCHL FOR CONCRETE CURB LOCATIONS, TYPICAL
4" CONCRETE 8LAB-ON-GRADE WITH #3 @ 18" OC |

" | | 8. ALL HOLDOUWN ANCHOR RODS MUST BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR
EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH OVER 2° CLEAN SAND | TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION

OVER VAPOR BARRIER OVER 2' COMPACTED
SAND OR PEA GRAVEL, MIN

T~

~7

4'-O“A =4}

) SPAN HEADER TRIMMERS KING POST/STUD

o0'-0" - 4'-0" X6 () 2x& (2) 2x&

HEADER SCHEDULE

- ALL ex HEADERS TO BE DF-L#¥ WITH HH HANGER OVER JAMB/
TRIMMER STUD(S) EACH END TO KING STUD(S), TYPICAL

340 Olive Street
Morro Bay, Ca.

FOUNDATION PLAN
1/4" = 1-0"

Crafton Residence

1

ITEM DESCRIPTION DETAIL
wl| L Blp REINFORCING NUMBER

FC1.0 '-0" |CcONT| I'-0" (1) CONT #4 AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM ©/95.1

FC1.3 1'-4" |CONT| I'-0" (1) CONT #4 AT TOP 4 (2) CONT *4 AT BOTTOM 8/55.1

FOOTING SCHEDULE

SEE SHEET S1.O FOR CONCRETE AND SOIL INFORMATION
TO FOOTING = (-) O'-8" MIN, UNO

STUDS/
NO | SHEATHING NAILING sLocks | SILL PLATE ANCHOR
y 10d @ 4" OC EDGE NAILING 2x CONT PT 8ILL PLATE WITH
é 3/8" RATED SHEATHING 10d @ 12" OC FEILD NAILING 2x 5/8" DIA AB @ 32" OC (OR 5/8"¢ Revision:
CONCRETE SCREWS AT (E) CONC)

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

14FLA-05
MRH  4/24/15

7/22/2015 5:49:51 PM

7600 North Palm Avenue i o iPan FOUNDATION
Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711 - AR PLAN
? |
L - e {Inc.

office 559.261.8585

fax 559.261.8580 BARCUS STRUCTURAL
website  www.Barcuslnc.com ENGINEERING 2.1




Exhibit B

2nd STORY LEGEND:
I /1> SECTION OR DETAIL NUMBER
\S51— SHEET NUMBER WHERE SECTION OR DETAIL & SHOWN

2. & === INDICATES CONCRETE FOOTING

phone: 661-633-9667

INDICATES CONT/ISOLATED FOOTING TYPE,
SEE SHEET S2.1 FOR FOOTING SCHEDULE

INDICATES TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION

5. £z INDICATES LIMITS OF (E) CMU OR LIGHT-WOOD WALL TO REMAIN

ARCHITECTURE

6. +———= INDICATES LIMITS OF LIGHT-WOOD BEARING WALL
1. $===== INDICATES LIMITS OF SHEARWALL SHEATHING

GLASS RAIL STSTEM e. ::::? INDICATES WALL BELOW
3 SIDES, SEE ARCH'L

w

%d INDICATES VIEWING DIRECTION OF PARTIAL WALL ELEVATIONS
FLAT 2x& DECKING SYSTEM WITH (2) #8x3"

DECK 8CREWS EACH SUPPORT, MIN n
| (CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DECK w
PRODUCT &PAN RATING = 4'-&", MIN)

0. = INDICATES STEP IN ELEVATION

:
freeline

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301

‘ ‘ LIGHT WOOD FRAMING NOTES:

4x8 EDGE = \
BEAM, SEE q | I ALL NEW BEARING WALLS TO BE 2x6 @ 16" OC, UNO
ELEVATION
[
v
‘ ‘ ,D’V“ p A35 @ 24" OC 2. FOR FASTENING SCHEDULE, SEE DETAIL 1/86.1 5 VERNON R,
f L
- & m Y AT STRAP TO DBL TOP PLATE 3. NAIL SIZES: STEVENS
| o \ S6.2 /HOLDOWN BELOUW, MIN 8d NAIL = 0.131" x 2" MIN COMMON C-28104
| 1 T il 10d NAIL = 0.148" x 2 /4" MIN COMMON 1302014
2x& BLOCKING ] ' led NAIL = 0.162" x 3 1/2" MIN COMMON Renewal Date _ <

@ 24" oC
0 | |
R

__ \_ P — 3/4" T ¢ G STURD-I-FLOOR
| n CANTILEVERED 4x8 © 2-0° oc GLUED ¢ NAILED WITH 10d

| - _ COMMON 2 &" OC EN AND
L 12" OC FN, TYP AT FLOORS

|

|

‘ \ ©. AlLL SHEATHING SHALL BE SPLICED AT CENTERLINE OF FRAMING
‘ ¢ BLOCKING

— 1. BLOCK AND FASTEN ALL SHEATHING EDGES
‘ 8. ALL SHEARWALL SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS

\ 9. PROVIDE WASHER PLATE 1/4x3x0'-3" AT ALL SHEARWALL AB, TYPICAL
g (E) 2x8 FLOOR

DN 5. FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING SEE DETAIL 4/%6.1
b
L]

JOISTS TO REMAIN | 0. PROVIDE DOUBLE 2x MIN TOP £ AT ALL LOCATIONS WITH
(8) 16d COMMONS EACH SIDE OF EACH UPPER TOP SPLICE,
UNO, SEE DETAIL 4/96.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ﬁm
S6.2
W - w
_JI — FOUNDATION NOTES:
/3
1

]

I I
j::::TT
ﬂ
Ml

(B) CMU STAIR
SYSTEM TO REMAIN

. REFER TO STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET $1.O

n S5.2 2. TOP OF 8LAB ELEVATION = +0'-0O" TYPICAL, UNLESS NOTED
@ \ OTHERWISE

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF WALL/FACE OF CONCRETE, OR
CENTERLINE OF COL/POST UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE

I \s51/] | [ N ———————————
o o o o o 4. FOR PIPES NEAR OR THROUGH FOOTINGS, SEE DETAILS &/85.1 AND 7/85.1
FOR TTPICAL BAR REINFORCING HOOKS, BENDS ¢ LAPS, SEE DETAIL 4/85.]

REFER TO ARCHL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS WITH ARCH'L, TYPICAL

4" CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE WITH #3 @ 18" OC 7. REFER TO ARCH'L FOR CONCRETE CURB LOCATIONS, TYPICAL

EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH OVER 2" CLEAN SAND
OVER VAPOR BARRIER OVER 2" COMPACTED 8. ALL HOLDOUWN ANCHOR RODS MUST BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR

8AND OR PEA GRAVEL, MIN! | TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION
I

SPAN HEADER TRIMMERS KING POST/STUD

o'-0" - 4'-0" ox6 (1) 2x& (2) 2x&

2nd STORY HEADER SCHEDULE

- ALL ex HEADERS TO BE DF-L# WITH HH HANGER OVER JAMB/
f— TRIMMER STUD(S) EACH END TO KING STUD(S), TYPICAL

* TRIMMER REQUIRMENTS CAN BE REDUCED TO (1) 2xe AT INTERIOR CONDITIONS
# KING POST REQUIRMENTS CAN BE REDUCED TO (2) 2xe AT INTERIOR CONDITIONS
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340 Olive Street
Morro Bay, Ca.

|
|
|l
|
H ‘ 4" - 12'-0" ox12 (2) 2xe+ (3) 2xe*
|
|1

Crafton Residence

|||||||||||l"‘ '-|||||||||||||||
TN 2nd FLOOR FRAMING PLAN STUDS/
" 1) 2na oot NO SHEATHING NAILING slocks | SILL PLATE ANCHOR
A 3/8" RATED SHEATHING 8d @ 6" OC EDGE NAILING 2% 2x CONT PT 8ILL PLATE WITH
= gd @ 12" OC FEILD NAILING 5/8" DIA AB @ 48" OC
@ VERIFY /PROVIDE 5d COOLERS @ 1" OC EDGE NAILING % 2x CONT PT sILL PLATE WITH
£ 12" RATED SHEATHING OR *& DRYWALL SCREWS @ 8" OC EF 5/8" DIA AB @ 48" OC
ITEM DESCRIPTION DETAIL
W L[ g D] REINFORCING NUMBER
FC1.3 I'-4" |CONT| 10" | (1) CONT #4 AT TOP ¢ (2) CONT #4 AT BOTTOM 8/55.1
F1.5 '-e" | 18" | 18" | (3) *4 EACH WAY AT BOTTOM 4/95.2
Revision:
SEE SHEET 8.0 FOR CONCRETE AND SOIL INFORMATION
TO FOOTING = (-) ©'-8" MIN, UNO
14FLA-05
MRH  4/24/15
7/22/2015 5:50:02 PM
2nd FLOOR
7600 North Palm Avenue SN FRAMING &
b FOUNDATION

Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711 L
t

- 44 < Inc.
office 559.261.8585

PLAN
fax 559.261.8580 | DARCUS STRUCTURAL S
website www.Barcusinc.com ENGINEERING 2.2




Exhibit B

2xe T ¢ G ROOF DECKING TO

4x8 EDGE RAFTER
OVER WALL —

B

S6.2

S6.2

(8=

S6.2 MATCH (E) WITH (2) *8x3" DECK
SCREWS EACH SUPPORT, MIN
LSTAlIe STRAP AT NEW TO (BE)
— DBL TOP PLATE BELOW, MIN
I
[ I I I I I I I [ [
< [ I I I I I I [ [
[
I
L
[ I I I I I I I I
| =
| I I I I I I I I
[ @.2 I I I I I I I I
‘ T ADD'L 4x RAFTER CENTERED UNDER . . . ‘
/ NEW ¢ (E) 2x DECKING SPLICE I I I I I
4x8 @ 32" OC
‘ 1 (BE) 2x EDGE RAFTER I I I I I I
/TOREP‘IAIN N I I I I I
A
[ | I I I I I I I I
I :‘ I I I I I I I I
(E) 3x RAFTERS TO REMAIN
1] 1] [l
I I 1
11 [ g I I I I I I I I
[ I I I I I I I I
S6.2 .
1
| ' I I I I I I I I
I | L 1T 1T 1T 1T 1] Il Il I
| ]
[ | I I I I I I I I
[ | I I I I I I I I
[ ‘ 9 I I I I I I I I
[ \ S6.2 I I I I I I I I
B T
HSSex4x!/4 BELOW [ ! I I I I I I I I
- mgmguts | ntmtmguts | nSmtn Sugn | m  whmgugn | ! i X X i i L (E) ROOF SYSTEM
| ‘ 2‘/7TOREP‘IAIN
| | I
N
14
| |

1

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1/4" = 10"

ROOF FRAMING LEGEND:

LTy SECTION OR DETAIL NUMBER
\S6.1 SHEET NUMBER WHERE SECTION OR DETAIL 18 SHOWN

4

0
2. 0 INDICATES TOP OF SHEATHING ELEVATION TO BE VERIFIED
<7 WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAUWINGS

3. INDICATES PENETRATION IN ROOF, SEE MECHANICAL
W SHEETS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION & DETAIL 5/86.1 FOR
TYPICAL FRAMING

4. <" INDICATES STEP IN ELEVATION

ROOF FRAMING NOTES:

L. REFER TO STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET S1.O

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ¢ ELEVATIONS SHOUWN
WITH ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS AND INFORM ARCHITECT AND
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY

3. NO PENETRATIONS FOR PIPING, CONDUITS, OR DUCT-WORK SHALL BE
MADE THROUGH THE TRUSS OR GIRDERS UNLESS APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER

4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

5, WOOD PANEL DIAPHRAGM PENETRATIONS SHALL BE BLOCKED PER DETAIL 5/86.1

Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711 L
t

office 559.261.8585

website  www.Barcusinc.com

7600 North Palm Avenue S Sl (B m

fax 559.261.8580 BARCUS STRUCTURAL

ENGINEERING

phone: 661-633-9667

ARCHITECTURE

Q)
C
>
Q)
Q)

¥ VERNON R.
STEVENS

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301

C-28104

4-30-2014
Renewal Date

Crafton Residence
430 Olive Street
Morro Bay, Ca.

Revision:

14FLA-05
MRH  4/24/15

10/15/2015 3:00:13 PM

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

53.1




Exhibit B

phone: 661-633-9667

ARCHITECTURE

Ix FASCIA, i W ROOF SHEAHTING A
SEE ARCH'L PER PLAN W @
\‘_; 4x RAFTER

PER PLAN W
TO TOP PLATE

= . | S = !}
‘ - 2 - 2

| - X
3/8" RATED SHEATHING WITH \ ‘ ‘
, &d COMMON o &° OC EN ¢ 2x WALL FRAMING /b" w | |

N .
\ Hesox4 BEAM
6x HEADER

HEADER PER PLAN PER PLAN

2x DECKING
PER PLAN

freeline

814 18th Street Bakersfield, Ca. 93301

CONCRETE SLAB-ON- PER PLAN
GRADE PER PLAN

FLOOR SHEAHTING (E) CONCRETE FLATUWORK
PER PLAN TO REMAIN (SAWUCUT ¢ REMOVE
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW SLAB)

GLASS RAIL SYSTEM, o
SEE ARCH'L i

4x FLOOR JOIST
PER PLAN

] \ TO 2nd FLOOR FRAMING d} ¥ VERNON R.

— B - g -5" STEVENS

K : C-28104

4-30-2014
Renewal Date

)
=,
.
359
%'e 3
)
x > m
50 2
582
S5F=

CANTILEVERED RIPPED !

4x BEAM PER PLAN 3x LEDGER, SEE L
| /15

DETAIL &/%6.2 (SIM)

2x WALL FRAMING ‘ W
/ PER PLAN ¢ NOTES \
| (E) CMU WALL

?DHE%EL&;L&??ES&? / / CONCRETE SLAB-ON- TO REMAIN
1 GRADE PER PLAN !

r || 1 / A = TO FF !}

| F o — < —_— | \ o -o"
(8 - J
\551/ \552)/

A SECTION ‘A’
1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF SHEATHING
PER PLAN

Ix FASCIA,

SEE ARCH'L
4x EDGE RAFTER

PER PLAN a

L@ 19'-2"
Y10 TOP PLATE

- M1
&x HEADER / W

PER SCHEDULE

GLASS RAIL STSTEM,
SEE ARCH'L 2x TRIMMERS / l Hes coL
PER SCHEDULE / PER PLAN
\
2x KING POST
PER SCHEDULE 2x WALL FRAMING

il [
i [ PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

(2) CONT *4 CHORD

5
562/ BARS AT TOP 11T _ SN
e [ I 11 ( |
‘/TO 2nd FF = ) ) ) ) I I I ) 1 ‘XA‘ - ﬂ‘ti 777774\7 77777 o :: :: :: T 7:‘::
(R 3 3 o o) N ]
\ I | ,
CANTILEVERED 4x | I | |
EDGE BEAM PER PLAN / &
| 4'7 - 8 - -
i |
N | (4
NS (5 em \ss2)
INDICATES NEW ADD'L VERT o W oPP
CMU INFILL WITH AT END CELL |
*4 VERT @ 6" OC o AS REQ'D
¢ %4 HORIZ @ 24" OC ‘ Revisior
o DRILL ¢ EPOXY #4x2'-6" - evision:
I DOWELS AT EACH VERT ‘ INDICATES (E) CMU WALL
| ¢ HORIZ IN &" DEEP HOLE, MIN TO REMAN
| TOP OF CONCRETE |
‘ } SLAB BEYOND Fo
}
| |
1 ] ‘
(oo L4 - — . 3 - — T
Y10 FF
14FLA-05
5 WALL ELEVATION 'B! MRH  4/24/5
3/8"=1'-0"
10/15/2015 3:00:28 PM
7600 North Palm Avenue SECTION & WALL
Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711 ELEVATION

#Inc,
office 559.261.8585

fax 559.261.8580 BARCUS STRUCTURAL
website  www.Barcuslnc.com ENGINEERING 4.1




Exhibit B

SPLICE PER
ACI 318 SECTION 12.2
of || e s W s
~
NOT ‘ | A i
H J— ;/_\ )/_\\ m
AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, SAWCUT JOINT MAY S g g:EAND q @é galo - 2
BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS OR v < o) = 9
L CONTROL JOINTS SHOWN. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL NOTE. 0y v QO ¢
NOTES: ng:AAgEE li;;ﬁfﬁ;ﬂgﬁ f:ﬁflfﬁjff ﬁgTA;ETHE FOUNDATION CONCRETE MAY BE PLACED DIRECTLY INTO NEAT = 0 C Ll @
. REMOVE AND &TRIP ALL SURFACE ORGANIC MATERIAL DAMAGED BY THE BLADE. USUALLY WITHIN 4 TO 12 EXCAVYATIONS PROVIDED THE FOUNDATION TRENCH WALLS ARE S I_ S
2. EXCAVATE AND REMOVE NATIVE SOIL INDICATED. HOURS AFTER THE CONCRETE HARDENS (NO LATER Z;f/%f Q:cr" TDfET i@TL’;EEDNgLETEH: ENGINEER SUBJECT TO 4 BAR DIA — — §
THAN 24 HOURS AFTER PLACEMENT). SAWCUT DEPTH CURB BAR SIZE MIN BEND DIA OR 2 1/2" MIN T _
3. SCARIFY, MOISTURE CONDITION AND RECOMPACT AT SHALL BE |/4OF THE 8LAB DEPTH (I ¥AX), AND UHERE SPECIFIED #3 THRU #8 & BAR DIA QO 0
BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION PER ASTM DIB5T SHALL BE SPACED AT 12-O" OC MAX EACH WAT. #9 THRU #II 8 BAR DIA _} n
AFTER SET, CLEAN TO Yy ©o
4. RETURN EXCAVATED 8OIL (VERIFY SUITIBILITY) AND/OR SEMOVE LATANCE MAIN REINFORCEMENT .
ENGINEERED FILL MATERIAL AS NEEDED, AND RECOMPACT CONTINUOUS CLEAN o PLANKING. TP < S
TO 90 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY ouT (8" MIND X . g
FIRST POUR SECOND POUR é & BAR DIA 125° T
- == 9
V)" DIA x 3-0" 8MOOTH ROD @ 2R R y T BEND 4 BEND — T
4'-0" OC GREASE FREE END o CUT-BACK ‘ — -4 -7 DIA 7 DIA ST g
{(——— BULDING LINE TOOLED JOINT BEFORE SECOND POUR ePALL a 3
. o' LA CENTER ON JOINT ' N S OMIT IF 8LAB 16 PLACED ¢ 0
i EXCAVATE AND REMOVE NATIVE O LAP FORMUORK SPECIFICATIONS (7 //<\ MONOLITHICALLY WITH 0 3
80IL. SPECIAL INSPECTOR TO / APPLICABLE ABOVE FOOTING. STAKES NOT B 0
APPROVYE SUITABILITY OF THIS LEVEL. FORM PERMITTED WITHIN FTG 5
I-o" NATIVE 8OIL RE-USE AND < WORK NOT PERMITTED ) SECTION ‘BAR elzlz MIN BEND DIA :,C,
MIN RECOMPACTION. BELOW GRADE UNLESS % 2 3 THRU *5 4 BAR DIA e BAR DIA S 2
° o ° ° ° o o ° E ° o N
| MM A AT T VAN NNV NS o
O
SLAB SECTION, WIDTH SHOWN ON NOTE:
.|z > SEE PLAN DRAWINGS PLUS 2" MINIMUM BAR REINFORCING HOOKS AND BENDS SHOUWN,
= a1z (UNLESS FULLY FORMED) REFER TO STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
QF \ REQUIREMENTS, TYPICAL >
\ VERNON R.
SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT STEVENS
C-28104
4-30-2014
Renewal Date
1 OVEREXCAVATION DETAIL 2 CONST SLAB JOINT 3 FOUNDATION FORMWORK 4 TYPICAL BAR BENDS
lll - 1I_OII 3/4" - 1I_oll 3/4" - ll_oll 3/4" - 1I_oll
FOUNDATION WALL
WHERE OCCURS G PIPE/UTILITY
8TD 90° 8TD 90° /
32Y£1>=1A HoOK HOOK, UNO PIPE THROUGH WALL FINISHED GRADE,
\ - / SEE ARCH/CIVIL
Ry
S . v —
> Y . - )
o U (L 77777 e —— — e J
I'e"
L NO PIPES THIS ZONE COMPACTED BACKFILL MIN m
vP CONT | e i N PER GEOTECH/CIVIL ) .
BAR REINF {} ( I ___PIPE IN BACKFILLED 9, m
— = - —— —— —— —— o — e ———— S TRENCH \/\\\/\\\/\\\\/X\\ L //K\/// \/// \/// \/ OOO ° Q OOO Q OQ : U
L X D 00 g QO
S 2 (000 0:- - Q Y O
NOTE: - % iiiiiii | % _ | \/\\ //\/ //K\///\///\///\/ v
=== = R s S
VERTICAL REINFORCING NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY = @0 ( ) 0 =l »
%S o T TRENCH — 5 omm () >
I2" ]2" =({‘ - — — — — — = — _— — T PER C[\/|L 7/ m
PROVIDE #5 212" OC i C
N K - ! CONTINUOUS m m
WHERE THICK FTG PN Q
. PIPEATILITY —_| 2 FOOTING m
REQD PARALLEL N ‘ >
! ! . TO FOOTING ( ) K R =
FOOTING WALL INTERSECTION 9 2 F1G -6 MIN : o
5 = — = ™IN MIN WDTH 2
3/4"=1-0 NoT 3
: PIPE THROUGH FTG IN
DEPTHS OF FOOTINGS MAY BE DETERMINED BY LOCATION OF PIPES. PIPE CASING PROVIDE | -
WHERE PIPES PASS THROUGH FOOTINGS, FOOTINGS SHALL BE 172" MIN EXPANDED NO PIPES TO BE t o o
THICKENED AND REINFORCED. WHERE PIPES CROSS UNDER FOOTINGS POLYSTTRENE ALL PLACED BELOW
AND ARE NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW THE NORMAL BOTTOM OF AROUND PIPE, TYP THIS LINE U q.
THE FOOTING, EXCAVATION SHALL BE MADE AT LEAST & INCHES
UNDER AND 18 INCHES WIDER THAN THE PIPE SLEEVE BY THE WIDTH m
OF THE FOOTING: THE EXCAVATION SHALL BE FILLED WITH MASS ( ’
CONCRETE. WHERE PIPES CROSS UNDER AND ARE MORE THAN 3
FEET BELOW, THE FOOTING SHALL BE STEPPED.
PIPES PERPENDICULAR TO FOOTING PIPES PARALLEL TO FOOTING
6 1 1 " 7 11} 1 1
3/4"=1'-0 1"=1-0
PROVIDE led @ 24" OC AT DOUBLE 2x
STITCHED STUDS WHERE OCCUR, VERIFY
SHEARWALL SHEATHING :;';‘ Iz;'TAcf ;-TDAJIEING AS FoLLows:
PER PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE ‘ﬂa DOUBLE STUD OR (12) 16d AT HDU4
WHERE OCCURS POST PER PLAN N/A AT HDUg
\ ——— AB ¢ WASHER PLATE PER Iy S
2x WALL FRAMING PER PLAN PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE T
\ (@) 8DS1,"x2 1" AT HDU2 ?{l~ NEW/(E) POST/DOUBLE STUD PER PLAN
SILL PLATE PER PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE 3" MIN (10) 8D8,"x2 1," AT HDU4 \ \
(1) D8 1.'52 I AT HDUS 3 MIN | (&) 8DS1/4"x2 1/2" AT HDU2
EN ADDITIONAL CONT #4 20 606 1.2 " AT HDUS | (10) 8DSI/4"x2 172" AT HDU4
(30) 6D '/4"t'><2 ]/23 AT HDUII ‘ | (20) 8D8I1/4"x2 172" AT HDUS
" " ‘
(36) 1"x2 1" AT HDUI4
8" MIN ¢ VARIES UNLESS o ) SDS 1ix2 b, pu |
CONCRETE WALK OR 0 - |
MOWSTRIP PRESENT ’{/ z 4;3];05%1_6 HDU HOLDOWN PER PLAN | HDU HOLDOWN PER PLAN .
. / - evision:
TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR = i | LL ¢ Emor 5/6') THREADED RO
EL = +O-O" s / : PABB-30 (PABB-36 WHERE CURB EXISTS) ! DNR Dot ~ . RN DH f f)
AT HDUZ, HDU4 & HDUS, | IN 12 1/2" DEEP HOLE FOR NEW HDU2
FINISHED GRADE L 8LAB SECTION, . : | 16 1/2" DEEP HOLE FOR NEW HDU4 AND
' &TANDOFF AT HDUE: | IN 17 1/2" DEEP HOLE EACH END OF
v ] PAB8-30 (PABS-36 WHERE CURE EXISTS) g. g
| 5 TP AT ALL A "@I"I'l EACH PIER FOR NEW HDUg
L= Y . — PERMISSIBLE CONST JT HOLDOWNS AT HPUIL ¢ HDU4 e, i l&ﬁ%
I 0 = o J D> =
il —| N
b—_ T :("\t . Eé 8ILL B PER PLAN ) l ( Jg Baa ‘ ‘ A35 EACH SIDE TOP AND BOTTOM 14FLA-05
i | O ~ = I" 8TANDOFF > — N__e=
) PN = sILL PLATE PER PLAN
\ REINF PER FOOTING . FOOTING PER PLAN, THICKEN AS TYP AT ALL e ) === MRH  4/24/15
?Yg‘ﬁ SCHEDULE, TYP — REQUIRED FOR 3" MIN CONCRETE HOLDOWNS Ly e 2 ey (E) EMU TO REMAIN
B COVERAGE M EA L I 7/22/2015 5:50:38 PM
WIDTH PER A35 EACH SIDE \‘“’H\" VS o
&CHEDULE TOP AND BOTTOM g7 hﬂoj =
U 7600 North Palm Avenue N LYNTY FOUNDATION
Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711 s Ly DETAILS
OOTING oLDO EC iz @ e HAInc.
PERIMETER FOOTIN HDU HOLDOWN DETAIL HDU AT (E) CMU office 559.261.8585
8 3/4" : 1I_OII 9 1Il : 1!_0" 10 lll : 1I_0ll faX 559.261.8580 BZARCUS STRUCTURAL
website www.BarcusInc.com ENGINEERING o




Exhibit B

5
Y g
(E) CMU WALL TO REMAIN S &
£ 2 WALL FRAMING DRILL AND EPOXT #4x2'-0" (TO BE REMOVED AT (8IM) ) 0
DOWEL IN 4 1/4" MIN HOLE CONDITION) —
TO REMAIN (TO BE 0 o e oe % 7z O 5
REMOVED AT (8IM) 0 ] | WALL SHEATHING 2% INFILL FRAMING 0
CONDITIONS) PER PLAN PER PLAN Ll g
= (E) 8LAB TO REMAIN — 5
WHERE OCCURS £
[ [
DOUEL 1N &" MIN DEEp];focl)_]CE | DRILL & EPOXT %4x2" ANCHORAGE PER PLAN (:5 5
@ = = " m
Z ° ° e DOWEL IN & MIN DEE‘@P];-:OOLCE: (E) CONCRETE SLAB 4 g
n0yZ o TO REMAIN y ©
G AES ] A < 8
K - * Q)
zz ) 2 7 - - ——] £ | o o o S
0 8% | - = o N 2
=din - 7
310 O | = ) ]
o Wy | I wo g
® T | ‘ « 02 0
0 | | z ‘ ~ |k i
| ol Zd "
g/ 94 0
‘ (E) CONT FOOTING A | 0
‘ TO REMAIN oY I % : | a
| 0 (E) CMU WALL
/ | TO REMAIN — g
<
(E) CMU WALL % u_ o
TO REMAIN
@ NEW SLAB AT (E) CMU WALL @ NEW SLAB AT (E) FOOTING @ NEW SLAB & INFILL AT (E) CMU
l 1/2" - 1'_0" 1" - 1'_0" 3/4" - ll_oll
% VERNON R.
o STEVENS
R C-28104
4-30-2014
P — Renewal Date O
VNN Vzai e :
=(§ 9: A4 \/
o ZI+ d
@ % NOTE: %
— % SEE DETAILS &/85.] FOR SHEARWALL SHEATHING 2x STUD WALL FRAMING
VIEW A-A CheE E 12 | 2x NAILER WITH TITEN | ] TEMS SHOWN NOT NOTED PER PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE BER PLAN
T I/4"x6" SCREWS @ &" ON | B
¢ coL FULL-HEIGHT TO (EJ/NEW CMU Epwgte |
¢ F1G || — SILL PLATE ¢ ANCHORAGE
T HSS COLUMN 2% WALL FRAMING % % (BE)/NEW CMU CER BLAN ¢ SCHEDULE I-g"
‘ ‘ PER PLAN PER PLAN ¢ NOTES WALL PER PLAN i )
SLOPE TO DRAIN iR o A x AND ELEVATION 3 e 18" OoC
SAWCUT ¢ REMOVE Ol ST /2:.]?2‘;"0 2x SlLL PLATE AND EN
(E) CONCRETE | ANCHORAGE PER PLAN CERMISSIBLE CONST JT
FLATWORK . 1 172" NON-8HRINK GROUT AND SCHEDULE N
AS REQ'D ] AT LEVELING NUTS, TYP | | ‘
| | TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB DRILL 4 EPOXY #3 |
| | L PER PLAN — DOWEL IN 3 172" &LE::::::::::::::::::L::::: /
(+) O -0 ® a o\ | ° Zz
o o . “ | DEEP HOLE z R ! 24
. TO (B) FF P | A | i = T
s ] o CLEAN ¢ ROUGHEN | b / 105 o
T L = (B) FOOTING AS REQD ——~ " (E) CONC FOOTING = o ufh m
| R [ | TO REMAIN TOP OF FOOTING — o
b =1 I TOP OF CONCRETE JPER PLAN g - .
= FOOTING, BETOND v m
- \ : c O
j—— gy Q
z WS
PERMISIBLE / | £ 0 v | w gt —° Q Y U
CONST JOINT - m w| o)
0o o i W afd
NE o Q hT LY
A i .| CONTRENFPER omm () > \
_J | O &9 | Q FOOTING SCHEDULE W
; > | DRILL AND EPOXY #4x2'-5" 3 m
X X2 -©
REINF PER SCHEDULE DOWEL IN 4 /4" DEEP HOLE m > m
AT TOP AND BOTTOM o mm
REINF PER ; WIDTH PER
/ 3 CR OF FOOTING —
SCHEDULE ™P SCHEDULE : O o
WIDTH PER o -
SCHEDULE I : -
4 EXTERIOR HSS COL FOOTING @ NEW FOOTING AT (E) FOOTING 6 INTERIOR BEARING WALL FOOTING U q 2
1" : 1'_0" 1" : 1I_Ol| 1 1/2" : 1I_OII ’

Revision:

14FLA-05
MRH  4/24/15

7/22/2015 5:50:49 PM

FOUNDATION
DETAILS

7600 North Palm Avenue
Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711

#Inc,
office 559.261.8585

fax 559.261.8580 BARCUS STRUCTURAL
website  www.Barcuslnc.com ENGINEERING 5 .2




Exhibit B

FABLE-2304-0-4
) FASTENING SCHEDULE e _
CONNECTION o FASTENING™ ™ LOCATION
L. Joist to sill or girder 3 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.1317)
3-3"x0.131" nails toenail
e 3 - 3” 14 gage staples Lu S
2. Bridging to joist %- gd c%mn;?n (2';’{’ x 0.1317) NOTE: % : D{ 8
- 3" %0.131" nails toenail each end | ;
B 23" 14 gage staples HOLDOWN WHERE OCCURS, SEE FOUNDATION PLAN AND SHEARWALL 2x 8TUDS® lo" OC -— ! D )
3. 1”% 6" sub - 2-8d 21/ 317 . SEE DETAIL 2/8D2 FOR SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, } g
: % 6" subfloor or less to each joist - 8d common (21/," % 0.131") face nail ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PROVIDE 20D COMMON AT 2x STUDS, TYP } I_ L
| 4. Wider than 1” x 6” subfloor to each joist 3 - 8d common (2'/," x 0.131") face nail } Q 8
5. o e . _ 14 " 3 . N ‘ LIJ &s
| > 2" subfloor to joist or girder 2 - 16d common (3Y/,” x 0.162") i b_]md_aﬂd face nail E 9" 48" oC 48" oc 48" oc 48" oC 48" oC 2% ﬁj?ruT]:z.L Pslﬁ»éc;rg } I— g
6. Sol joi i 16d (3'/,” % 0.135”) at 16” o.c. > - - - - @ w
ole plate to joist or blocking - x(ﬂ.lalfna.ils al)Sa’Eo.c‘ oc. I —— WALL SHEATHING MAX MAX MAX EN MAX MAX EN eTAGGERED, UNO } e — .S-
3” 14 gage staples at 12" o.c. | I
Sole platesto jolst or blocking sk braced 3-16d (31, x 0.135") at 16” o.c. N HEADER PER PLAN, SHIM | )
wall panel 4-3”x%0.131” nails at 16” o.c. braced wall panels = H H’ H i H SIDE(S) WHERE REQUIRED } , O m
4 - 3" 14 gage staples at 16” o.c. - | o
7. Top plate to stud 2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162") EN — l ‘\O G} r\ G} @ } D{ g
3-3”x0.131” nails endpil . M R B e e < > | < ©
i B 3 - 3" 14 gage staples ) ) ) \ .
|
8. Stud to sole plate j— gﬁl CO(;HS?'I} (2‘1;’,_” % 0.131") i exzx:oosf_ \ SILL PLATE o @ EN >< L CONT SHEATHING AT 6 @ EN i} } %
-3"%0. nails toenai — = i) =
| X od © EN SPACING SPACING ®| SHEARWALL CONDITION  SPACING 5 | 2
2 - 16d common (3, x 0.162") G& WHERE OCCURS | 8
3-3"%0.131" nails end nail 0 @ 6d STA @ ‘ o]
3 - 3” 14 gage staples " — e GG @ } 0
9. Double studs 16d (3'/,” % 0.135") at 24” o.c. =0 g 5/8’1 ANCHOR BOLTS 8 X EN SPACING 8 X ‘ } Jd-;
3”x0.131" nail at 8" o.c. face nail )
L 3" 14 gage staple at 8" o.c. ) A 0 )<:I ® )<:[ A35 TOP ¢ BOTTOM : } g
10. Double top plates 16d (3'/,”  0.135") at 16” o.c. 2x OR 3x STUDS / Al /‘ < EACH END AT HEADERS WITH ‘ } ©n
3” % 0.131” nail at 12” o.c. typical face nail Y B 2x OR 3x STUDS Y 2x OR 3x STUDS Y 8d COMMON FULL-LENGTH | | ; <
3" 14 gage staple at 12" o.c. — L | | Q
| e e | . wosssEes ||| - i
- ;i nails ap splice ‘ ‘ (+1]
.3 !
| 12314 gage saples INTERSECTION OF SHEATHED INTERSECTION OF SHEATHED INTERSECTION OF BOTTOM, TYPICAL -
11. Blocking between joists or rafters to top plate 3~ 32 common (2_'!1" % 0.1317) ) } }
33 011" naily toenail WALLS AT CORNERS AND UNSHEATHED WALLS SHEATHED WALLS 2x TRIMMER STUDS PER HEADER \ \
3 - 3” 14 gage staples SCHEDULE, TYPICAL — &
12. Rim joist to top plate 8d (2',” % 0.131") at 6” o.c. | %
3” % 0.131” nail at 6” o.c. toenail
3” 14 gage staple at 6” o.c. 29
13. Top plates, laps and intersections 2 - 16d common (3'/,” % 0.162”) / SPAN PER HEADER SCHEDULE Vg-ngllz\l\?E’\,l\lsR .
3-3"%0.131” nails face nail \
- - 3 - 3" 14 gage staples | - C-28104
| 14. Continuous header, two pieces 16d common (3'/,"” % 0.162") 16” o.c. along edge 2 STUD WALL CORNER INTERSECTION 3 HEADER DETAIL 4-30-2014
15. Ceiling joists to plate 3 - 8d common (2, x 0.131”) 12" =1'-0" 1" =1'-0" Renewaiioe_ <
5-3"x0.131" nails toenail
5 - 3” 14 gage staples
: NOTES: STIg MIN OVER
16. Continuous header to stud 4 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.131") toenail Al
. et o - - HOLD DouN BOLTS SHALL NOT s SEE WAL FRAMING NOTES FOR ety
(continued) REPLAC C R B . | - |
TABLE 2304.9.1—continued 2. ANCHOR BOLTS WITH UPSET THREADS MIN STAGGERED NAILING REQUIRED gogzléi;;of:mﬁﬁg“ OPENING
S— ___FASTENING SCHEDULE . = SHALL NOT BE USED. FOR EACH SIDE OF UPPER SAPTER SPACINGS
CONNECTION FASTENING™ LOCATION 3. SILL PL. W/ HOLE OR NOTCH LARGER ! S TOP PLATE SPLICES, TYPICAL
P - . 1y» Y gt
THAN THE SILL WIDTH 8HALL REQUIRE < A
17. Ceiling joists, laps over partitions 3 - 16d common (3'/5” X 0.162°) minimum, EXTRA ANCHOR BOLTS, SAME AS AT END | AN
(see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) Tabzl’e 23(;3?-3110-4-1] faite il OF SILL PIECE ’ L DOUBLE TOP PLATE ?l—lt_lco:ﬁﬁgle&s sAAsr'IE
4 -3” % 0.131” nails g M
4- 3" 14 gage staples 4. HEADER SIZES ARE TYPICAL UNO OR \ ] \
——pm— DETAILED. 2x OR 3x 8TUD PER PLAN 4 ] N RAFTER, MIN
18. Ceiling joists to parallel rafters 3 - 16d common (3!, x 0.162”) minimum, R A I
(see Section 2308.10.4.1, Table 2308.10.4.1) I’fbéﬁ )2(300?513;=:{;i15 ficenail DOUBLE TOP PLATE. UNO | L T "~ N . i B [
I — 4-3" 14 gage saples — \ @ g N TOP PLATE SPLICE N ot N
19, Rafter to plate 3- 8d common (21" x 0.131") _ || e I | — RAFTER PER PLAN, DOUBLE
(see Section 2308.10.1, Table 2308.10.1) g g >l< f-li‘»l nallls toenail — ‘ | | X | | RAFTER WHEN OPENING &
_an '
T | N B | : | GREATER THAN TTPICAL
20. 1” diagonal brace to each stud and plate 2- 89 common (27" % 0.131%) S N N KING TUD OR POST || | | SPACING
2- 3”)( 0.131” nails face nail 1 | \__m PER HEADER S&CHEDULE ‘ ‘ -
503" 14 gape staplcs | ; - WITH A35 TOP AND || I | L/f ROOF SHEATHING PER PLAN
21. 17 x 8” sheathing to each bearing 3 - 8d common (2'/," X 0.131") face nail } - | } : BOTTOM | Ty — — — S —
— il ik T T e S Q
22. Wider than 1” x 8" sheathing to each bearing 3 - 8d common (2'/,” x 0.131”) face nail } } n L J k | | | | r‘ Nl } /
: — SRS o 1" . . “
23. Built-up corner studs 16d common (3'/,” % 0.162") 22 0.c. } } W } } 2x STUDS 6" oc, UNe ‘ - ‘ ‘ | U m s
3" % 0.131” nails 16" o.c. \ \ \ \ PERIMETER
3” 14 gage staples 16” o.c. ] HEADER PER PLAN ¢ } 2x STRUCTURAL TRIMMER NAILING PER EN/BN : C
.. common (4 X 0.192") 32" o.c. : @SN i L - ER HEADER SCHEDULE 2x6& BLOCKING MIN WITH EN ON DRAUWINGS, TYPICAL m
24. Built-up girder and beams 20d ( ) face nail at top and bottom staggered | | SCHEDULE | |
3 % 0131 il at 24”;?’0' on opposite sides ‘ ‘ [ \ ~— ABOVE FULL - LENGTH, TYP AT h
¥ Mpagonmiont 70, : | |11l DBL 2 8ILL W/ (2) A35 EACH i T~ 2x STAGG, BLOCKING STRAP LOCATIONS -U fd .
2 - 20d common (4" % 0.192" \ \ \ \ - .
3-3”x0.131” nails face nail at ends and at each splice ||| END TOP AND BOTTOM ]! omm () )
3 - 3” 14 gage staples \ 1 \ \
. 17 0162 ‘ | i /— 2x BLOCKING WHERE o TYPICAL PENETRATION AT RAFTERS n
25. 2 planks 16d common (3'/," % 0.162") at each bearing } } 34" 2" MIN ANCHOR BOLTS } } ANCHOR BOLT 1" _ 1, 0" m
X = -
26. Collar tie to rafter 3 - 10d common (3” x 0.148") } } SO LY AR } } OCCURS AT STUD
4-3"%0.131” nails face nail | \ d P \ \
4-3” 14 gage staples | | / FROM ENDS (SEE NOTES) | | / o
; " ” L A d L —— ——
27. Tack rafter to hip 3- 10d comman (37 0.148") 1 L | | : o
" % 0.131” nails toenai
4-3” 14 gage staples o gt | o | - \ elLL PLATE, SEE GENERAL WOOD o O | -
2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162") NOTES ¢ FOUNDATION PLANS L
3-3"%0.131” nails face nail
3 - 3" 14 gage staples o - o o
28. Roof rafter to 2-by ridge beam 2 - 16d common (3'/,” x 0.162") 4 TYPICAL WALL FRAMING
3-3"x0.131” nals toenail 12" = 1'-0" q 2
3 - 3" 14 gage staples \
2 -16d common (3'/,” x 0.162") h
3-3”x%0.131" nails face nail ‘
3 - 3" 14 gage staples ‘ ' ’
29. Joist to band joist 3 - 16d common (3'/," % 0.162")
4 -3”%0.131” nails face nail S6.1
4 - 3" 14 gage staples o B
{continued) %
TABLE 2304.9.1—continued ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
_ FASTENING SCHEDULE - \ N N \ N
CONNECTION : FASTENING® ™ | LocaTION by . . P .
30. Ledger strip |3 - 16d common (3'/,” % 0.162") | o ‘ ‘ o o ‘ ‘ o | 0
4 -3" % 0.131” nails face nail at each joist 0
. o _ 4 - 3" 14 gage staples | | D
T s ] | l l | | |
31. Wood structural panels and particleboard" /)" and less 6d :’ . [ | | H H | H | | ! b (E) WALL FRAMING
! Subfloor, roof and wall sheathing (to framing) ?Jiff" lz(;;gl:ﬁ nail” : ] _ 1] (E) WALL SHEATHING TO REMAIN
' o3 d or 6d° TO REMAIN \
s g;]fs’?iﬁ()d.l 13 nail? | | .
[ - I — I
1 I 2 C16 gage? 2%4 6TUDS @ 1" oC —— (2) ROWS OF 10d COMMONS (BE) DOOR HEADER (2) ROWS OF 10d COMMONS
FBYr Do e &" OC STAGGERED, TYP TO REMAIN \ 8 &" OC STAGGERED, TYP
; : N L] | AT STUD STITCHING \ AT STUD STITCHING LOCATIONS (E) WALL FRAMING
: I " o EN
Single floor (combination subfloor-underlayment |%," and less 6d i | | L LOCATIONS
to framing) U to 17 8d | 4 | | \ NEW 2x IN-FILL FRAMING TO REMAN
1" to 11, 104 or 8d° % !
32. Panel siding (to framing) ;::v or less gg’: NEW 2x INFILL STUD \ X - £
8
E— — _ _ -
33. Fiberboard sheathing® " No. 11 gage roofing nail® % m (2) ROWS OF 10d COMMONS \ - =
6d il (2”x0.113” o
Nofztllrﬁn;l;ré l.:.:i'ip](ei x ) NEW 2x SILL PLATE L I — 61 NEW WALL SHEATHING PER 2 &" OC STAGGERED, TYP
24,7 No. 11 gage roofin% nail® AND ANCHORAGE PER I [ I w SHEARWALL SCHEDULE AT &TUD STITCHING Revision:
8d common nail (2 1" %0.1317) ¢ [ | | OCATIONS
No. 16 gage staple' PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE | —— - NEW SHEATHING PER (BE) TRIMMER STUDS
; ; ” - ( (
34, Interior paneling vy 4 o ’gg;‘iﬂ-ﬁiﬁ; :é ) 2 FRAMING SHEARWALL SCHEDULE TO REMAIN
_ ’ /g __6d P\ 0 I NEW 2x INFILL STUD (E) WALL FRAMING
ForSE 1 inch =254 mm. : OCCUR | | N TO REMAIN 0 EN PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE TO REMAIN
a. Common or box nails are permitted to be used except where otherwise stated. (E) 8ILL PLATE 0
b. Nails spaced at 6 inches on center at edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports except 6 inches at supports where spans are 48 inches or more. For nailing of wood 10 REMAIN :ii —
structural panel and particleboard diaphragms and shear walls, refer to Section 2305, Nails for wall sheathing are permitted to be common, box or casing.
¢. Common or deformed shank (6d - 2° x 0,113 8d - 211" x 0.131%; 10d - 3" X 0.148". | N ———— (E) CONT FOOTING @ INFILL AT (E) HEADER @ INFILL FRAMING AT (E) TRIMMER(S)
d. Common (6d - 2" % 0.113"; Sd—E'f;XD.Bl"; 10d - 3” % 0.148"). [EnE. I TO REMAIN "=1'_0" "=1'_0"
e. Deformed shank (6d - 2" x 0.113"; 8d - 2'/,” x 0.131”; 10d - 3" x 0.148"). —_— 1 1 O 1 1 O 14FLA-05
f. Corrosion-resistant siding (6d - 17/;" x 0.106"; 8d - 2*/,” % 0.128") or casing (6d - 2 % 0.099"; 8d - 21/, % 0.113") nail.
g. Fasteners spaced 3 inches on center at exterior edges and 6 inches on center at intermediate supports, when used as structural sheathing. Spacing shall be 6 inches \;1
on center on the edges and 12 inches on center at intermediate supports for nonstructural applications. - B - - MRH  4/24/15
h. Corrosion-resistant roofing nails with /,-inch-diameter head and 1'/,-inch length for !/,-inch sheathing and 1%/,-inch length for %/, -inch sheathing.
: . . . e . Iy i Iy : 1y i 3y :
R Bemects o 16 1ets CH) R oRaat et e b e Vot it o s A, Dot wtinsairiaty, 1o B h S Cach MeaLg —~5 ’ ; 5 7/22/2015 5:51:02 PM
j. Casing (1'/,” % 0.080") or finish (1'/,” % 0.072") nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports.
k. Panel supports at 24 inches. Casing or finish nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports.
1. For roof sheathing applications, 8d nails (2'/," x 0.113”) are the minimum required for wood structural panels. 7600 North Palm A
m. Staples shall have a minimum crown width cff’fminch. o o T o o o o o . ° aim Avenue FRAMING DETAILS
n. For roof sheathing applications, fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports. Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711 1
o. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports for subfloor and wall sheathing and 3 inches on center at edges, 6 inches at interme- 3 i S I
diate supports for roof sheathing. i} et Bl el IT1C.
p. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports. office 559.261.8585 B[XRCUS STRUCT
fax 559.261.8580 URAL 1
website  www.Barcusinc.com
NAILING SCHEDULE INFILL FRAMING ENGINEERING S6o
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Exhibit B

1 NOT USED

1"=1-0"

@)

2x WALL FRAMING
PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

SHEATHING PER
PLAN & SECTION

A

4x EDGE BEAM

— EN
—— CONT 2x SILL PLATE WITH

6DSI1/4"x4 172" SCREWS
@2 8" OC

A35 @ 1" OC
LTs12 TIE @ 24" OoC

FLOOR SHEAHTING
/ PER PLAN

— 4x8 FLOOR JOIST
S ) L, PER PLAN

W)

PER PLAN
R e
LTP4 @ l&" oc \ ﬁ /
EN . *U09)
CMU INFILL AS
PER PLAN \ o
Z 8 0
iy rn
= ¥ =
LT

\L 2x BLOCKING PER PLAN

WITH A35 EACH SIDE AT
EDGE BEAM AND LUS
HANGER AT JOIST

\ 4x8 NAILER WITH B/8"s AB

@ 12" OC, COUNTERSINK
A8 REQ'D

4x EDGE BEAM & NAILER AT CMU INFILL

5
1" - 1'_0"
FACE & 3/8
SHEAR . BETOND
HSS BEAM
YIEW A-A

REMOVE ¢ REPLACE
SHEARWALL SHEATHING

SHEAR R 2/8

7
|
3II
6

3/le
3/le

FACE ®£ 2/8
YIEW B-B

AS REQ'D H
Hesex4 BEAM \
PER PLAN |

c:iD 777777 7717

FACE /. 2/8 f

(BE) 2x WALL FRAMING /
TO REMAIN I
I

(2) 5/8"¢ MB

PROVIDE ADD'L FULL-HEIGHT
2x 8TUD EACH SIDE OF
SHEAR B 3/8

\ SHEAR B 3/8x5 1/2x0'-&"
(E) 2x SlLL

BELOW

§)
9

HSS BEAM AT FACE PLATE

9

1"=1-0"

PROVIDE (2) #gx3" DECK
SCREWS EACH (E)/NEW 2x DECK
MEMBER EACH SIDE OF

(EJ/NEW 2x DECK SPLICE
2x ROOF DECKING
PER PLAN

REMAIN

CENTER ROOF DECKING SPLICE
OVER RAFTER WHERE OCCURS, TYP

(BE) 2x ROOF
DECKING TO

(BE) DBL TOP PLATE

2x DECKING PER PLAN

CONT 2x12 BLOCKING

&)

SHEATHING PER
PLAN ¢ SECTION

EN

2x WALL FRAMING
PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

PER PLAN

/ CONT 2x SILL PLATE

WITH 8Ds1/4"x4 172"
SCREWS @ 8" oC

/ FLOOR SHEATHING

]
e
]

i//

o

.
e

A

=

|
ﬁ/ A35 EACH BLOCK

|
EN

SHEATHING PER
PLAN ¢ SECTION

A

2x WALL FRAMING
PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

N

4x FLOOR BEAM
PER PLAN

A35 EACH SIDE OF
FLOOR BEAM

§)
0

4

4x FLOOR BEAM AT PERIMETER

1"=1-0"

4x EDGE RAFTER
PER PLAN WITH A34

FLAT 2x ROOF

DIAPHRAGM PER PLAN

EACH SIDE
2x BLOCKING
Ix FASCIA, X
SEE ARCH'L
A\ /
/ 2x NAILER WITH HeS6x4 BEAM
PAF @ 16" OC \ PER PLAN
| 4 H
[ F ¥+~ — =
‘ "
INSET CAP R /4 —— | 1 9 MAX
. __ _|
I I
PJP, TYP /o
AT CAP B /8 - } }
LN | |
] 174
i | \ 174
| |
S H8%4x4 COLUMN
L O PER PLAN

HSS BEAM AT HSS COL

8 1"=1-0"

PROVIDE (2) #8x3" DECK
SCREWS EACH 2x DECK
MEMBER TO 4x EDGE

TO REMAIN
EN 112"
FLOOR SHEATHING , Ve (E) FLOOR SHEATHING o O
PER PLAN\ MIN / TO REMAIN co
FE &x HEADER —/
< u PER PLAN
\ EPCot COL CAP
(E) 2x FLOOR JOIST
4x FLOOR BEAM TO REMAIN
PER PLAN \
ex POST PER PLAN %
(E) FRAMING
TO REMAIN
4x FLOOR BEAM AT (E) SHEAHTING 6x HEADER AT END POST
2 n 1 mn 3 n 1 mn
1"=1'-0 1"=1'-0
~ \ DOUBLE 8TUD/POST
o PER PLAN WITH EN
3 FULL-HEIGHT, TYP
sILL PLATE WITH SILL ANCHORAGE ————— y ' }
PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE a | | ——— SHEARWALL SHEATHING
& : ] (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)
% o ‘el
2% WALL FRAMING |
~ CONT 2x SILL PLATE, : FLOOR SHEATHING
PER PLAN ¢ NOTES - | PER PLAN
DRILL ¢ EPOXY 5/8"¢ AB 1L
SHEATHING PER ® 48" OC IN 5" MIN DEEP HOLDOWN STRAP PER PLAN 7 i
PLAN ¢ SECTION \ HOLE (MIN 2 PER SILL) WITH (25) 10d COMMON OR lod
. SINKERS EACH END L:I'-8"
EN AT CMSTCIe AND (33) 10d
FLOOR SHEAHTING COMMON EACH END L=2'-&" o, A o,
A/ / PER PLAN AT CMeTI4 , MIN
(E) CMU WALL =
TO REMAIN : oy / x
B &x FLOOR BEAM
71 Rzt e TiE @ 24" 0C x BLockiNa / T PER PLAN
B L\:\\\l‘\\\ ik ° ‘
1 -
o DOUBLE ToP PLATE ——— - E
7 % 2x BLOCKING PER PLAN z . 2x WALL FRAMING
WITH LUS HANGER EACH END u y PER PLAN ¢ NOTES
DOUBLE $TUD/POST PER PLAN .
CONT 2x8 LEDGER WITH EN FULL-HEIGHT, TYP : A35 EACH SIDE
WITH (2) ROWS TITEN HD MIN. TYPICAL
5/8"x6" SCREWS @ 16" OC WALL FRAMING PER PLAN AT ;-‘OLDOUJN POST(S)
¢ NOTES &\\ TYPICAL
~— SHEARWALL SHEATHING
% (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)
@ 2x BLOCKING AT (E) CMU 7 STRAP HOLDOWN
1ll - 1!_0[! 1" - 1'_0"
NOTE:

2x ROOF DECKING

2x ROOF DECKING PER PLAN, PER PLAN
PROVIDE *ex3" DECK SCREWS A35 @ 16" OC
2x SOLID BLOCKING, MIN @ 12" OC TO BLOCKING BELOW L
B A35 @ 16" OC
O

SEE DETAIL 10/%6.2 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

2x SOLID
BLOCKING, MIN

Ix FASCIA, /
SEE ARCH'L

2x WALL FRAMING
PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

(@
EN / T
SHEARWALL SHEATHING / 4x RAFTER PER PLAN,

NOTCH FOR FULL BEARING
AT DBL TOP PLATE

PER PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE

o=

2x WALL FRAMING

o)

2'0" MAX,
VERIFY WITH ARCH'L

PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

RAFTER AT PERIMETER

10 11

RAFTERS AT PERIMETER

anr

4x RAFTER PER PLAN,
NOTCH FOR FULL BEARING
AT DBL TOP PLATE

EN

SHEATHING PER
PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE

1II - 1I_Ol| 1" - 1l_0ll
NOTE:

SEE DETAIL 10/%6.2 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ROOF DECKING FLOOR SHEATHING

S

A35 @ 32"

CONC SLAB-ON-GRADE,
SEE DETAIL 1/185.2

PER PLAN FER PLAN
3x NAILER BETOND,
2x BLOCKING SEE DETAIL 6/86.2 (SIM)
4x FLOOR BEAM
I PER PLAN \
X
N

o

4x RAFTER PER PLAN

13

\/
N\

HSSox4 BEAM HU48 HANGER WITH

\/

/\

PER PLAN 4x RAFTER PER PLAN,

NOTCH FOR FULL BEARING (14) TITEN 1/4"#x2 3/4" SCREWS

\/
/\

v \ -
o 2x NAILER, SEE / - Ix FASCIA,
DETAIL 8/%6.2 SEE ARCHL

HSS4x4 COLUMN AT CMU, VERIFY FULLY GROUTED

(E) 3x RAFTER /
TO REMAIN

(E) 2x WALL FRAMING /
TO REMAIN

CELL(S) FULL-HEIGHT, TYP

PER PLAN MATCH (B),

VERIFY WITH ARCH'L

|
|
| AT NAILER
|
|
|

RAFTER AT ROOF DECKING SPLICE

1"=1-0"

o

14 RAFTER AT NAILER

(BE) CMU WALL
TO REMAIN

@ 4x FLOOR BEAM AT (E) CMU

1"=1'-0" 1"=1-0"

Ix FASCIA,
SEE ARCH'L

12

RAFTER BELOW

2x ROOF DECKING
PER PLAN

A35 @ 12" OC TO
PERIMETER EDGE
RAFTER

DBL 3x EDGE
RAFTER PER /
PLAN

EN
SHEATHING PER
PLAN ¢ SCHEDULE

2'-0" MAX
VERIFY WITH ARCH'L

4x RAFTER
PER PLAN

\ 2x WALL FRAMING

PER PLAN ¢ NOTES

EDGE RAFTER AT PERIMETER

1"=1"-0"

7600 North Palm Avenue
Suite 200 / Fresno, CA 93711

L W 4 UL dne,
office 559.261.8585
fax 550.261.8580 | DARCUS STRUCTURAL
website www.BarcusInc.com ENGINEERING

phone: 661-633-9667
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Q)
C
>
Q)
Q)
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Crafton Residence
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Morro Bay, Ca.

Revision:
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"'% EXHIBIT C AGENDA NO: B-2

MEETING DATE: January 5, 2016

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: January 5, 2016
FROM: Joan Gargiulo, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit (#UP0-433) Request to allow an addition to a
single-family residence with a nonconforming front-yard setback at 430
Olive Street, located in the R-1 Residential Zoning District and outside of
the Coastal Commission Appeals Jurisdiction.

RECOMMENDATION:

CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE PROJECT by approving Planning Commission
Resolution 02-16 which includes the Findings and Conditions of Approval for the project
depicted on site development plans dated stamp received December 22, 2015.

APPLICANTS: Jerry C Crafton

ARCHITECT: Vernon R. Stevens, Freeline
Architecture

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: 066-222-005

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The Applicant is requesting Conditional Use
Permit approval for an addition to an existing
nonconforming single-family residence.  The
applicant proposes to add a 500 sq. ft. addition to
an existing 2,212 sq. ft. nonconforming single-
family residence in the R-1 Residential Zoning
District. Specifically, the Applicant proposes to
extend the existing living-room, bedroom, and
bathroom into the patio space. The existing residence is considered nonconforming
because it does not meet the front setback requirements as discussed below in the ‘Project
Analysis’ section.

Prepared By: JG Department Review:
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PROJECT SETTING:

The project is located in the Central Morro Bay residential neighborhood, designated as
Planning Area 7 in the Local Coastal Plan. The parcel at 430 Olive Street lies to the east
of Main Street and directly to the north of Cerrito Peak. The mostly level, rectangular-
shaped 8,948 square-foot lot is in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District.
Housing in the surrounding area includes a variety of mostly two-story homes. The
adjacent property at 460 Olive Street currently has permit approval to build a 4,654 sq. ft.
single family residence with a 761 sq. ft. secondary dwelling unit. The site is located
outside of the Coastal Commission Appeals Jurisdiction.

Adjacent Zoning/Land Use

North: | R-1 Single-Family Residential Use | South: | R-1 Single-Family Residential Use

East: | R-1 Single-Family Residential Use | West: | R-1 Single-Family Residential Use

Site Characteristics

Site Area Approximately 8,948 square feet

Existing Use Single-Family residential

Terrain Developed and sloping downward from Cerrito Peak
Vegetation/Wildlife Ornamental landscaping

Archaeological Resources N/A

Access Olive Street

General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, & Local Coastal Plan Designations

General Plan/Coastal Plan

Land Use Designation Low-Medium Density Residential
Base Zone District R-1

Zoning Overlay District n/a

Special Treatment Area n/a

Combining District n/a

Specific Plan Area n/a
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Coastal Zone Located outside the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction

PROJECT ANALYSIS:

Background

County Assessor records indicate the existing nonconforming single-family residence
was originally built in 1956 straddling the eastern lot line and encroaching into the public
right-of-way to the north. A lot Line Adjustment (S00-102) was granted by the City on
October 27, 2010 and recorded with San Luis Obispo County on April 4, 2011. A
Special Encroachment Permit (SPE-089) was approved to allow for the existing front
portions of the structure that encroach into the right-of-way. There is an ingress and
egress easement for the portion of the driveway that crosses the northern edge of the
adjacent parcel to the east (460 Olive Street). The residential use is consistent with the
General Plan designation of Low-Medium Density Residential and with the Single-
Family Residential (R-1) Zoning District.

Zoning Ordinance Standards
Standards Existing Proposed
Front Setback 20 feet 0 feet 0 feet
Side-Yard Setback 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet
Rear Setback 10 feet 10 feet 10 feet
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Height 25 Feet 25 feet 25 feet
Lot Coverage Max. 45% 24% 31.3%
Parking 2 Car Garage 2 Car Garage 2 Car Garage

Zoning Ordinance Consistency

Current requirements of the Morro Bay City Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”)
pertaining to front setbacks render the existing structure nonconforming. However,
additions to nonconforming structures may be permitted with approval of a conditional
use permit, subject to certain findings (Morro Bay Municipal Code (MBMC) section
17.56.160). The existing residence does not conform to the current 20 ft. front-yard
setback requirement as set forth in Section 17.24.040 of the Zoning Ordinance. The
garage entry encroaches fully into the required front setback area and encroaches into the
public right-of-way; this encroachment is allowed pursuant to Special Encroachment
Permit SPE-089. The proposed addition shall be in conformance will all provisions set
forth in the Morro Bay Municipal Code.

Conditional Use Permit Requirement

The Zoning Ordinance, subsection 17.56.160A, requires approval of a conditional use
permit for any structure which is nonconforming with any provision of this title. The
project proposes to add a 500 square-foot addition to a nonconforming structure. As
noted above, the structure is nonconforming with regard to the front-yard setbacks.
Approval of a Conditional Use Permit requires the following findings to be made:

1. The enlargement, expansion, or alteration is in conformance with all applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed addition is consistent with Zoning Ordinance requirements.

2. The project meets applicable Title 14 (Building and Construction Code) requirements
for a conforming use.

The applicant is required to submit a complete building permit application and obtain the
required building permit prior to construction.

3. The project is suitable for conforming uses and will not impair the character of the
zone in which it exists.

The project proposes an addition to a single-family dwelling, which is an allowed use in
the R-1 zone. The surrounding neighborhood is developed with mostly two-story homes.
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4. It is not feasible to make the structure conforming without major reconstruction of the
existing structure.

Major reconstruction would be necessary to meet the required front-yard setback.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Notice of this item was published in the San Luis Obispo Tribune newspaper on
December 24th, 2015, and all property owners and occupants of record within 500 feet of
the subject site were notified of this evening’s public hearing and invited to voice any
concerns on this application.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

Environmental review was performed for this project and staff determined it meets the
requirements for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Class
1. The exemption applies to additions to existing structures resulting in an increase of
50% of the floor area or less and the project will have no potentially significant
environmental impacts. Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions,
noted under Section 15300.2, apply to the project.

CONCLUSION:

The project is consistent with the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan which establish
five residential land use categories to provide for a wide range of densities and to ensure
residential land is developed to a density suitable to its location and physical
characteristics. The project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance because housing is a
principally allowed use in the Low/Medium Density land use designation and because the
Zoning Ordinance allows additions to nonconforming structures upon approval of a
conditional use permit (MBMC section 17.56.160).

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the requested Conditional Use
Permit #UPO-433 for the proposed addition to a nonconforming structure for the project
at 430 Olive Street, as shown on plans date stamp received December 22, 2015, by
adopting Planning Commission Resolution 02-16 which includes the Findings and
Conditions of Approval for the project.

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit A — Planning Commission Resolution 02-16
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Exhibit B — Graphics/Plan Reductions
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